
30 / EXECUTIVE Item 0500 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

Item 0500 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 28 

Requested 1983-84 ................................... " ................................... .. 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 

ToJo;e~~~:d:ds~:du~~ ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$4,929,000 
4,929,000 
4,842,000 

None 
$30,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Cost of Governor's Residence. Withhold recommendation 
on $30,000 proposed for rental of Governor's residence, be­
cause issue of a permanent residence for the Governor has 
not been resolved. 

31 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Governor is elected every four years. His salary is set at $49,100 per 

year and may not be increased during his term of office. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $4,929,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Governor's office in 1983-84. This amount is equal 
to estimated current-year eJq>enditures. However, because Control Sec­
tion 13.50 of the 1983-84 Budget Bill requires the Director of Finance to 
reduce budgets of agencies within the "Governor's Office" by a total of 
10 percent, the appropriation for the Governor's office is subject to further 
reduction. On the other hand, the amount remaining in the proposed 
budget for the Governor's office will increase by the amount of any salary 
or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. 

The Governor's office has 87.6 authorized personnel-years in the cur­
rent year. No change in staffing levels is proposed for 1983-84. 

Table 1 
Governor's Office 
Budget Summary 

(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Estimated" Proposed 
1981-82 1982-<13 1983-84 

Personal services ................................................... . $2,796 $2,760 $2,960 
Operating expenses and equipment ................ .. 1,226 1,287 1,377 
Special items of expense ..................................... . 820 882 592 -- --

Totals ................................................................ .. $4,842 $4,929 $4,929 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$200 7.2% 
90 7.0 

-290 -32.9 

"The total estimated expenditure for 1982-83 does not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by 
Executive Order D-1-83. . 

As indicated in Table 1, personal services are budgeted at $2,960,000, an 
increase of $200,000, or 7.2 percent, above estimated current-year expendi-
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tures. This increase is mainly due to increased state contributions to the 
Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS). These contributions will 
be larger because a greater percentage of employees serving in the Gover­
nor's office belong to PERS, relative to the percentage during the former 
administration. . 

The table ;Uso indicates that (1) operating expenses are budgeted at 
$1,377,000, or $90,000 (7 percent) above estimated current-year expendi­
tures and (2) special items of expense are budgeted at $592,000, or $290,000 
(33 percent) below estimated current-year expenditures. The $290,000 
reduction in special items of expense is the net result of: 

• A $335,000 reduction (from $400,0()0 to $65,000) for contract legal 
services. The 1980, 1981, and 1982 budget acts each appropriated 
$400,000 for contract legal services, to be available for expenditure 
only in cases where the Attorney General declined to represent the 
Governor or any state agency in legal proceedings. 

• A $30,000 increase for rental of a Governor's residence. 
• An increase of $15,000 (from $450,000 to $465,000) for printing the 

Governor's Budget. 

Governor's Residence 
We withhold recommendation on $30,000 prop()sed for rental of the 

Governors residence~ pending further action by the Legislature to deter­
mine what permanent arrangements should be made to provide housing 
for the Governor. 

The budget includes $30,000 which will be used to pay the cost of renting 
quarters for the Governor and his family. The budget also includes $488,-
000 in the Department of General Services' (DGS) item to provide police 
protection ($423,000) and maintenance and janitorial services ($65,000) 
for the Governor's residence. 

Existing law requires the DGS to sell the Governor's residence which 
is located in Carmichael. Proceeds from the sale, less administrative costs, 
are to be deposited in a special account in the General Fund, and are to 
be used to provide a suitable residence for the Governor. Existing law also 
requires that the residence remain unoccupied until sold, except for main­
tenance personnel. The DGS advertised the sale of the residence and 
received bids on December 3, 1982. On December 31, 1982, the Director 
of General Services rejected all bids because they were significantly less 
than the appraised value of the property. The new Director of General 
Services has not indicated what action he intends to take with regard to 
the Carmichael residence. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, sufficient information was not 
available on the need for $30,000 requested to pay the rental on quarters 
for the Governor. Specifically, (1) th.e availability during the budget year 
of any funds from the sale of the Carmichael residence was not knoWn and 
(2) the Legislature had not determined what permanent arrangements 
for hOUSing. the Governor are to be made. Consequently, we withhold 
recommendation on these funds, pending resolution of these issues. 
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Governor's Office 

~ECRETARY OF STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES 

Item 0510 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 29 

R~quested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981.,.82 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $36,000 (+6.3 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Career Opportunities Development (COD) Coordinator. 

Reduce reimbursements by $60,000. Recommend that reim­
bursements from COD be reduced by $60,000 because COD 
c06rdi~ators duplicate other state staff. 

2. Salarie$. Reduce Item 0510-001-001 by $3,000. Recommend 
reduction to correct for overbudgeting. 

3. Technical Adjustments. Recommend changes be made in 
budgets of contributing agencies to reflect cost of support­
ing disabled compliance program. 

GE .... ERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$606,000 
570,000 
798,000 

$3,000 

Analysis 
page 
34 

34 

35 

The Secretary of State and Consumer Services provides administrative 
and policy direction to the following state entities: 

Department of Consumer Affairs 
Department of Veterans Affairs 
Department of General Services 
Office of State Fire Marshal 
Franchise Tax Board 
State Personnel Board (by Executive Order) 
Public Employees' Retirement System 
State Teachers' Retirement System 
California Museum of Science and Industry 
Pdblic Broadcasting Commission 
Department of Fair Employment and Housing 
The Secretary also administers the Statewide Disabled Compliance Pro­

gram. The agency has 25.9 authorized positions in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $606,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the State and Consumer Services Agency in 1983-84. 
This is $36,000, or 6 percent, more than estimated current-year expendi­
tures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff 
benefit increase approved for the budget year. Total agency expenditures, 
including expenditures from reimbursements, are budgeted at $1,057,000, 
which is a decrease of $62,000, or 5.5 percent, from current-year expendi­
tures. 

Table 1 presents a summary of the agency's expenditures and personnel-
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years for the past, current, and budget years. As the table shows: 
• The State Building Standards Commission is included in the agency's 

budget for 1981-82 only. The Legislature transferred the commission 
to the Department of General Services, effective July 1, 1982. 

• The Intergovernmental Personnel Act Advisory Council (IP AAC) is 
included in the agency's budget for 1981-82 and 1982-83 only, because 
the council was terminated on December 31,1982. 

Table 1 
Secretary of State and Consumer Services 

(in thousands) 

Programs 
Administration of State and Consumer Serv-

ices Agency .................................... ; ............... .. 
State Building Standards .................................... .. 
Statewide Disabled Compliance Coordination 
Intergovernmental Personnel Act Advisory 

Council ............................................................ .. 
Totals .................................................................... .. 

Funding Sources 
General Fund ......................................................... . 
Federal Trust ·Fund ...................... : ........................ . 
Reimbursements .................................................. .. 
Distribution of Intrafund Services .................... .. 
Personnel-years ..................................................... . 

Actual. Estimated Proposed 
1981-82 1982-838 1983-84 

$842 
329 
353 

224 
$1,748 

$798 
198 
746 

6 
32.6 

$698 

333 

88 
$1,119 

$570 
70 

479 

26.1 

$712 

345 

$1,057 

$606 

451 

21.9 

Changes 
Amount Percent 

$14 2.0% 
N/A 

12 3.6 

-88 N/A --
-$62 -5.5% 

$36 6.3% 
-70 N/A 
-28 5.8 

N/A 
-4.2 -16.1% 

• The estimated expenditure for 1982-83 does not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive 
Order D-1-83. 

Table 2 
Secretary of State and Consumer Services 

Proposed Budget Changes 
(in thousands) 

General Federal 
Fund Funds 

1982-83 Revised Budget' ........................................................ $570 $70 
1. Cost Changes 

a. Personal services .............................................................. 30 
b. Operating expenses ........................................................ 6 

2. Other Changes 
a. Tennination of Intergovernmental PersonneJ Act 

Advisory Council ............................................ , ................. -70 
b. Tennination of second WIN/COD coordinator .; .... 
c. Expiration of other one-time contracts ...................... 
d. Overhead charges to OSCC and the State Building 

Standards Commission .................................................... 
Total Proposed·Changes .......................................................... $36 -$70 
1983-84 Proposed Budget ........................................................ $606 

Reimburse-
ments Totals 

$479 $1,119 

-3 27 
5 11 

-70 
-42 -42 
-26 -26 

38 38 -- --
-$28 -$62 
$451 $1,057 

• The estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive 
Order D-1-83. 
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SECRETARY OF STATE AND CONSUMER· SERVICES-Continued 

The funding changes proposed for the budget year are displayed in 
Table 2. These changes include elimination of all federal support for the 
agency and three positions, due to the termination of the Intergovern­
mental Personnel Act Advisory Council. In addition, termination of the 
council will also result in the loss of $18,000 in reimbursements received 
from other state agencies for use of IP AAC staff. 

Table 2 also reflects termination of a contract with the State Personnel 
Board (SPB) providing funds for one of two civil rights/career opportuni­
ties development (COD) coordinators. In the past, the SPB has reim­
bursed the agency for the cost of a coordinator to work with executive 
departments that are not located within an agency, although the position 
has not been shown in the agency's budget. During the current year, the 
position is reflected in the agency's budget, but agency staff indicate that 
funding will not be continued in 1983-84. Funding for the other COD 
position is included in the proposed budget for 1983-84. 

Career Opportunities Development (COD) Coordinator 
We recommend that $6~OOO in reimbursements from the State Person­

nel Board for Career Opportunities Development agency coordinators be 
delete~ because the coordinators duties duplicate those of other state 
staf£ 

The agency COD coordinator works with departments within the 
agency to promote COD training opportunities and monitor the progress 
of COD participants. In our analysis of the budget for the State Personnel 
Board (Item 1880-001-001), we recommend the elimination of the agency 
coordinators because (1) they perform few COD-related activities and (2) 
COD services performed by the coordinators duplicate the activities of 
other state staff. Accordingly, we recommend that $60,000 in reimburse­
ments from the State Personnel Board for the agency's COD coordinator 
be deleted. 

Savings in Salaries and Wages 
We recommend a reduction of $3,000 from the General Fund (reduce 

Item 0510-001-(01) to correct for overbudgeting. 
The Department of General Services is authorized one planning officer 

who is exempt from civil service. This position has been borrowed by the 
State and Consumer Services Agency, and is funded in the agency budget 
at a salary of $50,784. The exempt pay schedule, however, authorizes an 
annual salary of only $48,384 for this position, or $2,400 less than the 
amount budgeted. Staff benefits for the positionare also calculated on the 
basis of the higher salary, which means that the agency's total personal 
services are overbudgeted by $3,000. We recommend deletion of this 
amount. 

Statewide Disabled Compliance Program 
The Federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Sections 503-5) requires recipi­

ents of federal assistance to ensure that their personnel practices, pro­
grams and facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities, in 
accordance with specified guidelines. Although state agencies receiving 
federal financial assistance were supposed to have been incompliance 
with the act by June 2,1980, it is our understanding that compliance with 
federal requirements has not been achieved by many agencies. 

On June 12, 1980, the Governor issued Executive Order B-65-80, creat-
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ing a central unit within the State and Consumer Services Agency to (1) 
direct, facilitate and monitor compliance by all state agencies with the 
requirements set forth in Federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and (2) coor­
dinate with the Health and Welfare Agency statewide efforts involving 
disabled program recipients. 

Subsequently, the Agency Secretary administratively established 6.5 
positions (5.5 professional and 1 clerical) to staff the new unit, which was 
named the Office of Statewide Compliance Coordination (OSCC). The 
1982 Budget Act authorized continuation of (1) the 6.5 positions and (2) 
a funding arrangement which provides for OSCC's costs to be reimbursed 
fully by other state agencies having program responsibilities in this area. 
Because of uncertainty as to how long the program would be needed, the 
Legislature limited the terms of the 6.5 positions to June 30, 1983. 

The budget proposes to continue the 6.5 positions and the existing fund­
ing arrangement in 1983-84. As a result, the office's costs, which are es­
timated at $345,000 in the budget year, will be reimbursed entirely by 
other state agencies. 

Compliance Program Costs Should be Reflected in Budgets of Contributing 
Agencies 

We recommend tha~ pnor to budget hearings, the DOF(l) idenbry 
which state agencies will provide funds to support the statewide compli­
ance unit and (2) make technical adjustments reflecting the cost of such 
support in the budgets of each contributing state agency. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the agency could not identify the 
source of the $345,000 in reimbursements budgeted to support the compli­
ance unit's operations in the budget year. Further, the budgets of poten­
tial contributing state agencies do not reflect this cost. So that the 
Legislature will have a complete picture of how funds requested in the 
budget will be used, we recommend that the Department of Finance 
make the technical adjustments necessary to properly reflect this cost in 
the budgets of the appropriate state agencies. 

Governor's Office 

SECRETARY FOR BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND 
HOUSING 

Item 0520 from various funds Budget p. LJE 31 

Requested 1983-84 ............................................................ ; ............. . 
Estimated 1982--83 ...................................................................... ; .... . 
Actual 1981-82 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $27,000 (+3.4 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

• Excludes funding for SoiarCaJ Office. 

$823,000 
796,000 
937,000 a 

None 
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SECRETARY FOR BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING-Continued 

19~ FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
0520-001-OO1-Support 
0520-001-044-Support 

Total 

Fund 
General 
Motor Vehicle Account, 
State Transportation 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Career Opportunities Development (COD) Coordinator. 

Reduce reimbursements by $50,000. Recommend that 
reimbursements from COD be reduced by $50,000 because 
COD coordinator duplicates other state staff. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Amount 
$344,000 
479,000 

$823,000 

Analysis· 
page 
37 

The Secretary of Business, Transportation and Housing, one of five 
agency secretaries in the Governor's Cabinet, supervises the activities of 
17 departments and administrative bodies. These entities can be divided 
into four general groupings: (1) business and regulatory agencies, (2) 
transportation agencies, (3) housing agencies, and (4) solar energy agen­
cies. The 17 entities are as follows: 

Business and Regulatory 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board 
Department of Banking 
Department of Corporations 
Department of Economic and Business Development 
Department of Insurance 
Department of Real Estate 
Department of Savings and Loan 
Stephen P. Teale Consolidated Data Center 

Transportation 
California Highway Patrol 
Department Of Motor Vehicles 
Department of Transportation 
Office of Traffic Safety 
Traffic Adjudication Board 

Housing 
Department of Housing and Community Development 
California Housing Finance Agency 

Solar 
SolarCal Council 

The agency is authorized 23 positions in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes two appropriations from the General Fund and 

the State Transportation Fund totaling $823,000 to support the office in 
1983-84. This is an increase of $27,000, or 3.4 percent, above estimated 
1982-83 expenditures of $796,000. However, because Control Section 13.50 
requires the Director of Finance to reduce the budgets of agencies within 
the "Governor's Office" by a total of 10 percent, the appropriation for the 
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agency is subject to further reductioll. On the other hand, the proposed 
agency budget will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit 
increase approved for the budget year. . 

The agency also expects to receive $444,000 in reimbllrsements during 
1983-84, resulting in a total expenditure program of $1,267,000. This 
amount is $59,000, or 4.9 percent above estimated total expenditures in 
1982-83. 

Sunny Mac Expenditur. Report Forthcoming 
The $796,000 estimate of expenditures from state funds during the cur­

rent year does not reflect the expenditure of $240,000 appropriated to the 
Secretary from the General Fund by the 1982 Budget Act. These funds 
were lent by the Secretary to the Solar Energy Conservation Mortgage 
Corporation (Sunny Mac), a corporation created by the Legislature to 
establish a secondary financial market for energy conservatiQn loans. 
These funds are to b.e repaid, with interest, during the curr~nt 'year. 
Expenditure of the $240,000 is displayed in a separate section of the Gover­
nor's Budget. 

The Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget Act directed the Legisla­
tive Analyst to report to the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee on the use of state funds lent to the corporatiQn and 
the activities of corporation employees. We will submit our ffudings to the 
committees in March 1983. 

COD Coordinator Unneeded 
We recommended that $50,000 in reimbursements from the State Per­

sonnel Board for the Career Opportunities Development agency coordi­
nator be deleted, because the coordinator's duties duphcate those of other 
state staff. 

The agency COD coordinator works with departments within the 
agency to promote COD training opportunities and monitor the progress 
of COD participants. In our analysis of the budget for the State Personnel 
Board (Item 1884~OO1-001), we recommend the elimination of the agency 
coordinators because (1) they perform few COD-related activities and (2) 
COD services performed by the coordinators duplicate the activities of 
other state staff. Accordingly, we recommend that $50,000 in reimburse­
ments from the State Personnel BoardJor the agency's COD coordinator 
be deleted. 
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Governor's Office 

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE 

Item 0530 from the General 
Fund Budget p. IJE 33 

Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 ................................................................................. . 

$1,283,000 
2,414,000 
2,018,000 

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $1,131,000 (-46.9 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Office of the Secretary-Salary Savings. Rec()IllIllend: (a) 

The agency abolish the positions which it proposes to leave 
vacant in order to generate $238,000 in salary savings during 
1983-84 because this proposal does not comply with legisla-
tive intent in enacting the 1982 Budget Act to permanently 
reduce agency expenditures, and (b) The agenc), advise the 
fiscal committees prio:r to budget hearings regarding specif-
ic positions to be abolished. 

2. WIN/COD Coordinator. Reduce reimbursements by 
$57,414. R~commend reimbursements from COD be re­
duced by $57,414 because COD coordinators duplicate 
other state staff.· 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

None 

Analysis 
page 

40 

42 

The Secretary for the Health and Welfare Agency (HWA) is directly 
responsible to the Governor for general policy formulation in the health 
and human services area, and for the operations and sound fiscal manage­
ment of each department and office within the agency. These depart­
ments and offices are as follows: 

Aging Commission and Department, Alcohol and Drug Programs, De­
velopmental Services, Health Services,· Mental Health, Rehabilitation, So­
cial Services, Emergency Medical Services Authority and Commission, 
Health and Welfare Agency Data Center, Office of Statewide Health 
Planning and Devel9pment, and State Council on Developmental 
Disabilities. 

In addition to staff that assist the Secretary in performing his policy 
formulation and oversight responsibilities, the Secretary's office contains 
five program units: (1) administration of the developmental disabilities 
state plan, (2) Medi"Cal reprocurement project, (3) Multipurpose Sellior 
Services Project (MSSP), (4) migration and refugee affairs, and (5) coor­
dination of the Work Incentive Career Opportunities Development 
(WIN/COD) program. 

The 1982 Budget Act author~zed 87.6 positions for the Health and Wel­
fare Agency. During the current year, the agency transferred 4 positions 
to the Office of Long-Term Care within the Governor's office and deleted 
a total of 11 positions in order to achieve a $700,000 General Fund reduc­
tion. As a resUlt, the total number of POSitiOIlS in the agency in the current 
year is 72.6. 
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ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,283,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Secretary's office in 1983--84. This is $1,131,000, or 
47 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures. However, be­
cause Control Section 13.50 requires the Director of the Department of 
Finance to reduce the budgets of agencies within the "Governor's Office" 
by a· total of 10 percent, the appropriation for the agency is subject to 
further reduction. On the other hand, the proposed budget for the agency 
will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved 
for the budget year. 

Total program expenditures by the agency, including those financed 
from reimbursements, are projected at $3,322,000 in 1983-84. This is 
$2,368,000, or 42 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures. 
This may be misleading because this reduction reflects the termination of 
the MSSP in the budget year. The administration advises that it will re­
quest continuation of the project if the federal government approves a 
Title XIX waiver request. 

Table 1 

Secretary of Health and Welfare 
Proposed 1983-84 Budget Changes 

All Funds 
(in thousands) 

Secretary's Office (Excludes MSSP) ......................................... . 
1982-&'3 Current Year Revised 
1. Baseline Adjustments 

A. Increase in Existing Personnel Costs ............................ .. 
B. OE&E Price Increase ...................................................... .. 
C. Deduct Limited Term, One Time Program Additions 

1. Long-Term Care .......................................................... .. 
2. Medi-Cal Reprocurement .......................................... .. 

2. Program Change Proposal 
A. Medi-Cal Reprocurement ................................................. . 

Total Changes ................................................................................ .. 
Total 1983-84 Support Budget (Secretary's Office) ............ .. 
Multipurpose Senior Services Project (MSSP) .................... .. 
1982-&'3 Current Year Revised 
1. Baseline Adjustments 

A. Increase in Personnel Costs ............................................ .. 
B. Price Increase ..................................................................... . 

2. Program Change Proposal 
A. Discontinue MSSP 9/30/83 .............................................. .. 

Total Changes ................................................................................ .. 

Total 1983-84 Support Budget (MSSP) ................................... . 
Total 1983-84 Support Budget 
Secretary's Office and MSSP ..................................................... . 
Total Decrease from Estimated 

Current Year: 
Amount ............................................................................................. . 
Percent ............................................................................................ .. 

Total 
$2,427 

95 
33 

-106 
-483 

506 
$45 

$2,472 
$3,263 

4 
119 

-2,536 

-$2,413 

$850 

$3,322 

-2,368 
-41.6 

General Reirn-
Fund bursements 

$1,350 $1,077 

55 40 
21 12 

-159 53 
-lll -372 

127 379 -- --
-$67 ~ 

$1,283 $1,189 
$1,064 $2,199 

4 
25 94 

-1,089 -1,447 
-$1,064 -$1,349 

$850 

$1,283 $2,039 

-1,131 -1,237 
-46.9 -37.8 
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SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE-Continued 

Table 1 shows the changes from the current year proposed for 1983-84. 
The major adjustments proposed in the Secretary's budget include: (1) 
the transfer of funds for the long-term care unit to the Office of L(mg­
Term Care within the Governor's office (-$106,000), (2) the proposed 
extension of 25 positions through the budget year for the Medi-Cal Repro­
curement Project ($506,000) and (3) the termination of MSSP after Sep­
tember 30, 1983 (-$2,536,000). 

Long-Term Care Legislation 
In 1982, the Legislature enacted Ch 1453/82 (AB 2860) which provided 

for major changes in the delivery of long-term health care and social 
services to elderly and functionally impaired persons. Specifically, the act: 

1. Established an aging and long-term care services delivery system. 
The act created anew Department of Aging and Long-Term Care 
by consolidating specified programs and funds in the Departments 
of Aging, Health Services, and Social Services. It also created a net­
work of local long-term care agencies responsible for purchasing 
services and managing cases for long-term care clients. 

2. Established eligibility criteria for long-term care services. 
3. Established a mechanism for determining per capita reimbursement 

rates to local long-term care agencies and to providers of long-term 
care services. 

4. Specified the range of services to be provided under the new system. 
5. Consolidated funding for various social and health programs into the 

Long-Term Care Consolidated Fund. 
6. Established an Office of Long-Term Care in the Governor's office 

and a state-level task force to develop, by December 31, 1983, a plan 
to provide for the orderly implementation of the new system. 

Chapter 1453 prohibited the transfer of any funds or programs prior to: 
(1) approval by the federal government of all necessary waivers, (2) 
approval by the Legislature of the Governor's implementation plan, and 
(3) submission of a timetable and proposal for appropriations in the 1984-
85 budget. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

Salary Savings Estimate 
We recommend that the agency abolish the positions which it proposes 

to leave vacant in order to generate salary savings during 1983-84 because 
this proposal does not comply with legislative intent in enacting the 1982 
Budget Act to permanently reduce agency expenditures. We further rec­
ommend that the agency advise the fiscal committees prior to budget 
hearings on the numbe~ classification7 and function of positions to be 
abolished. 

Background. The Legislature reduced General Fund support for each 
of the agency secretaries in 1982-83. In the case of the Health and Welfare 
Agency, the Legislature reduced the agency's budget by $700,000, and 
provided that the Multipurpose Senior Services Project and the Medi-Cal 
Reprocurement Project were exempt from the reduction. 

The Department of Finance advises that in the current year, the 
Agency proposes to achieve the unallocated reduction by reducing oper-
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ating expenses, eliminating three program units and 11 positions, and 
increasing salary savings. Table 2 shows the proposed plan. 

Table 2 

Proposed Plan for Distributing the Unallocated 
Reduction in 1982-83 

Reduction 
Program Positions Amount 

Systems Review Unit.......................................................................................................... 7 $306,000 
Rural and Migrant Affairs ................................................................................................ 3 99,000 
Secretary for Children and Youth .......................... ;....................................................... 1 46,000 
General Operating EXpenses .......................................................................................... 11,000 
Salary Savings ...................................................................................................................... 238,000 

Totals .................. ,........................................................................................................... 11 $700,000 . 

Table 2 shows that $238,000, or approximately 34 percent, ofthe unal­
located reduction will be achieved by increasing salary savings. As a result, 
the agency's salary savings for 198~ are estimated to be $358,000, or 24 
percent of total salaries and wages. This includes the normal amount 
budgeted for salary savings ($120,000) and the additional amount ($238,-
000) resulting from the distribution of the unallocated reduction. 

For 1983-84, the budget reflects salary savings of $363,000, or 27 percent, 
of total salary and wages. We have' no basis for determining what the 
impact of the salary savings proposal will be on agency' operations. . 

Noncompliance with Legislative Directive. Our analysis indicat~s that 
the intent of the Legislature waS to achieve a permanent reduction in the 
agency's expenditures; The agency proposes to absorb $238,000 of the 
reduction through salary savings in the current and budget years. We do 
not believe this is appropriate because it does not result in a permanent 
reduction in agency expenditures as intended by the Legislature. This is 
because positions left temporarily vacant to achieve the salary savings 
level can later be filled. . 

In order to achieve a permanent reduction in the expenditures of the 
agency as authorized by the 1982 Budget Act, we recommend that the 
agency abolish the positions which it proposes to leave vacant during 
1983-84 in order to generate $238,000 in savings. We further recommend 
that the agency advise the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings on 
the number, classification aIi.d function of positions to be abolished. 

Medi-Cal Reprocurement Project 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes to extend through I une 30, 1984, authorization for 

25 positions needed to. reprocure the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary con­
tract. The budget proposes $1,093,000 from the Health Care Deposit Fund 
($273,250 from the General Fund and $819;750 in federal funds) to fund 
the positions in the budget year. The 1982 Budget Act limited the term 
of these positions to January 1984-when the first phase of the project is 
scheduled to end. 

Background The Computer Sciences Corporation (CSC) was.select­
ed in 1978 as the fiscal intermediary responsible for the design, develop­
ment, and implementation of a statewide Medi-Cal claims processing 
system. The contract, which covered five and one-half years andprovides 
for payments to the intermediary totaling approximately $130 million, will 
expire in February 1984. The Medi-Cal reprocurement unit within the 
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Health and Welfare Agency is responsible for rebidding the contract. 
Consultant Report on Staffing Level. In March 1982, an independent 

consultant (Compass Consulting Group of Seattle, Washington) submit­
ted a report which evaluated the staffing needs of the reprocurement unit 
within the agency. The report divided the projected workload into two 
phases. It indicated that the first phase, reprocurement of the contract, 
would require 25 staff and 21 months. The second phase-transition to a 
new contractor-would require up to 25 staff and 13 months. The consult­
ant's report did not indicate how workload in the transition phase would 
be affected if the existing contractor (CSC) , rather than a new contractor, 
won the bid. The agency acknowledges that the transition phase may 
require fewer staff if CSC rather than a new contractor is selected. 

Duration of Positions. The 1982 Budget Act authorized the continua­
tion of the 25 positions through the reprocurement phase, which is sched­
uled to end in January 1984. The budget for 1983-84 proposes to extend 
the positions through June 30, 1984, which includes the first five months 
of the transition phase. In its workload justification, the agency indicated 
that its best estiinate of staffing needs in the budget year is 25 positions. 
Staffing needs beyond the budget year will not be known until after a new 
contractor has been seleCted in September 1983. 

The agency advises that it is proceeding according to schedule. The 
transition phase should begin as of January 1984, and the new contractor 
should begin to process claims under the new agreement in earlyluly 
1984. Based on our analysis of the projected schedule and workload 0 the 
reprocurement project, we recommend that authorization for the 25 posi­
tions be extended through the budget year .. 

Work Incentive/Career Opportunities Development (WIN/COD) Program 
We recommend deletion of $5~414 in reimbursements from the State 

Personnel Board for the Career Opportunities Development agency coor­
dinator because thecoordiuators duties duplicate those of other state 
sfaf£ 

The agency COD coordinator works with departments within the 
agency to promote COD training opportunities and monitor the progress 
of COD participants. In our analysis of the budget for the State Personnel 
Board (Item 1880-001-(01), we recommend the elimination of the agency 
coordinators because (1) they perform few COD activities and (2) COD 
services performed by the coordinators duplicate activities of other state 
staff, Accordingly, we recommend that $57,414 in reimbursements from 
the State Personnel Board for the agency's COD coordinator be deleted. 

MULTIPURPOSE· SENIOR. SERVICES PROJECT 
Chapter 1199, Statutes of1977 (AB 998), required the Health and Wel­

fare Agency to administer a demonstration project to develop information 
about effective methods to: 

• Prevent the premature institutionalization of older persons; 
• Assist older persons to live independently by assuring optimum ac­

cessibility to social and health resources available in the community; 
and 

• Assure the most efficient and effective use of public funds to provide 
such services. 

The Multipurpose Senior Services Project (MSSP) was designed to 
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achieve the goals of this statute. It is testing the effectiveness of the case 
management approach to delivering services to the elderly. Through 
MSSP, case management is integrated into the cOIIlffiunity's network of 
existing programs serving older persons in each of the eight MSSP sites. 

Chapter 1199 was effective through December 31, 1980. Chapter 665, 
Statutes of 1980 (AB 565), extended the MSSP through June 30, 1983. The 
budget proposes eight positions and $1,850,000 from the Health Care 
Deposit Fund to support the phase-out of the demonstration portion of 
MSSP through September 30, 1983. The final three months of the project 
will be used to close out client and administrative records, and to prepare 
the final evaluation report. . 

Proposed Expenditures for MSSP 
The agency estimates that a total of $44.1 million will have been budget­

ed for MSSP by the time it is completed in September 1983. The state 
MSSP unit advises that it has not spent all funds originally budgeted for 
the project because of delays in starting site operations, acquiring clients 
and developing data systems. The MSSP unit has not yet identified all 
unspent prior year funds. 

Table 3 shows the amounts budgeted for MSSP over the life of the 
project. It shows that: 

• The purchase of client services represents the major expenditure of 
MSSP funds. A total of $24 million, or 54 percent of total funds has 
been budgeted for this purpose. 

Table 3 

Funds Budgeted for MSSP 
1979-80 to 1983-84 

(in thousands) 

Project Phase-Out Totals 
1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1!J83-.84 1!J83-.84 

State Operations 
Computer System .............................. $10 $84 $238 
Evaluation ............................................ 2 454 1,578 
Administration .................................... 263 317 443 

Site Operations 
Administration .................................... 897 3,306 4,045 
Purchase of Services .......................... 23 2,687 9,733 

Totals .................................................. $1,195 $6;848 $16,037 
Source 

General Fund • .................................... $267. $105 . $1,458 
Title III-A b .......................................... 675 1,146 
Title XIX C ............................................ 230 3,747 11,684 
Existing Title XIX, XX d .................. 23 1,850 2,895 

Totals .................................................. $1,195 $6,848 $16,037 

• General Fund from the Budget Acts of 1979, 1980, 1981, and 1982. 
b Title III funds are budgeted within the Department of Aging. 

$381 $150 $B63 
1,400 500 3,934 

422 200 1,645 

4,400 1,000 13,648 
11,558 24,001 

$18,161 $1,850 $44,091 

$1,069 $2,899 
1,821 

9,841 $1,850 27,352 
7,251 12,019 

$18,161 $1,850 $44,091 

C Title XIX funds are budgeted within the Health Care Deposit Fund, Department of Health Services. (50:' . 
percent General Fund, 50 percent federal funds). 

d Existing Medi-Cal and In-Home Supportive Services provided by the county welfare departnierrfS; 
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• Other major proposed expenditures in connection with the project 
are (1) site administration ($13.6 million, or 31 percent of the total), 
(2) project evaluation ($3.9 million, or 9 percent), and (3) state ad­
ministration and computer systems operation ($2.5 million, or 6 per­
cent) . 

.• A total of $34.2 million, or 78 percent of the total, has been scheduled 
for expenditure in 1981-82 and 1982-83, due to start-up delays . 

• Title XIX (Medicaid) funds represent the largest funding source for 
MSSP. Title XIX funds account for $39.4, or 89 percent, of the 
proposed expenditures under the MSSP. This amount consists of ap­
proximately $27.4 million of Title XIX funds earmarked for the MSSP 
project. In addition, $12.0 million in "existing" Title XIX services were 
used by county welfare departments to provide services to clients. 
The General Fund appropriations accounted for 7 percent of total 
MSSP expenditures. 

Proiect Continuation Authorized 
Chapter 1453, Statutes of 1982 (AB2860), authorized continuation of the 

MSSP as a permanent program after September 30, 1983, contingent upon 
three factors: 

1. Waiver by the federal Health Care Financing Administration of cer­
tain Title XIX regulations. 

2. Inclusion in the caseload of only the most frail individuals. 
3. Continuation of only those sites found to be administering the project 

"cost effectively." 
Chapter 1453 did not specify what factors would be used to determine 

the cost-effectiveness of individual sites. The MSSP state administrative 
office advises that it is developing criteria to evaluate the cost-effective­
ness of the MSSP sites. 

The budget contains no funds for continuing MSSP beyond September 
30, 1983. The administration advises that a proposal to fund a permanent 
program will be submitted as part of the May revision to the budget, 
subject to approval of the federal waiver and review by the Legislature 
of a freliminary evaluation report which is scheduled to be submitted in 
Apri,1983. 

Governor's Office 

SECRETARY OF RESOURCES 

Item 0540 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 36 

Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $287,000 ( + 27.2 percent) 

Total recommended increase ..................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

$1,330,000 
1,043,000 
1,150,000 

None 
$251,000 
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SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Coordinated Maintenance. Recommend adoption of sup­

plemental report language providing for the continuation of 
the coordinated maintenance project through 1983-84. 

2. CTRPA Deactivation. Withhold recommendation on 
$251,000 requested to administer the affairs of the deactivat­
ed California Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (CTRP A) , 
pending (a) receipt and analysis of detailed information on 
potential workload and (b) clarification of how the Re-
sources Secretary intends to administer this workload. 

3. Tahoe Land Purchases. Recommend Secretary report to 
the fiscal subcommittees, prior to budget hearings, on 
progress in making appointments to and providing staff sup-
port for the Tahoe Area Land Acquisition Commission, pur-
suant to Ch 833/80. 

4. Marijuana Cultivation. Recommend that the Legislature 
direct the Resources Secretary to form interdepartmental 
task forces to halt the illegal cultivation of marijuana on state 
property. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 
46 

47 

49 

51 

The Secretary of Resources is the administrative head of the Resources 
Agency. In this capacity, he is responsible directly to the Governor for the 
state's activities relating to (1) the management, preservation, and en­
hancement of California's air, water, and land, (2) the state's natural, 
wildlife, and recreational resources, and (3) the general coordination of 
environmental programs. The Secretary is a member of the Governor's 
Cabinet. 

The Resources Agency is composed of the following units: the Depart­
ments of Conservation, Fish and Game, Forestry, Boating and Waterways, 
and Water Resources, the Air Resources Board, California Coastal Com­
mission, California Conservation Corps, Colorado River Board, Energy 
Resources Conservation and Development Commission, Santa Monica 
Mountains Conservancy, State Coastal Conservancy,~ State Lands Division, 
State Water Resources Control Board, and the California Waste Manage­
ment Board. Several miscellaneous programs, including those providing 
for certain activities in the Lake Tahoe Basin, are also budgeted in the 
Secretary's office. 

In addition, the Secretary's office (1) is the administration's liaison with 
the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission, (2) 
allocates open-space subventions among cities and counties, (3) allocates 
money in the Environmental License Plate Fund, (4) issues the state's 
guidelines for preparation of environmental impact reports (EIRs), and 
(5) designates the classes of activities exempted from the preparation of 
EIRs. 

The Office of the Secretary of Resources has 21 personnel-years author­
ized for the current and budget years. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,330,000 from the General 

Fund to support the Secretary's office in 1983-84. This is an increase of 
$287,000, or 27 percent, above estimated current-year General Fund ex-
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penditures. The size of this increase, however, is misleading. All but $36,-
000 of the increase refle. cts th.e addition to the Resources Agency's budget 
of $251,000 to cover the cost of administering the affairs of the California 
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (CTRPA), which has been deactivated 
pursuant to Ch 1612/82. Excluding the CTRPA-related increase, the in­
crease in the General Fund support aIIlounts to 3.5 percent, and will be 
used to offset the effects of inflation and restore funding for the agency's 
retirement contribution to the Public Employees Retirement System. 
General Fund support will increase further to the extent of any salary or 
staff benefits increases approved for the budget year. On the other hand, 
because Control Section 13.50 requires the Director of Finance to reduce 
the budgets of agencies within the "Governor's Office" by a total of 10 
percent, the appropriation for the Resources Agency is subject to a reduc­
tion of an undeterInined amount. 

Total expenditures by the agency, including expenditures financed by 
reimbursements, are expected to increase by $287,000, or 24 percent, to 
$1,468,000. The increase is due entirely to the General Fund increase 
discussed above. 

Coordinated Maintenance 
We recommend the adoption of supplemental report language provid~ 

ing for the continuation of the coordinated maintenance pilot project 
through 1983-84. 

The Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget Act provided for a one­
year pilot project designed to encourage the Departments of Forestry, 
Parks and Recreation, Water Resources, and Transportation to coordinate 
the use of their facilities, equipment, and staff. Specifically, the Director 
of General Services was requested by the Legislature to exempt the four 
departments from the requirement that all departments charge for in­
direct costs on the exchange of goods, services, and equipment. This ex­
emption was to cover exchanges between each department of up to 
$50,000 during 1982-83. The language also directed the Resources Agency 
and Caltrans to submit a progress report to the Joint Legislative Budget 
Committee by January 1, 1983, and a final report by September 1, 1983, 
describing the nature and extent of the goods and services exchanged 
between the participating departments. 

The information set forth in the progress report was inconclusive. For 
the period July 1, 1982, through November 30,1982, there were 50 transac­
tions involving the four departments, amounting to $66,275. The amount 
of services provided by each of the four agencies is as follows: 

Dollar Amount 

Department 
Caltrans ................................................................................................................................................... . 
Forestry ................................................................................................................................................ .. 
Parks and Recreation ....................................................................................... , ................................ .. 
Water Resources ................................................................................................................................... . 

of Services 
Provided 

$26,734 
28,351 
1,250 
9,940 

Total ................................................................................................................................................ $66,275 

The agencies attribute the relatively small amount of goods and services 
exchanged during the first five months to the time required to initiate the 
project, establish revised administrative procedures; develop a reporting 
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system, and inform and encourage field staff to participate. Staff of the 
agencies are optimistic, however, that cooperative work and services will 
increase through the balance of 1982-83. 

In the event the filial report on the pilot project, which is due Septem­
ber 1, 1983, indicates that the project was successful, the project's termina­
tion date Gune 30, 1983) will have passed. We believe the project has the 
potential to increase coordination and reduce costs for the participating 
agencies, and should not be terminated inadvertently before a final 
evaluation is available. Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature 
adopt the same supplemental report language as it adopted last year, in 
order to continue the coordinated maintenance pilot project through1983 
-84. This language is as follows: 

"It is the intent of the Legislature to encourage the cross-utilization 
of maintenance equipment, staff,· and facilities between thE;l Depart­
ments of Transportation, Forestry, Water Resources, arid Parks and 
Recreation. In order to facilitiate and further encourage the exchange 
of goods and services, it is requested that the Director of General Serv­
ices exempt these departments from any requirement to charge for 
indirect costs on the exchange of goods, services, and equipment of up 
to $50,000 in total value between each department during 1983-84." 

Resources Agency Scheduled to Succeed CTRPA After Deactivation 
We withhold recommendation on the $251~OOO requested for the pur­

pose of administering the affairs of the California Tahoe Regional Plan­
ning Agency (CTRPA) after it is deactivated, pending: 

1. Receipt and analysis of information summarizing (a) the workload 
associated with administering conditional use permits iss,!ed for residen­
tial, commercial, and public works projects~ (b) the number and amount 
of surety deposits currently being held for the permits~ (c) enforcement 
actions currently pending for CTRPA ordinance or permit violations~ and 
(d) all active lawsuits in which CTRPA is a party; and 

2. Clarification of how the Secretary of Resources proposes to adminster 
this workload. 

Background. The CTRPA was established under California law to ad­
minister land use and environmental controls in the California portion of 
the Tahoe Basin. Amendments to the bi-state Tahoe Regional Planning 
Compact approved by California (Ch 872/80), Nevada, and the U.S. Con­
gress during 1980, provided for the deactivation of the CTRP A after. the 
bi-state Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) adopts a revised land­
use plan and ordiriances for the Tahoe Basin. The budget anticipates that 
the new plan will be adopted by the TRPA governing board in June or July 
1983, with the implementing ordinances to become effective 60 days later. 
Technically, the CTRP A is neither a state nor local government agency. 
Thus, the normal procedures for terminatinK a state agency do not apply 
in this case. Furthermore, there probably will be regulatory enforcement 
problems and complex inverse condemnation suits remaining to be re­
solved after deactivation of CTRP A, for which continuity must be pro­
vided. 

Chapter 1612, Statutes of 1982. In recognition of the problems associat­
ed with the agency's deactivation, the Legislature last year enacted Ch 
1612/82. This meas~re authorizes the Resources Secretary to serve as the 
successor to the CTRPA to conclude any matters which may still be pend­
ing or unresolved at the time of the agency's deactivation. On the effective 
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date of deactivation, Ch 1612/82 transfers to the Secretary the powers and 
duties of the CTRP A to (1) exchange, sell, or otherwise dispose of all 
CTRPA property; (2) compromise and settle claims of every nature; (3) 
sue and be sued in the same manner and to the same extent as CTRP A; 
and (4) to have custody of, and responsibility for, the disposition of 
CTRP A records, assets, and surety deposits, including authority to transfer 
them to the bi-state TRPA. 

For the convenience of persons needing to contact the Resources 
Agency concerning pending or unresolved CTRP A matters, the Resources 
Secretary may designate as an agent or administrative representative 
either the bi-state Tahoe Regional Planning Agency or one or more of the 
cities or counties within the Tahoe Region. This provision does not, 
however, authorize any independent exercise of discretion by the agent 
or representative with respect to unresolved CTRP A matters. 

Budget Proposal. For purposes of implementing the provisions of Ch 
1612/82 during 1983-84, the budget for the Secretary's office contains 
$251,000. This amount is intended to (1) finance Attorney General ex­
penses for continuing CTRPA litigation ($237,000) and (2) support Re­
sources Agency administrative costs ($14,000). The portion budgeted for 
Attorney General services is the same amount as budgeted for the current 
year. The remaining $14,000 would finance 0.25 of an associate planner, 
plus $3,000 in travel expenses. 

Potential Workload Unknown. At the time this analysis was prepared, 
CTRP A staff had not provided information requested by this office on the 
amount of potential workload that would be transferred from CTRP A to 
the Resources Secretary. CTRPA has advised us that currently there are 
1,800 to 2,000 active permits for residential, commercial, and public works 
projects which either have not yet commenced or are in varying stages of 
completion. In addition, CTRPA currently is holding 1,197 active surety 
deposits of $424,000 in cash and $1.5 million in letters of credit for purposes 
of ensuring compliance with permit conditions such as construction of 
erosion control structures. No information is available on the number of 
enforcement actions and lawsuits underway. In addition, it is not known 
whether there will be more or less Attorney General workload to repre­
sent CTRP A in legal matters in 1983-84. 

Some of this work may be completed prior to deactivation of the agency. 
Nevertheless, the Resources Secretary could inherit a significant amount 
of workload associated with monitoring permit compliance, administering 
surety deposits, and enforcing CTRP A regulations. 

Work Plan Not Detailed We believe the Resources Agency may be 
underestimating its workload in requesting only $14,000 for administrative 
costs. Resources Agency staff indicate that the request assumes that most 
of the potential. workload related to CTRP A can be delegated to the 
bi-state TRPA. However, it is not clear (1) whether TRPA is willing to 
assume this responsibility or (2) whether the new Secretary of Resources 
would choose to handle deactivation of CTRPA in this manner. Further­
more, depending on the priority assigned by TRPA to this workload, it 
may not be possible to deleg. ate responsibility for (1) monitoring comJ>li­
ance of up to 2,000 conditional use permits and (2) administration of $1.9 
million in surety deposits, without providing special state funding to 
TRPA. 

Before the Legislature acts on the $251,000 funding request, we believe 
that (1) CTRPA should report on the potential workload (including Attor-
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ney General services) that may be transferred to the Resources Agency 
in 19~ and (2) the Secretary of Resources should develop a plan which 
identifies how any transferred responsibilities will be administered. In 
order to develop a plan and to facilitate· the transfer of this responsibility, 
the Resources Agency.should initiate discussions with CTRPA and TRPA 
to clarify and agree on the most efficient and effective actions for each to 
undertake. 

Tahae Land Purchase Program Not Included in Budget Bill 
We recommend that the Secretary of Resources report, prior to budget 

hearings~ on the administration s progress in making appointments to and 
providing staff support for the Lake Tahoe Area Land Commission. 

Lake Tahoe Acquisition Bond Act. At the November 1982 general 
election, the voters approved Proposition 4 (Ch 305/82), which authorizes 
the state to sell $85 million of general obligation bonds for the purpose of 
financing acquisition of undeveloped property at Lake Tahoe. This in­
cludes (1) lands threatened with development which are located within 
stream environment zones and (2) lands providing lakeshore access to the 
public, preservation of wildlife habitat, or a combination of these benefits. 
Preliminary estimates indicate that about 7,000 environmentally sensitive 
lots on the California side of Lake Tahoe may be eligible for purchase 
under Proposition 4. There is, however, no provision in the budget to 
appropriate the proceeds from· any bond sales in order to initiate the 
program in 19~. 

Land Purchase Study. Proposition 4 requires, as a first step prior to 
buying lands, that a 15-member Lake Tahoe Area Land Acquisition Com­
mission be appointed (Ch 833/80, as amended by Ch 519/82) to determine 
(1) which land will be purchased, (2) the value of the property, (3) which 
agency is most appropriate to carry out the land acquisitions, and (4) how 
the acquired property should be managed. 

This study commission is required to report its partial recommendations 
concerning these and other designated matters to the Governor and 
Legislature by March 1, 1983. A final report is due on June 30, ·1983. Staff 
support for the commission is to be provided by the Resources Agency, in 
conjunction with the Office of Planning and Research. To finance the 
study and commission expenses, Ch 833/80 appropriated $50,000 from the 
Environmental License Plate Fund to the Resources Agency. This money 
is still available. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, none of the 15 commission 
members had been appointed, and no support staff had been hired. Fur­
thermore, little information was available concerning the administration's 
plans for this program. Decisions on the organization of the commission 
must still be made, and it is not known what role the Office of Planning 
and Research will perform in the study. 

Appropriation of Bond Proceeds Not In Budget Bill. The delays in 
activating the Tahoe Area Land Acquisition Commission will make it 
difficult for the commission to complete its study on schedule. This may 
mean that the information needed to support an appropriation from the 
proceeds of bond sales will not be available prior to legislative action on 
the 1983 Budget Bill. This might also make it difficult for the Legislature 
to appropriate support funds for the agency designated by the commission 
to administer the acquisition work. The end result could be a postpone­
ment of the implementation of Proposition 4. 

The Resource Secretary should address these matters and report to the 
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LegislatUre, prior to budget hearings, on the progress being made in 
implementing the Proposition 4 program. 

Impact of Marijuana Cultivation on Resource Agency Field Activities 
On October 15, 1982, the United States Forest Service published a fact 

sheet entitled, "Cultivation and Eradication of Marijuana on Public 
Land." This document, and the problems it addresses, have considerable 
relevance to the field activities carried out by constituent departments of 
the Resources Agency. 

The fact sheet indicates that California has become the leading pro­
ducer of illegal domestic (sinsemilla) marijuana in the United States. The 
growers have ,selected publicly owned lands, such as the Forest Service, 
National Park Service, and Bureau of Land Management properties locat­
ed in remote areas, because there are no risks associated with the owner­
ship of land put to illegal use, and because it is difficult for law 
enforcement officials to determine ownership of the marijuana plants. 

The Forest Service quotes an estimate by the California Department of 
Justice that in 1981, marijuana valued at $1 billion was harvested on na­
tional forest lands in California. While marijuana is grown in virtually 
every county of the state, the primary commercial areas are located along 
the coast from Mendocino to Del Norte Counties and in Monterey County. 
(An article published in the Sacramento Bee, dated November 11 and 12, 
cites similar conditions in the Sierra Nevada foothills.) 

Large organizations have moved into the commercial financing, grow­
ing, and marketing of marijuana. Some growers on public lands are armed. 
They intimidate federal employees and their families, as well as assault the 
public. The number of robberies and murders has "greatly increased" in 
counties where marijuana is a major source of income. Gun battles 
between growers and thieves, extortion, arson, electronic surveillance to 
guard against intruders, trained attack dogs, booby traps, shooting at low­
flying aircraft, sabotage of federal vehicles, and vandalism of visitor vehi­
cles occur., Water systems are constructed to illegally divert water, arsenic 
poisons are used to kill rodents and deer, and the high concentration of 
nitrogen fertilizer applied to the plants has an adverse effect on down­
stream fish life. 

The Forest Service indicates that the California Bureau of Narcotics 
Enforcement and the county sheriffs assist it and other federal agencies 
in suppressing the illegal cultivation. The fact sheet concludes by en­
couraging the public to re, port to the appropriate authorities information 
regarding marijuana on federal lands. The fact sheet did not mention any 
co()rdination between the constituent departments of, the Resources 
Agency and the federal agencies, even though these state agencies have 
significant acreages and field personnel in the areas where marijuana 
cultivation is occurring. 

During our visits to field installations maintained by departments such 
as Parks and Recreation, Forestry and Fish and Game, we were advised 
that state personnel are encountering increasing problems in performing 
their duties. Bec;mse of the threats these problems pose to their personal 
safety, these state employees are understandably concerned. 

Specifically, our field visits have revealed that marijuana cultivation is 
increasingly compromising the performance of official state field duties, 
and that state employees (as well as the general public) face hazards along 
the lines described by the Forest Service. Under these circumstances, 
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state employees tend to limit the performance of their required duties in 
order to avoid personal dangers and hazardous conditions. Consequently, 
the state's interests are not being protected, and its field investments are 
not fully serving the public. . 

The Department of Parks and Recreation appears to be the entity that 
is most severely affected by illegal marijuana cultivation. This is due to the 
fact that extensive parcels of land in the state park system are located in 
areas where this cultivation occurs. One park manager described current 
conditions as "frightening" and "a threat to the innocent public going into 
state park lands~" 

At the Sinkyone Wilderness Area, below the Mendocino Headlands, 
only minimal efforts are being made to enforce the law. The growers 
dominate thousands of acres in this area, and warning shots have been 
fired at park rangers who patrol beyond well-traveled roads. Conflicts 
between growers and raiders has resulted in several killings. 

Within Humboldt Redwoods State Park, and specifically the Bull Creek 
Area, attempts have been made to control marijuana cultivation and to 
enforce state laws in coordination with the county sheriff. Several arrests 
have been made, and stockpiles of irrigation equipment and fertilizer 
have been seized. Despite these enforcement efforts, park personnel be­
lieve that the activities of growers are increasing. Other park units with 
identified problems are Julia Pfeiffer Burns, Andrew Molera, the Forest 
of Nisene Marks, Big Basin, Russian Gulch, and Mount Tamalpais State 
Parks. 

The extent of marijuana cultivation in state parks is not known, because 
no cpmplete survey has been made. State field personnel indicate, howev­
er, that out-of-are.a or suspicious-appearing vehicles, which presumably 
belong to intermediaries who purchase harvested marijuana, are fre­
quently seen on remote roads~ It is clear that the public use of significant 
park areas WhiCh.·. cost the .taxpayers millions.· o. f dollars is being impeded 
by illegal marijuana cultivation. 

Forest Practic¢Act inspectors and other field personnel of the Depart­
ment of Forestry; as well as Fish and Game wardens, also have become 
reluctant to enter some areas. 

The State Water Resollrce.s CoritrolBoard staffhave some knowledge 
of illegal diversions of unappropriated water to irrigate marijuana, but no 
formal complaints claiming illegal diversions have been filed with the 
board. Normally,.board staff do not search for illegal diversions and, there­
fore, the staff does not know the extent to whiCh such diversions may exist. 

The staff of the State Lands Commission is not aware of marijuana 
cultivation on lands under its jurisdiction. It is aware of some cultivation 
on adjacent lands, and indicates that reforestation efforts on its lands may 
have been inipeded. 

We have recently learned that money was included.in the 1982-83 
budget request of the Department of Parks and Recreation to organize a 
team with the objective of suppressing marijuana cultivation in the state 
park .system. Because the purpose of the request was not revealed at the 
time the budget was introduced, our analysis found the request to be 
unsupported and the funds were not approved by the Legislature. 

Resources Agency Task Force 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan­

guage directing the Resources Secretar~ with the guidance of the Bureau 
of Narcotics Enforcement in the Department of Justice~ to fonn· inter-
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departmental task forces for the purpose of eliminating the illegal cultiva­
tion of marijuana on state propert~ and to assist local governments and 
federal agencies in similar endeavors to the extent that such assistance is 
appropriate . 
. It is not clear that additional funds and special personnel are needed to 

prevent marijuana cultivation on state property. Existing field personnel 
should be able to handle the problems if they are given adequate direc­
tion, and if the capabilities of field staffs are integrated and fully coordinat­
ed into task forces. This conclusion is based on the following 
considerations: 

1. State park rangers are armed peace officers, and possess adequate 
authority to enforce the law on state park lands which are the major state 
properties in problem areas. 

·2. Department of Forestry personnel and Fish and Game wardens can 
be used to staff the task forces. Personnel from these departments are in 
a position to report situations which hinder the performance of their 

. duties or constitute a hazardous condition for any persons, whether public 
employees or private citizens. Both departments also have small aircraft 
that can be used for aerial surveillance to locate marijuana patches. 

3. The Department of Forestry has a fleet of seven operational helicopt­
ers which can be.used to transport task force personnel. These helicopters 
are also equipped with helitorches which, in their present operational 
configuration or with modifications, could be used to burn marijuana 
plants without the necessity of having to cut and pile the plants for burn­
ing or to transQort the plants for incineration. (Experiments should be 
undertaken to determine whether young plants can be destroyed in the 
spring by the helitorches:) . 

4. Appropriate herbicides can be applied in the spring to kill the young 
plants before they reach maturity. This technique will be effective primar­
ily in the more limited land areas, such as state park units, where ground 
surveys· are more successful in locating the plants during the growing 
period. 

5. The current workload associated with marijuana destruction is con­
centrated in September and OCtober, when the plants are mature. This 
makes the effort somewhat inefficient, because the plants are larger and 
more difficult to destroy. It occurs, however, after the peak summertime 
workload, when more field personnel are available. Attempting to destroy 
the plants in mid and late spring would allow state personnel to be used 
before peak summertime workloads, at a time when herbicides may be 
most effectively used. 

6. The Water Resources Control Board hasan interest in preventing the 
illegal diversion of water for the illegal Qurposes of marijuana cultivation. 

7. The State Lands Com.mission should survey the use of its lands for 
marijuapa cultivation. .. 
. The cultivation of marijuana presents safety problems and hazards for 

state employees-particularly those employees who live in housing locat­
edin remote areas. The state has an obligation to assure that its employees 
and their families are not subjected to harm or placed under significant 
stress because of illegal activity in the vicinity of their work stations. 
Accordingly, we believe it is essential for all state agencies to facilitate law 
enforcement activities undertaken by local and federal officials. These 
efforts should coordinate closely with the activities of the Bureau of Nar-
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cotics Enforcement in the state's Department of Justice. 
To promote this goal, we recommend adoption of the following supple­

mental language: 
"The Resources Secretary, with the guidance of the Bureau of Narcot­

ics Enforcement in the Department of Justice, shall form interdepart­
mental task forces to eliminate the illegal cultivation of marijuana on 
state property, and to assist local governments and federal agencies in 
similar endeavors to the extent that such assistance is appropriate." 
In addition, we also recommend under Item 0820 that one existing 

special investigator position in the Bureau of Narcotics Enforcement be 
redirected to assist the Resources Agency. 

Governor's Office 

SECRETARY OF THE YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL 
AGENCY 

Item 0550 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 38 

Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981--82 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $11,000 (+ 1.8 percent) 

Total recommendE;ld reduction ................................................... . 
.. ' 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$630,000 
619,000 
602,000 

None 

The Secretary of the Youth and Adult Correctional Agency provides 
coordination and policy direction for the Department of Corrections, De­
partment of the ¥outh Authority, Board of Prison Terms, Youthful Of­
fender Parole Board, Board of Corrections, and the Narcotic Addict 
Evaluation Authority. Current-year staffing consists of 10 full-time posi­
tions and 0.3 personnel-years of temporary help. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $630,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Secretary of the Youth and Adult Correctional 
Agency in 1983--84. This is an increase of $11,000, or 1.8 percent, over 
estimated current-year expenditures. The increase results from staff bene­
fit and price increases. However, because Control Section 13.50 requires 
the Director of Finance to reduce budgets of agencies within the "Gover­
nor's Office" by a total of 10 percent, the appropriation for the Youth and 
Adult Correctional Agency is subject to further reduction. On the other 
hand, the proposed budget for the agency will increase by the amount of 
any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. 

Total staffing for the agency is proposed at 9.3 positions in 1983--84, 
which is a reduction of one position from the current-year level. Our 
analysis indicates that the reduction is justified on a workload basis. 
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OFFICE OF CALIFORNIA-MEXICO AFFAIRS 

Item 0580 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 42 

Requested 1983--84 .................................................................. , ...... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $118,000 (+144 percent) 

Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Support Budget. Withhold recommendation, pending re:' 

ceipt and analysis of detailed expenditure plan (Item 0580-
001-001). 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$200,000 
(82,000) 

$200,000 

Analysis 
page 

55 

The Office of California-Mexico Affairs was created by Ch 1197/1982 
(AB 2716), which combined the Commission of the Californias and the 
California Office of the Southwest Border Regional Conference (SWBRC) 
under one administrative body, effective January 1, 1983. 

The Commission of the Californias will continue as an organizational 
unit within the new office. The 18-member commission includes members 
of the Legislature and representatives of the public. Its primary function 
is to promote economic, cultural and educational relations with.the States 
of Baja California and Baja California Sur of the Repuplic of Mexico. It 
seeks to accomplish this purpose through periodic meetings with designat­
ed Mexican officials. The commission is chaired by the G~)Vernor, who 
appoints the members. The Lieutenant Governor serves as vice chairman 
of the commission. Prior to the enactment of Chapter 1197, thecommis­
sion was chaired by the Lieutenant Governor. 

During 1983-84, California will continue to participate in the Southwest 
Border Regional Conference. The conference is composed of the Gover­
nors of the four American and six Mexican border states. Its function is to 
promote binational cooperation in economic, cultural and environmental 
relations on both sides of the U.S.-Mexican border. The Office of Califor­
nia-Mexico Affairs will provide staff support to the Governor (or his desig­
nee), as the California member of the conference. 

Chapter 1197 expressed legislative intent that the office be limited to 
four staff positions. The predecessor entities were authorized a total of 
seven positions. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $200,000 for the 

Office of California-Mexico Affairs in 1983--84. This amount is $118,000, or 
144 percent; more than estimated current-year expenditures. The size of 
this increase will be even larger if the Legislature approves staff salary or 
benefit increases for 1983--84. 

The increase in expenditures reflected in the budget tends to overstate 
the increase in program activity proposed for 1983--84. This is because the 
level of expenditures shown for the current year-$82,OOO-covers only 



Item 0585 EXECUTIVE / 55 

the six months following establishment of ·the new office on January 1, 
1983. On a full year basis, the level of expenditures proposed for 1983-84 
($200,000) represents It funding increase of $36,000, or 22 percent. 

Expenditure Plan Has Not Been Prepared 
We withhold recommendation on the $200,000 requested from the Gen­

eral Fund for the Office of California~Mexico Affairs~ pending receipt and 
analysis of a detailed expenditure plan (Item 0580-001-001). 

The budget proposes a lump-sum General Fund appropriation for the 
new office. It fails to provide the detailed expenditure plan required by 
the State Administrative Manual. The budget document states, however, 
that such a plan will be developed and submitted to the appropriate 
committees of the Legislature prior to the budget hearings. 

Pending receipt and analysis of a detailed expenditure plan, we with­
hold recommendation on this item. 

CALIFORNIA STATE WORLD TRADE COMMISSION 

Item 0585 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 43 

Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 ..............•............................................ ; ..................... . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $170,000 (+58.0 percent) 

Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Support Budget. Withhold recommendation, pending sub­

mission of detailed expenditure plan (Item 0585). 

GENERAL PRO(;RAM STATEMENT 

$463,000 
293,000 

$463,000 

Analysis 
page 
56 

, The California State World Trade Commission was created by Chapter 
1526, Statutes of 1982 (AB 3757), to promote international trade, tourism 
and investments. Located in the Governor's office, the commission re­
placed and became the successor to the Office of International Trade in 
the Department of Economic and Business Development, effective Janu-
ary 1, 1983. . 

The 15-member commission is composed of executive, legislative and 
private sector representatives and is chaired by the Secretary of State. It 
serves as the official representative of the state on all international trade 
and tourism matters. The Commission's responsibilities include (1) pro­
moting and coordinating export trade, tourism and foreign investments in 
California through research and administrative programs, trade missions, 
overseas offices (if feasible) and other appropriate methods and (2) solic­
iting funds for the commission's activities from federal, state and private 
SOUrces. The commission also is authorized to charge for its services and 
publications. 

The commission is authorized to have its own staff and an advisory 
C011ncil composed of 20-40 members, representing the diverse nature of 
the state's economy. 

3-766lO 
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ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $463,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the commission in 1983-84. This amount is $170,000, 
or 58 percent, higher than estimated current-year expenditures. The in­
crease above 1982-83 expenditures may be greater to the extent that the 
Legislature approves increases in staff salaries or benefits for 1983-84. 

The 58 percent increase in commission expenditures does not indicate 
growth in the commission's programs. This is because expenditures in the 
current year, which amount to $293,000, represent half-year funding, since 
the commission did not become operative until January 1, 1983. If this 
amount is converted to a full-year funding level, the $463,000 requested 
for 1983-84 represents a reduction of $123,000, or 21 percent, in program 
activity. 

Budget Detail Pending 
We withhold recommendation on the $4~OOO General Fund appropria­

tion proposed for the commission, pending receipt and analysis of a de­
tailed expenditure plan (Item 0585-001-001). 

The budget proposes a lump-sum General Fund appropriation of $463,-
000 for support of the new commission in 1983-84, but fails to provide the 
d~tailed expenditure plan required by the State Administrative Manual. 
The proposed budget document states that a line-item expenditure plan 
will be developed and submitted to the appropriate committees of the 
Legislature after the commission members have been appointed. 

Pending receipt and analysis of a detailed expenditure plan, we with­
hold recommendation on this item. 

Governor's Office 

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 

Item 0650 from the General 
Fund and special funds Budget p. LJE 47 

Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 ................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $148,000 (-4.3 percent) 

Recommendation Pending ........................................................... . 

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
0650-001'()()I-Support 
0650-001-140-Support 

0650'()()1-890-Support 

Total 

Fund 
General 
Environmental License 
Plate 
Federal Trust 

$3,327,000 
3,475,000 
3,827,000 

$3,327,000 

Amount 
$3,314,000 

13,000 

(600,000) 
$3,327,000 
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SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Budget Clarification. Recommend that OPR submit a de­

tailed spending plan, defining the priorities of the office, 
projects to be undertaken, and the allocation of funds and 
positions among those projects. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 
57 

The Governor's· Office of Planning and Research (OPR) is responsible 
for conducting research and making policy recommendations tothe Gov­
ernor on a wide range ofissues. Specific OPR responsibilities include: (1) 
developing state land use policies, (2) providing planning assistance to 
local governments on land use matters, (3) coordinating the planning and 
permit processes of all state agencies, and (4) acting as a clearinghouse for 
environmental impact reports. 

A total of 111 personnel-years is authorized for OPR in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,314,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Office of Planning and Research (OPR) in 1983-
84; This. is an increase of $151,000, or 4.8 percent, over estimated current 
year expenditures. However, because Control Section 13.50 requires the 
Director of Finance to reduce the budgets of agencies within the "Gover­
nor's Office" by a total of 10 percent, the appropriation for OPR is subject 
to further reduction. On the other hand, the proposed budget for OPR will 
increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for 
the budget year. 

Total expenditures are proposed at $4,064,000, a decrease of $2,043,000, 
or 33 percent,. below estimated current year expenditures. Virtually all of 
the reduction consists of $1,313,000 in reimbursements and $582,000 in 
federal funds. 

The budget proposes a total of 88 personnel-years for OPR in the budget 
year, a reduction of 23 from the current year. 

Budget for OPR Does Not Include a Detailed Spending Plan 
We defer recommendation on the proposed budget for OPR, pending 

the receipt of a detailed spending plan defining the priorities of the office, 
projects to be undertaken, and the allocation of funds and positions among 
those projects. 

At the time this analysis was written, no details were available on the 
programs to be funded from the appropriation for OPR. Lacking informa­
tion regarding the projects, priorities, and workload of OPR, we are una­
ble to assess the reasonableness of the appropriations requested for OPR. 

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, OPR present a detailed 
spending plan to the Legislature, defining its priorities, the projects to be 
undertaken in the budget year, and how the requested funds an~ positions 
are to be allocated among those projects. The budget states that this 
information will be provided prior to legislative budget hearings. 

OPR Coastal Planning Activity Undefined 
We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, OPR delineate the nature 

and scope of the coastal energy and policy planning activities it plans to 
undertake in 1983-84. '. 
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The budget indicates that the coastal energy and policy planning activi­
ties which currently are performed by the California Coastal Commission 
may be assumed by OPR. The proposed budget for the Coastal Commis­
sion identifies reductions of $426,000 (11.7 personnel years) in the State­
wide Planning and Support Studies element, and $150,000 (7 personnel 
years) in the Coastal Energy Planning and Regulation element to reflect 
the transfer of responsibilities to OPR. 

It is not clear whether the administration intends to continue these 
coastal planning activities at current funding and personnel levels. No 
information on the proposed transfer is included in OPR's budget, nor are 
any funds proposed for transfer from the commission to OPR for these 
activities. For these reasons we recommend that OPR clarify its proposed 
role in coastal energy and policy planning activities prior to budget hear­
ings. 

Analysis of the Energy Action in Schools Program 
Background. The 1981 Budget Act appropriated $250,000 to the State 

Department of Education's Environmental Education (EE) program for 
transfer to the Energy Extension Service in the Office of Appropriate 
Technology (within OPR) in order to establish the Energy Action in 
Schools (EAIS) program. The objective of this program was to reduce 
school energy costs by combining energy education classes for the stu­
dents with energy management. by the schools. Three positions were 
established for the EAIS program in 1981-82 to award grants, conduct 

. workshops, and disseminate information to elementary and secondary 
school districts. 

The 1982 Budget Act appropriated $500,000 to the State Department of 
Education for its EE program. In addition, the act appropriated $250,000 
directly to the Office of Appropriate Technology (OAT) to continue the 
EAIS program. Both appropriations were from the California Environ­
mental License Plate Fund. 

The budget does not propose any funding for the EAIS program in 
1983-84. 

During hearings on the 1982-83 budget, our office identified several 
potential problems with the proposal to provide funding for energy educa­
tion programs directly to OAT. Specifically, our analysis indicated that, 
based on the information that was available, (1) EAIS's proposed activities 
appeared to be duplicative of those carried out as part of the EE program 
and (2) providing funding for two separate staffs to administer energy 
conservation education programs would not be cost effective. 

The Supplemental Report to the 1982 Budget Act instructed our office 
to evaluate the EAIS program, and to determine the extent to which it 
duplicated either the EE program or the $20 million Energy Conservation 
Assistance Loan (ECAL) program administered by the California Energy 
Commission. The following analysis is submitted in response to the Legis­
lature's directive. 

Differing Program Objectives . . The EE program is an educational pro­
gram, providing seed money for projects which stress the importance of 
resource conservation and preservation. Energy conservation is only one 
component of the program, which has a broader environmental emphasis 
that may include such other topics as water quality, ocean resources, 
endangered plant and animal species, and outdoor community education. 

The Energy Commission's ECAL program seeks to improve the energy 
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efficiency of institutional and public buildings through the allocation of 
low-interest loan funds. Loans are granted on a competitive basis to those 
projects which show the shortest payback period for the energy improve­
ments proposed. There is no educational element in ECAL loan projects. 

The EAIS program was predicated on the twin assertions that meaning­
ful reductions in school site energy use must involve teachers and stu­
dents, as well as staff, and that students' and teachers' understanding of 
and attitudes toward energy conservation could be improved most effec­
tively through programs combining energy education with practical 
school-site energy management. Therefore, EAIS has simultaneously pur­
sued two objectives: (1) to immediately reduce school-site energy costs by 
at least 10 percent and (2) to increase student and staff understanding of 
how energy is used in the school. 

The EAIS provides funding to districts or individual schools at the ele­
mentary, junior high, and high school levels willing to serve as energy 
conservation/ energy management demonstration sites. This funding is 
supplemented by a series of regional workshops intended to provide staff 
development in energy management and education techniques, and a 
three-week summer institute for teachers and school administrators. In 
1981-82, seven school districts received grant awards totaling $87,000. In 
the current year, $89,000 in grants were awarded to 16 districts. 

EAIS Evaluation. An evaluation of EAIS, performed for OAT by a 
private contractor, concluded that the model programs funded in 1981-82 
successfully achieved both the energy use reduction and student and 
teacher energy understanding objectives of EAIS. Data generated by this 
evaluation showed that some of the sites achieved a 10 percent reduction 
in energy use compared with the same period in the previous year. In fact, 
one small district showed a 31 percent reduction in propane use. Taking 
all sites together, however, electricity usage was reduced on. ly 7 percent, 
and natural gas consumption was reduced only 6.8 percent. Because data 
showing trends in energy consumption is not available for schools that did 
not participate in EAIS, it is not possible for us to determine the amount 
of the reported reductions in energy usage that should be attributed to 
EAIS, as opposed to other factors such as rising utility rates. 

The results of pre- and post~program student attitude surveys presented 
in the OAT-funded evaluation show significant improvement in student 
attitudes toward energy conservation in only two districts. In both, special 
subgroups of students had been selected for intensive energy education 
on a daily basis. The remainder of the students in these districts that 
participated in EAIS (that is, those not targeted for intensive instruction) 
exhibited no improvement in their attitudes toward energy conservation. 
In the case of the remaining five districts, one showed very modest im­
provement in their attitudes toward energy conservation, one demon­
strated improvement at the elementary, but not the junior high level, and 
three registered no change in student attitudes. 

The change in teachers' energy understanding was measured by a pre­
to post-program energy knowledge and Gonservation behavior survey. 
The evaluation found improvement in five of the seven districts, but could 
not determine what portion of the gain was a result of EAIS and what 
portion resulted from other factors, such as utility rate increases. 

Our evaluation of the findings presented above does not lead us to agree 
with the conclusions reached by the evaluator hired by OAT. To the 
extent energy use was reduced and teacher and student energy awareness 
was increased, it is not clear that EAIS was responsible. It is not clear, for 
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example, that EAIS was more successful than ongoing environmental edu­
cation and facilities management activities of the Sta.te Department of 
Education. Furthermore, the objection raised by our office in the 1982-83 
Analysis to direct OAT involvement in environmental education and 
school energy management remains. . 

Regarding the issues raised in last year's Analysis, we conclude that the 
EAIS is not broadly duplicative of either the EE or the ECAL program, 
but the possibility for unnecessary duplication of administrative costs re­
mains. 

Finally, we note that OAT, as a staff arm of the Governor, has no 
statutory basis for involvement in the educational and facilities mainte­
nance areas for which the Department of Education is given line author­
ity. 

Governor's Office 

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

Item 0660 from the General 
Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. LJE 49 

·Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 ................................................................................ .. 

Requested increase (excluding amount for 

$1,017,000 
975,000 
756,000 

Totai~:r!o::::d:~ ~:J~O:on ~~:~.~.~~.~.~.~~.~ ............................ . $466,000 

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND. SOURCE 
Item Description 
0660-001-OO1-Support 
0660-001~~upport 
0660-101~90-Local Assistance 

General 
Federal 
Federal 

Fund Amount 
$1,017,000 
(3,054,000) 

(47,924,000) 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Administration of the Department of Energy Weatheriza­

tion Program. Recommend that the Legislature· give re­
sponsibility for administering the Department of Energy 
Weatherization Program to whichever department it 
charges with the responsibility of administering the Low 
Income Home Energy Assistance block grant. 

2. Community Services Block Grant Allocations. Recommend 
that Office of Economic Opportunity (OEO) advise the 
Legislature prior to the budget hearings on the amount of 
funds it proposes to allocate to various types of local agen­
cies and discretionary activities. 

3. General Fund Positions. Reduce by $466l)()O. Recommend 
that unbudgeted Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) 
funds be used to replace General Fund support for various 
positions in OEO, in order to increase the Legislature's fiscal 
flexibility. 

Analysis 
~a.K.e 

63 

65 

66 
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GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Office of Economic Opportunity (OEO), which is located within 

the Governor's office, (1) administers the Low-Income Home Energy 
Assistance (LIHEA) block grant program, (2) administers the Commu­
nity Services Block Grant (CSBG), (3) plans, coordinates, and .evaluates 
programs that provide services to the poor, and (4) advises the Governor 
on the needs of the poor. The LIHEA block grant assists low~income 
persons in meeting the cost of energy. The CSBG provides funds to com­
munity action agencies for programs to assist low-income people. 

The 1982 Budget Act authorized 175.5 positions for the office. During 
the current year, however, 68 positions have been established administra­
tively to allow OEO to more adequately review home energy assistance 
grant applications. As a result, OEO has a total of 243.5 positions in the 
current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $52,040,000 from all funds, 

including reimbursements, by the office in 1983-84 as shown. in Table 1. 
This is a net decrease of $63,036,000, or 55 percent, below estimated cur­
rent-year expenditures. This reduction, however, does not reflect a.corre­
sponding reduction in the program activity funded by this item in 1982-83. 
The net decrease reflects a reduction of $77,646,000 resulting from the 
proposed transfer of the LIHEA block grant from OEO to the Depart­
ment of Social Services, and all increase of $14,573,000 in community 
services block grant funds. , 

The proposed expenditures of $52.0 million include $4.1 million for 
administration and $47.9 million for program expenditures. However, be­
cause Control Section 13.50 requires the Director of Finance to reduce the 
budgets of agencies within the "Governor's Office" by a total of 10 per­
cent, the appropriation for OEO is subject to further reduction. On the 
other hand, the $4.1 million for administration will increase by the amount 
of salary or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year. 

Table 1 
Total Program Expenditures and Revenues 

Office of Economic Opportunity 
1981-82 to 1983-84 

Expenditures 
Economic and Policy Development ...... .. 
Energy Programs ........................................ .. 

Administration ........................................ .. 
Program .................................................... .. 

Special Programs ........................................ .. 
Community Services .................................. .. 

Administration ........................................ .. 
Block grant programs ............................ .. 

Executive and Adniinistrative ................ .. 
Local Services .............................................. .. 

Total Expenditures ................................ .. 
OEO administration ............................ .. 

(in thousands) 

1981-82" 
$182 

73,114 
(3,207) 

(69,907) 
237 

749 

$74,282 
$4,375 

1982-83 
$363 

100,053 
(5,150) 

(94,903) 
230 

13,998 
(1,090) 

(12,908) 
236 
196 

$115,076 
$7,265 

1983-84 
$379 

22,407 
(1,600) 

(20,807) 
234 

28,571 
(1,454) 

(27,117) 
245 
204 

$52,040 
$4,116 

Change from 
1982-83 to 1983-84 
Amount Percent 

$16 4.4% 
-77,646 -77.6 
(-3,550) (-68.9) 

(-74,096) (-78.1) 
4 1.7 

14,573 104.1 
(364) (33.4) 

(14,209) (l1Q.1) 
9 3.8 

__ -,-8 4.1 

-$63,036 
-$3,149 

-54.8% 
-43.3' 
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Programs .................................................. 69,907 107,811 47,924 

Revenue 
General Fund .......................................... 756 975 b i,017 
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance 67,868 95,711 18,049 
ColIiInunity Services Block Grant ...... 13,998 28,571 
Other federal funds ................................ 5,500 4,342 4,358 
Reimbursements ...................................... 158 50 45 

Total Expenditures ...................................... $74,282 $115,076 $52,040 

-59,887 

42 
-77,662 

14,573 
16 

-5 
-$63,036 

Item 0660 

-55.6 

4.3 
-81.1 
104.1 

0.4 
-10.0 
-54.8% 

a OEO was transferred from the Employment Development Department to the Governor's office on 
. January 1, 1982. Amounts shown in this table reflect expenditures made in both entities in 1981-8.2. 

b The total estimated expenditures for 1982-83 does not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by 
Executive Order 0-1-83. 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,017,000 from the General 
fund for support of various OEO functions in 1983-84. This is $42,000, or 
4.3 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures for this purpose. 
This increase is primarily due to increased costs for personrtel and operat­
ing expenses and equipment, as shown in Table 2. 

Table 2 
Analysis of Changes in General Fund Support 

Office of Economic Opportunity 
(in thousands) 

Acfjustment Total 
1982-83 Revised Expenditures .......................................................................................... $975 a 

1. Baseline adjustments in existing program 
A. Increases in personnel costs .................................................................................. $14 
B. Increases in operating expenses and equipment .............................................. $28 

Total, Baseline Adjustments................................................................................ ~ 

2. Total, 1983-84 General Fund Expenditures.............................................................. $1,017 

a The total estimated expenditures for 1982-83 does not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by 
Executive Order 0-1-83 

OEO has four basic programs that are supported by the General Fund: 
1. The Economic and Policy Development program supports 9.6 staff 

positions that (a) provide technical assistance and training in economic 
development to low-income communities and (b) examine state and fed­
eral programs to determine the most efficient use of funds available under 
these programs in meeting the needs of the poor. 

2. The Local Services program supports 4.7 staff positions that provide 
information and management assistance to community organizations in­
volved in helping the poor. 

3. Special Programs support six community services representatives 
which were transferred from the Employment Development Depart­
ment (EDD) to OEO by the 1982 Budget Act. 

4. The Executive and Administrative program provides executive and 
administrative support for OEO activities. Four of the 19.2 positions as­
signed to this function are directly supported by the General Fund. 

Chart 1 shows the distribution of General Fund expenditures by pro­
gram. 
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Chart 1 

Office of Economic Opportunity 
Proposed General Fund Expenditures 
1983-84 (in thousands) 

Local Services $204 
(20.0%) 

~ 

Special Programs ____ 
$189 (18.6%)---

Total Expenditures 
$1,017 

EXECUTIVE / 63 

Economic and 
Policy Development 

$379 (37.3%) 

/ 

~ 
Administrative Support 

$245 (24.1 % ) 

Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Block Grant (LiHEA) 
OEO's 1983-84 budget assumes enactment oflegislation transferring the 

LIHEA block grant from OEO to the Department of Social Services 
(DSS), effective October 1, 1983. If this legislation is enacted, OEO will 
adminster the program for the first quarter of 1983-84, and DSS will 
assume responsibility for administering the program beginning with fed­
eral fiscal year (FFY) 84. The budget appropriates $18,049,000 to OEOfor 
LIHEA block grant expenditures during the first quarter of 1983-84 when 
OEO will still be administering the LIHEA Program. The bu,dget also 
proposes 33.4 limited term p()sitions to administer the block grant during 
this period. Our analysis indicates that only $11.2 million will be available 
to OEO in the budget year. 

Administration of the Departm.nt of Energy Weatherixation Progam 
We recommend that the Legislature give responsibility for administer­

ing the Department of Energy (DOE) Weatherization Program to which­
ever department it charges with the responsibility of administering the 
LIHEA block grant. 

The OEO currently administers the Low-Income Home Energy Assist­
ance block grant (LIHEA) and the DOE Weatherization program. The 
LIHEA block grant has three program components: (1) the Home Energy 
Assistance Program, (2) the Energy Crisis Intervention Program, and (3) 
the weatherization program. 

In administering these programs, OEO combines the LIHEA and DOE 
weatherization funds to create a unified weath. erization component. The 
purpose of the weatherization program is to improve the heating effi­
ciency of low-income dwellings through insulation and retrofitting. The 
OEO will receive $4.3 million in DOE weatherization funds during 1982-
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83. While there is some uncertainty over future funding levels for the 
DOE program, OEO indicates that it expects funding to continue into 
FFY 84. The budget reflects this expectation, proposing expenditures of 
$4,358,000 under the DOE program for 1983-84, an increase of $16,000 over 
the 1982-83 level. 
T4~ budget assumes enactment of legislation transferring the LIHEA 

block grant .. including its weatherization component, to the Department 
of Social Services (DSS), effective October 1, 1983. However, it leaves the 
DOE weatherization program in OEO. 

Our analysis indicates that dividing responsibility for the LIHEA and 
DOE weatherization programs between two state departments would 
require duplicate staff to adminster the grants and monitor the provision 
of services. This duplication of staff would reduce the amount of funds 
available for weatherization, and thus reduce the benefits provided under 
the program to low-income persons. On the other hand, using a single 
administrative structure for both programs enables the programs to share 
staff, and thereby avoids unnecessary administrative costs. 

Elsewhere in this analysis, we withhold recommendation on the 
proposed transfer of the LIHEA block grant from OEO to DSS, pending 
receipt of further information supporting the transfer. Once the Legisla­
ture has determined which department will adminster the LIHEA block 
grant in 1983-84, we recommend that the same department be given the 
responsibility to adminster the DOE weatherization program, in order to 
reduce duplication of administrative staff and thereby increase the 
amount of funds available to recipients. 

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT 
The OEO assumed responsibility for the new Community Services 

block grant (CSBG), effective October 1, 1982. The CSBG, which replaces 
the federally administered Community Services Administration program, 
provides a range of services to low-income people through local Commu­
nity Action Agencies (CAAs). 

Chapter 4x, Statqtes of 1983 (AB 3x), provides statutory authorization 
for OEO to administer the CSBG program. The bill defines the respon­
sibilities and duties of the state, community action agenCies, and various 
other local entities. Chapter 4x also allows CSBG program allocations to 
be determined as part of the budget process, beginning with the 1983-84 
budget. 

The budget proposes the expenditure of $28,571,000 in CSBG funds by 
OEO during 1983-84. This is. an increase of $14,573,000, or 104 percent, 
from OEO's current-year expenditure level under the program-$13,998,-
000. Funding to CAAs, however, will remain constant between the current 
and budget year b~cause the federal government, not OEO, allocated 
funds to CAAs d).Iring the first half of 1982--83. As a result, OEOexpendi­
tures in 1982-83 contain only one-half of the year's CAA funding and 
two-thirds of the year's administrative funding. 

Federal CSBG Guidelines 
Under federal law, the CSBG funds maybe used to assist low-income 

people to: 
• Secure and retain meaningful employment; 
• Attain an adequate education; 
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• Make better use of available income; or 
• Fulfill urgent family health, food, housing, or employment-related 

needs. 
Federal rules require that: (1) at least 90 percent of a state's CSBG grant 
be distributed to local public or private nonprofit agencies and (2) state 
administrative expenses not exceed five percent of the state's total alloca­
tion. 

In 19~, OEO plans to allocate 90 percent of the state's grant to the 
following types of agencies: 

1. Community Action Agencies (CAAs) .. which provide services to low­
income people and receive the bulk of CSBG funds. The OEO estimates 
that $22 million, or 76 percent, of the total CSBG grant was allocated to 
eAAs in 1982-83. 

2. Districts Without CAAs .. which are still eligible to maintain commu­
nity action programs. Community Services programs in these areas are 
operated by private nonprofit organizations or other public agencies. 
These agencies, which may span more than one county, are estimated to 
receive $494,000, or 1.7 percent, of available CSBG funds in 1982-83. 

3. The Migrant and Seasonal Farm worker program .. which ensures that 
these special groups receive CSBG services. Three migrant and seasonal 
farmworker districts have been established in California to directly, or 
through other agencies, provide services to these populations. This pro­
gram is expected to receive $2.6 million, or 9.0 percent, of CSBG funds in 
1982-83. 

4. An Amencan· Indian program .. which distributes funds to American 
Indians who are on or off the reservation. This program has been allocated 
$1.02 million, or 3.5 percent, of CSBG funds in 1982-83. 

The remaining 10 percent ofthe funds are allocated for administration 
and discretionary purposes. Under federal law, up to 5 percent of the 
state's CSBG grant may be set aside for "discretionary" purposes such as 
special projects and support programs, and to provide technical assistance 
to eAAs. In 1982-83, OEO allocated $1,454,000, or 5 percent of the total 
amount available, for discretionary purposes. 

Proposed CSBG Funding Allocations 
We recommend that OEO advise the fiscal committee,~ prior to the 

budget hearings, on the amount of CSBG funds it proposes to allocate in 
1983-84 to CAAs.. districts without CAAs .. migrant and seasonal farm 
worker and American Indian organizations, and discretionary activities. 

The 19~ budget does not identify how the administration proposes 
to allocate CSBG funds among CAAs, districts without CAAs, migrant and 
seasonal farm worker and American Indian organizations, and discretion­
ary activities. Instead, the budget merely proposes an allocation of $1,454,-
000, or 5 percent, for OEO administrative expenses; it does notidentify 
howthe remaining 95 percent, or $27,117,000, of the CSBG funds will be 
allocated. 

So that the Legislature will have an opportunity to review during the 
budget process the proposed allocation of CSBG funds, we recommend 
that OEOadvise the fiscal committees prior to the budget hearings on the 

. amount of funds it proposes to allocate to CAAs, districts without CAAs, 
migrant and seasonal farm worker and American Indian organizations, 
and discretionary activities in 19~. 
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General Fund Positions 
We recommend that unbudgeted CSBG funds be used in lieu of General 

Fund money to support positions within OEO for the Local Services, 
Economic and Policy Development, and Special Programs components, in 
order to increase the Legislatures fiscal flexibility, for a General Fund 
savings of $466,000. 

The budget proposes the expenditure of $762,000 from the General 
Fund in 1983-84 to support the Local Services program, the Economic and 
Policy Development program, and Special Programs within OEO. 
Through these programs, state staff provide information and technical 
assistance to low-income communities and Community Action Agencies 
(CAAs). 

Discretionary CSBG Funds. Federal law allows a state to set aside up 
to five percent of its CSBG grant to support "discretionary" activities. 
Federal regulations, however, provide little guidance as to how states can 
spend the discretionary funds. Rather, the policy of the Department of 
Health and Human Services (DHHS) is to allow a state to interpret federal 
law and regulations regarding the proper use of block grant funds. In the 
current year, the office is using $1,454,000, or 5 percent, of the state grant 
for discretionary purposes to support limited purpose agencies that pro­
vide services to low-income individuals. 

Unbudgeted Discretionary Funds. Although OEO has not identified a 
specific amount for discretionary purposes in 1983-84, it has provided us 
with a quarterly spending plan. In our review of OEO's 1983-84 spending 
proposal, we have identified $466;000 in unbudgeted discretionary CSBG 
funds. Specifically, our review found that OEO expects to receive $29,073,-
000 in CSBG funds in both FFY 83 and FFY 84. Because these federal fiscal 
years overlap the state's 1983-84 fiscal year, federal support in the budget 
year will be $29,073,000. OEO's budget, however, proposes expenditures 
of only $28,571,000, or $502,000 less than the amount available. The office 
indicates that these funds are to be used in 1984-85. However, we could 
only identify $36,000 in funds which have been earmarked for expendi­
ture. The remaining $466,000 represents unbudgeted CSBG discretionary 
funds. 

Our analysis indicates that federal statutes would permit OEO to use 
CSBG funds to support the types of activities which currently are funded 
by the General Fund. The Local Services program provides information 
and management assistance to community agencies involved in helping 
the poor. The Economic and Policy Development program provides tech­
nical assistance in economic development, and examines other social serv­
ice programs to insure the most efficient use of funds. Special yrograms 
provide funding for six community services representatives. Al of these 
activities are eligible for funding under CSBG. . 

If these unbudgeted federal funds were used to replace General Fund 
support proposed for the OEO positions, instead of being carried over into 
1984-85 or used for unidentified purposes during the budget year, the 
Legislature would have an additional $466,000 in General Fund resources 
to draw on, and therefore more flexibility in funding its priorities in this 
or other program areas. 

On this basis, we recommend that the $466,000 in unbudgeted CSBG 
funds be added to Item 0660-101-890, and the same amount be deleted 
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from Item 0660-001-001, for a General Fund savings of $466,000. 

Legislatively Mandated Publications 
State law requires OEO to issue two annual publications: (1) a status of 

poverty. report and (2) the performance of community action agencies 
report. The office recommends that both publications continue to be 
issued in the budget year. We concur with OEO's recommendation. 

Governor's Office 

OFFICE OF LONG-TERM CARE 

Item 0670 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 56 

Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
. increases) $150,000 

Total recommended ·reduction ................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Proposed New Positions. Reduce by $4~OOO. Recommend 

that the proposed staffing level for the Office of Long-Term 
Care be reduced by two positions because the office lacks 
the statutory authority needed to perform proposed func-
tions, for a savings of $95,000 ($49,000 General Fund and 
$46,000 reimbursements) . 

2. Long-Term Care Advisory Task Force. Reduce by $~OOO. 
Recommend that the membership of the Long~Term Care 
Advisory Task Force be reduced by 35 members because 
the proposed size has not been justified and it is larger than 
that of similar advisory groups in the long-term care field, 
for a savings of $15,000 ($8,000 General Fund and $7,000 
reimbursements) . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$150,000 

$57,000 

Analysis 
page 
68 

69 

The Office of Long-Term Care (OLTC) was established in the Gover­
nor's office by Ch 1453/82 (AB 2860). The OLTC is responsible for prepar­
ing a plan and timetable for the transfer of various health care and social 
services programs from the Departments of Aging, Health Services, and 
Social Services, to a new Department of Aging and Long-Term Care. 
Chapter 1453 requires the Governor to submit the plan to the Legislature 
by December 31, 1983. 

In the current year, the office has a staff of seven positions. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proroses an appropriation of $150,000 from the General 

Fund for support 0 the OLTC in 1983-84. Total program expenditures are 
projected at $288,000, including $138,000 in reimbursements from the 
Health Care Deposit Fund. This is an increase of $175,000, or 155 percent, 
over estimated current-year expenditures. The increase reflects the fact 
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that during the current year, the office is funded for only three months. 
Because Control Section 13.50 requires the Director of Finance to reduce 
the budgets of agencies within the "Governor's Office" by a total of 10 
percent, the appropriation for the OLTC is subject to further reduction. 
Support for tlie office during the current year comes from $113,000 in 
reimbursements received from the Health Care Deposit Fund. 

The amount proposed for support of the OLTC will increase by the 
amount of any salary or staff benefit increases approved for the budget 
year. 

Proposed New Positions for the Office of Long-Term Care (OLTC) 
We recommend that the staffing level proposed for the OLTC be re­

duced by two positions because the office lacks the statutory authority 
needed to perform specified functions~ for a savings of $95,000 . ($4!t000 
General Fund and $4~000 reimbursements.) Wefurther recommend that 
authorization for the remaining five positions be limited to June 30, 1984. 

Background Chapter 1453, Statutes of 1982 (AB 2860), made signifi­
cant changes in the funding and delivery of long-term health care and 
social services to elderly and functionally impaired persons. Specifically, 
it established a new Department of Aging and Long-Term Care, a n~t­
work of local service delivery agencies, and the Long-Term Care Con­
solidated Fund. In addition, the statute requires the Governor to submit, 
by December 31, 1983, a· plan and timetable for the transfer of programs 
and funds from existing departments to the Department of Aging and 
Long-Term Care. 

Chapter 1453 established within the Governor's Office an Office of 
Long-Term Care (OLTC) to prepare the plan and timetable. The legisla­
tion also established an advisory task force, to be appointed by the Gover­
nor, to advise the staff of the OLTC. 

Budget Proposal. The 1983--84 budget proposes seven positions to staff 
the OLTC and a task force of 50 members to advise the office. The budget 
assumes the seven positions will be administratively established by March 
1, 1983. Of these, four positions will be transferred from the Health and 
Welfare Agency, and one position each will come fromthe Departments 
of Aging, Health Services, and Social Services. 

Workload Estimates. The workload justification accompanying the re­
quest for the positions indicates that (1) one position equivalent is re­
quired to coordinate the advisory task force, (2) two position equivalents 
are necessary to develop fiscal data and cost estimates, . (3) two position 
equivalents are required to prepare the multi-year phase-in plan, and (4) 
two position equivalents are needed to establish procedures for imple-
menting the new system. .. 

Our analysis indicates that Chapter 1453 requires the OLTC to (1) 
coordinate the advisory task force, (2) develop fiscal data and cost esti­
mates, and (3) prepare a phase-in plan. Chapter 1453, however, does not 
require or authorize OLTC to establish procedures for implementing the 
new long-term care system, for which two positions ~e budgeted. Instead, 
Chapter 1453 states that the Department of Aging and Long-Term Care 
is responsible for establishing procedures for implementing the long-term 
care system. This includes the development of (1) an application process 
for local long-term care agencies, (2) a process to allocate funds to local 
agencies, (3) a system to certify providers, (4) data systems development, 
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(5) standards for quality of care and agency performance, (6) technical 
assistance to local agencies, and (7) reporting requirements. 

Because Chapter 1453 requires the department, and not OLTC, to per­
form these functions, we recommend deletion of two positions. In: order 
to maintain a staffing level which will permit the OLTC to. perform its 
mandated duties, we recommend deletion of one analyst position and one 
manager position, along with associated operating expenses' and equip­
ment costs, for a savings of $95,000 ($49,000 General Fup.d and $46,000 
reimbursements). ' 

We further recommend that the remaining five positions be approved 
on a limited-term basis, through June 30,1984, because OLTC is an interim 
office and staff may not be necessary beyond that date if the plan submit­
ted by the Governor is approved by the Legislature prior to the 1984-85 
fiscal year. 

Long-Term Care Advisory Task Force 
We recommend that the membership of the Long-Term Care Advisory 

Task Force be reduced by 35 members and that travel and per diem costs 
be reduced accordingl~ because the proposed size of the task force is not 
justified and is larger than that of similar advisory bodies in the long-term 
care fiel~ for a savings of $15,000 ($~OOO from the General Fund and 
$7,000 in reimbursements). 

Chapter 1453, Statutes of 1982, requires the Governor to appoint an 
advisory task force to assist the OLTC. The statute requires that the task 
force membership include representatives from state and county govern­
ment, area agencies on aging, and specified consumer groups and non­
profit service providers. The legislation does not specify the size of the task 
force. 

The administration proposes a task force of 50 members. The budget 
requests $30,000 in travel and per diem funds for the 50 members on the 
assumption that the task force will hold 12 meetings. 

Our analysis indicates that while the task force's size is not limited by 
statute, advisory boards in the aging and long-term care field typically 
range from 10 to 25 members. Table 1 below shows the size of other 
advisory bodies in the long-term care field. 

Table 1 
Aging and Long-Term Care Advisory Groups 

Advisory Group Size 

California Commission on Aging ""'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' 25 
State Council on Developmental Disabilities .................................................... 17 
Adult Day Health Care Planning Council .......................................................... 15 
Adult Day Health Care State-Level Review Panel.......................................... 10 

Authority 
Ch 1055/76 
Ch 563/81 
Ch 1490/82 
Ch 1490/82 

As indicated by Table 1, the average size of these task forces is 17 
members, and the largest of the four-the California Commission on Ag­
ing-has 25 members. 

The administration has provided no justification for establishing a task 
force of 50 members, and we can find no analytical basis for a membership 
that is substantially larger than that of similar groups. Accorc:lingly, we 
recommend that the size of the Long-Term Care Advisory Task Force be 
reduced by 35 members, to a total of 15. This would permit the administra­
tion to meet the minimum task force composition requirements of Ch 
1453/82, and would bring its size in line with similar advisory groups. We 
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further recommend that the amount budgeted for travel and per diem 
costs associated with task force meetings be reduced to reflect the reduced 
size of the task force, for a savings of $15,000 ($8,000 in General Fund and 
$7,000 in reimbursements) . 

Governor's Office 

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 

Item 0690 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 57 

Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 198~ ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 .................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $618,000 (+4.8 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
0690'()()l'()()l-Support 
069O.()()1-029-Support 

0690-101-029-Local Assistance 

Continuous Appropriation-Local Assistance 
Continuous Appropriation-Local Assistance 

Federal Trust Fund 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
General 
Nuclear Planning Assess­
ment, Special Account 
Nuclear Planning Assess­
ment, Special Account 
Public Facilities Account 
Street and Highway Account 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$13,403,000 
12,785,000 
14,533,000 

$58,000 

Amount 
$4,526,000 

277,000 

600,000 

4,500,000 
3,500,000 

(40,779,000) 
(55,000) 

$13,403,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Salary Savings. Reduce Item 0690-001-001 by $58,000. Rec­
ommend salary savings be increased to eliminate overbudg­
eting. 

73 

GENERAL· PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Office of Emergency Services (OES) coordinates emergency ac­

tivities necessary to save lives and reduce losses from natural or other 
disasters. The office carries out its mission through two programs-emer­
gency mutual aid services, and fixed nuclear power plant planning. It also 
provides aid to local governments through the Natural Pisaster Assistance 
Fund. The office has 121.5 authorized personnel-years in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes expenditures of $54,237,000 from the General 

Fund, federal funds, special funds, and reimbursements, for support of the 
office in 1983-84. This amount is $395,000, or 0.7 percent, more than es-
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timated current-year expenditures. However, because control section 
13.50 . requires the Director of Finance to reduce budgets of agencies 
within the "Governor's Office" by a total of 10 percent, the General Fund 
appropriation ($4,526,000) for OES is subje~t to ~u~ther reduction. On the 
other hand, the proP9sed budget for the office wIll mcrease by the amount 
of any salary or staff benefit increase llPproved for the budget year. 

The budget anticipates that $43 million in disaster assistance will be 
distributed to local governments in both 1982-83 and 1983-84. These 
amounts are merely estimates. The actual amount of state and federal 
assistance depends on the. cost of repairing damage caused by natural 
disasters. Approximately $36.3 million was distributed for this purpose in 
1981-82. 

Expenditures, by program element, for the three-year period ending 
June 30, 1984, are shown in Table l. 

Table 1 
Office of Emergency Services 
Source of Funding Summary 

(dollars in thousands) 

Category 
Support· Source of Funds 
General Fund ............................................. . 
Federal funds ............................................. . 
Reimbursements ....................................... . 
Nuclear planning assessment ................. . 
Energy and Resources Fund ................. . 

Subtotals ................................................... . 

Local Assistance 
General Fund ............................................. . 
Federal Disaster Relief ............................. . 
Federal match ........................................... . 
Nuclear planning assessment ................. . 
Pu')lic Facilities Account ......................... . 
Street and Highway Account ................. . 

Subtotals ................................................... . 
Totals ......................................................... . 

Use of Funds 
Program 
Administration ........................................... . 

Personnel-years ..................................... . 
Mutual aid ................................................. ... 

Personnel-years ................................... ... 
Emergency communications system ..... . 

Personnel-years ..................................... . 
Emergency plans ....................................... . 

Personnel-years ..................................... . 
State mutual aid resources ..................... . 

Personnel-years .......................... , .......... . 
Nuclear planning assessment ................. . 

Personnel-years ..................................... . 
Earthquake preparednes~ and re~onse 

Personnel-years ..................................... . 
Subtotals ................................................... . 
Personnel-years ..................................... . 

Actual Estimated 
1981..fJ2 1982-83' 

$3,931 $3,936 
2,433 3,031 

3 55 
458 428 
385 

$7,2-10 

$6 
27,173 
2,715 

602 
7,798 
1,353 

$39,647 
$46,857 

($1,085) 
26.9 

31,489 
27.7 

1,466 
11.2 

2,016 
27.3 

1,390 
12.9 

1,060 
3.8 
285 
2.3 

$37,706 
112.1 

$7,450 

$21 
35,000 
2,971 

400 
4,500 
3,500 

$46,392 
$53,842 

($1,088) 
27.7 

39,710 
32.0 

1,605 
11.4 

2,119 
31.3 

1,580 
14.6 
828 
4.5 

$45,842 
121.5 

Proposed 
1983--84 

$4,526 
2,766 

55 
277 

$7,624 

($21)b 
35,000 
3,013 

600 
4,500 
3,500 

$46,613 
$54,237 

($1,110) 
27.7 

39,823 
33.5 

1,500 
11.9 

2,106 
29.1 

1,931 
14.6 
877 
5.0 

$46,237 
121.8 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$590 15.0% 
-265 -8.7 

-151 -35.3 

$174 2.3% 

-$21 

42 
200 

$221 
$395 

($22) 

113 
1.5 

-105 
0.5 

-13 
-2.2 

351 

49 
0.5 

$395 
0.3 

-100.0% 

1.4 
50.0 

0.5% 
0.7% 

(2.0%) 

0.3 
4.7 

-6.5 
4.4 

-0.6 
-7.0 
22.2 

5.9 
11.1 

0.9% 
0.2 
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Natural Disaster Assistance 
Public facilities ........................................... . 
Streets and highways ............................... . 

Subtotals ................................................... . 

Totals ......................................................... . 

$7,798 
1,353 

$9,151 

$46,857 

$4,500 
3,500 

$8,000 
$53,842 

$4,500 
3,500 

$8,000 
$54,237 $395 

Item 0690 

0.7% 

• The total estimated expenditure for 19~ does not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by 
Executive Order D-l-83. 

b Funding for 1983-84 is provided in the budget for "State-Mandated Local Programs", Item 9680. 

Funding for OES Operations 
The budget requests appropriations from the General Fund, federal 

funds, and the Nuclear Planning Assessment Special Account totaling 
$7,569,000 for support of the office in 1983-84. This is $174,000, or 2.4 
percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures. As mentioned 
earlier, this amount may be adjusted to reflect Control Section 13.50 and 
any salary or benefit increase approved for the budget year. 

The $174,000 increase reflects: 
• An increase of $590,000, or 15 percent, in General Fund support. 
• A decrease of $151,000, or 35 percent, in Nuclear Planning Assessment 

Special Account funds. 
• A decrease of $265,000, or 8.7 percent, in federal funds. 
The major portion of the $590,000 increase in proposed General Fund 

expenditures ($467,000, or 79 percent) is for the replacement offive fire 
trucks. The OES, under its mutual aid services program, maintains a fleet 
of 100 fire trucks which have been assigned to local agencies in strategic 
locations within California. During the 1982 budget hearings, the Legisla­
ture (1) deleted $425,000 from the OES support budget to defer funding 
for replacement of fire trucks for one year and (2) added language to the 
Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget Act stating that the Legislature 
supports the concept of an ongoing fire truck replacement program and 
that this program deserves consideration as a high priority in future years. 
The budget proposal would reinstate the 20-year replacement cycle that 
previously had been followed. 

Requested Staffing Changes 
The budget proposes the following five staffing changes: 
1. Reestablishment of a senior coordinator position to provide first-line 

supervision of the State Warning Center. The OES operates the center to 
provide information by telephone, teletype, and radio to state govern­
ment and to local jurisdictions in the event of war or other emergency 
situations. In the past, the senior office coordinator position has been 
funded in the annual Budget Act. Pursuant to Section 20 of the Budget Act 
of 1982, however, the position was abolished on July 1,1982 because it had 
been vacant for nine months. Support for this position ($46,000) is split 
50:50 between the General Fund and federal funds. 

2. Continuation of one federally-funded coordinator position that was 
established administratively during the current year to augment OES's 
planning efforts with respect to the state's radiological defense program. 
Funding for the position and related expenses is budgeted at $48,000. 

3. Continuation of three federally-funded positions (two technical and 
one clerical) through September 30, 1983, at a cost of $38,000. The positions 

~-------
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were established administratively on October 1, 1982, in order to expand 
OES's emergency management training program. 

4. Continuation of four positions (two technical and two clerical) which 
assist local authorities in preparing or upgrading emergency plans for 
responding to nuclear power plant accidents in accordance with. Ch 864/ 
82 (SB 1473). Chapter 864 extended from December 31, 1982, to January 
1, 1988, the termination date for OES's responsibilities in this area. The 
cost of the positions and related expenses, which total $218,000, arefunded 
from assessments paid into the Nuclear Planning Assessment Special Ac­
count by utilities which operate certain nuclear power plants. 

5. Continuation of a health physicist position established administra­
tively in the current year to perform planning and related technical duties 
under the Nuclear Power Planning program. Funding for the position and 
related expenses is budgeted at $43,000 from the Nuclear Planning Assess­
ment Special Account. 

Our analysis indicates that these positions are justified on a workload 
basis. 

Salary Savings Understated 
We recommend a reduction of$~()()() hecause salary savings is under­

stated in the budget (Item 0690-001-(01). 
All state agencies have some vacancies in authorized positions during 

the year because of staff turnover, delays in filling new positions, or filling 
positions at the beginning of the salary range. Consequently, agencies db 
not receive funding for the full cost of all authorized positions. "Salary 
savings" are estimated and deducted from the appropriation to account 
for the difference between the cost of authorized positions and expected 
expenditures for salaries and wages. 

The budget in~licates that OES ~ill have the equiyruent of 3.2 positions 
(2.6 percent of Its budgeted posItions) vacant dunng the budget year. 
Salary savings, however, are estimated at $25,~an average of $7,813 
per position. This amount is substantially less than the average annual 
GAneral Fund salary cost per OESposition of about $22,000. On this basis, 
salary savings for the 3.2 positions and associated staff benefit costs should 
be $58,000 more than the amount budgeted. We, therefore, recommend 
that the OES budget be reduced by $58,000 (Item 0690-001~OO1). 
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OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR 

Item 0750 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 66 

. . . 

Requested 1983-,.84 .......... ~ .............................................................. . 
Estimated 1982-:-83 ....................................................... ; .................... . 
Actual 1981--82 .....................................................................•....... ; ... . 

Requested increase (excluding amount Jor salary 
increases) $42,000 (+4.4 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$995,000 
953,000 
913,000 

None 

The Lieutenant Governor is elected pursuant to the Califorriia Constitu­
tion and serves concurrently with the Governor. He assumes the respon­
sibilities of chief executive in the absence of the Governor, and serves as 
the presiding officer of the Senate, voting only in the case of a tie vote. 
The Lieutenant Governor also serves on numerous commissions and 
boards. His other duties include such special tasks as may be assigned to 
him by the Governor. 

In addition to the Lieutenant Governor himself, the Lieutenant Gover­
nor's office is authorized 22 positions in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $995,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Lieutenant Governor's Office in 1983--84. rhis is 
$42,000, or 4.4 percent, more than the estimated current-year expendi­
tures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff 
benefit increase approved for the budget year. The past, current and 
budget"year requirements of the office are summarized in Table l. 

Table 1 

Office of the Lieutenant Governor 
Budget Requirements 
(dollars in thousands) 

Change from 
Actual Estimated Proposed 1982-83 
1981-82. 1982-83 1983-84 Amount Percent 

Personal Services 
Salaries and Wages .............................................. $530 $582 $602 $20 3.4% 
Staff Benefits .......................................................... 99 106 125 19 17.9 

- - -- -
Totals, Personal Services ........................................ $629 $688 $727 $39 5.7% 
Operating Expenses and Equipment .................. 326 309 314 5 1.6 - - -- -
Total ~enditures .................................................. $955 $997 $1,041 $44 4.4% 

Reimbursements .................................................... -42 -44 "':46 -2 4.5 -- -
Total Expenditures .................................................. $913 $953- $995 $42 4.4% 
Authorized Positions (Staff-years) ........................ 21.4 23.0 23.0 

-This amount does not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive Order 0-1-83. 



Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 75 

Budget-Year Changes 
As shown in Table 1, the proposed $42,000 increase in expenditures is 

the net result of (1) an additional $39,000 budgeted for personal services, 
(2) an additional $5,000 requested for operating expenses and equipment 
and (3) a $2,000 increase in reimbursements. 
T~e $39,000 iJ?-crease in the personal.services bud~et is the re~ult .of (1) 

ment salary adjustments, (2) restoration of a onetime reductIon m the 
office's PERS contributions during 1982-83, and (3) increased costs for 
health and dental insurance. The budgetary effects of these increases are 
summarized in Table 2. 

Table 2 

Budget-Year Changes 
General Fund 

(in thousands) 

Change Total 
1982-83 Revised Budget ............................................................. :....................................... $953 
1. Cost Changes 

a. Merit salary adjustments ........................................................................................ $20 
b. Restoration of retirement contributions ............................................................ 1& 
c. Health and dental insurance premiums.............................................................. 1 
d. Operating expenses .................................................................................................. 5 

2. Increased Reimbursements.......................................................................................... -2 
Net Total Changes.............................................................................................................. $42 
1983-84 Proposed Net Budget ........................................................................................ $995 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Item 0820 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. LJE 67 

Requested 1983....84 .......................................................................... $104,353,000 
Estimated 1982-83............................................................................. 98,144,000 
Actual 1981-82 .................................................................................. 94,218,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $6,209,000 (+6.3 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................... $1,250,000 

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
0820-001-OO1-Support 
0820-001-012-Antitrust 

0820-001-017-Fingerprint Fees 
0820-001-044-Data Center Support 

0820-001-460-Dealers' Record of Sale 

0820-OO1-890-Support 
Total 

Fund 
General 
Attorney General's Antitrust 
Account, General 
Fingerprint Fees, General 
Motor Vehicle Account, 
State Transportation 
Dealers' Record of Sale Spe­
cial Account, General 
Federal 

Amount 
$88,222,000 

923,000 

4,SOO,OOO 
10,035,000 

673,000 

(4,925,000) 
$104,353,000 
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SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Moving Expenses. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $7~000. 

Recommend deletion of moving expenses because the de­
partment is likely to move in the current year. 

2. Administrative StaE! Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by 
$54,000. Recommend reduction of one administrative po­
sition because it is no longer needed. 

3. Savings trom Expansion of Paralegal Program. Reduce 
Item 0820-001-001 by $~OOO. Recommend reduction of 
6 clerical rOSitions and $162,000 in operating expenses to 
reflect ful savings from expansion of paralegal program. 

4. Medfly Litigation. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by 
$14~000. Recommend deletion of 1 paralegal, 0.5 clerical 
and consulting expenses because the costs oflitigation have 
been less than anticipated. 

5. Budgeting for Legal Services. Recommend technical 
modification to Budget Bill language in Item 0820-001-001 
to insure that excess reimbursements from legal services 
revert to the General Fund. 

6. Agent Overtime. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by 
$l~OOO. Recommend deletion of $125,000 because the 
department consistently overbudgets for agent overtime. 

7. State Participation in Narcotic Task Force. RedJ.lce Item 
0820-001-001 by $58,000. Recommend discontinuing par­
ticipation in narcotic task force because there is little bene­
fit from state involvment. Recommend deletion of one 
special agent position and redirection of one special agent 
position to coordinate efforts to suppress illegal marijuana 
cultivation on public lands. 

8. Marijuana Records Purge. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by 
$41~000. Recommend redirection of ongoing purge pro­
gram staff to the marijuana records purge effort, and dele- . 
tion of 23 proposed new positions. 

9. Consolidate Purge Programs. Recommend th~ depart­
ment develop a plan to consolidate the marijuana records 
purge project and the criminal and applicant purge pro­
gram. 

10. General Fund Subsidy of Applicant Program. Reduce 
Item 0820-001-001 by $114,000. Recommend reduction to 
eliminate a General Fund subsidy of the applicant identifi­
cation program. 

11. Unneeded Publication. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $1,-
000 (General Fund) and Item 0820-001-890 by $~OOO (Fed­
eral Funds). Recommend department discontinue 
unneeded publication. Further recommend modification 
to Budget Bill language to insure that a more comprehen­
sive report is submitted to the Legislature. 

AnalySis 
page 
80 

80 

82 

83 

84 

84 

85 

89 

91 

92 

93 
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GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Justice, under the direction of the Attorney Gen­

eral, enforces state laws, provides legal service~ to state and local agencies, 
and provides support services to local law enforcement agencies. Its func­
tions are carried out through six programs-Executive, Special Programs, 
Civil Law, Criminal Law, Law Enforcement, and Administration. The 
department is authorized a total of 2,985.1 personnel-years in the current 
year. 

The department's legal programs are staffed with approximately 625 
attorneys, paralegals, auditors and related support positions. The Civil 
Law Division provides legal representation for most state agencies, 
boards, and commissions. The Criminal Law Division represents the state 
in all criminal matters before the appellate and supreme courts. 

The law enforcement support program has an authorized staff of ap­
proximately 1,780 positions and is the largest of the department' ~ divisions. 
It (1) provides investigative assistance to local law enforcement agencies, 
(2) operates a system of criminalistics laboratories throughout the state, 
(3) maintains centralized criminal history records and fingerprint files, 
and (4) operates a 24-hour-a-day communications center which provides 
criminal record information to law enforcement agencies thoroughout the 
state. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes appropriations of $104,353,000 from the General 

Fund and various special funds for the support of the Department of 
Justice in 1983-84. This is an increase of $6,209,000 or 6.3 percent, over 
estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the 
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget 
year. 

The proposed increase in expenditures is primarily attributable to merit 
salary adjustments and general price increases. In addition, the budget 
will increase over current-year levels in order to adjust for a one-time 
reduction in retirement contribution rates which occurred in 1982-83. 
Finally, the department requests additional support from the General 
Fund in order to comply with the terms of an injunction granted by the 
Alameda County Superior Court. This injunction requires certain mari­
juana arrest and conviction data to be purged from criminal records dis­
seminated by the department. These and other proposed 1983-84 budget 
changes are detailed in Table 1. 

Table 1 

Department of Justice 
Proposed 1983-84 Budget Changes 

(in thousands) 

General Special Federal 
Fund Funds Funds 

1982-83 Current-Year Revised .................. $82,581 $15,563 $4,921 
1. Workload Changes 

a. Medfly .................................................. 348 
h. Licensing ............................................ 
c. Legislative Mandate .......................... -35 
d. Grant Changes .................................. -169 
e. Escheated Property .......................... 103 
f. Reduced Collections .......................... -100 

Reimburse-
ments' Total 
$18,576 $121,641 

-354 -6 
-356 -356 

-35 
-209 -378 
-103 

-100 
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g. One-time Expenses .......................... -372 -301 
h. Reimbursement Contracts .............. -1 
i. Prison Crimes ...................................... -455 
j. Financial Legislation .......................... -20 

2. Cost Changes 
a. Price Increases .................................. 1,315 426 45 
b. Merit Salary ........................................ 998 143 40 
c. Pro Rata Adjustment ........................ 38 
d. Restore Retirement Reduction ...... 2,371 308 88 

3. Program Change Proposals 
a. Licensing .............................................. 
b. Appeals, Writs, Trials ...................... 363 
c. Tort Investigations ............................ 92 
d. Reclassification of Legal Staff ........ -455 
e. Marijuana/Toxicology ...................... 
f. Medi,Cal Lien .................................... 
g. Tear Gas and POST .......................... 
h. Administrative Services .................. 55 
i. Court Injunction ................................ 1,388 

1983-84 Proposed Expenditures .............. $88,222 $16,131 $4,925 

" Reimbursements include amounts payable from the Political Reform Act. 
b Amounts in parentheses are distributed among other items. 

Item 0820 

-15 -688 
-580 -581 

-455 
-20 

293 2,079 
207 1,388 

38 
446 3,213 

714 714 
363 
92 

-455 
74 74 

130 130 
97 97 

(141)b 55 
1,388 

$18,920 $128,198 

Total program expenditures, including expenditures of federal funds 
and from reimbursements, are budgeted at $128,198,000. This is $6,557,000, 
or 5.4 percent, more than estimated total expenditures in the current year. 
Table 2 summarizes the department's expenditures by program. 

1. Executive b ......................................... . 

Personnel-years ............................... ... 
2. Special Programs ............................. . 

Personnel-years ................................. . 
3. Civil Law ........................................... . 

Personnel-years ................................. . 
4. Criminal Law ..................................... . 

Personnel-years ................................. . 
5. Law Enforcement. ............................ . 

Personnel-years ................................. . 
6. Administration ................................... . 

Persormel-years ................................. . 
7. Legislative Mandate C .................... .. 

Program Totals .............................. .. 
Personnel-years ............................. . 

Table 2 
Department of Justice 

Budget Summary 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual 
1981-82 

($2,679) 
62.9 

4,620 
56 

26,936 
301.2 

21,588 
3Q8.1 

67,796 
1,709.8 
(22,853) 

579.2 
32 

$120,972 
3,017.2 

Estimated" 
1982-83 

($2,491) 
56.6 

3,806 
45.6 

25,857 
291 

21,882 , 
314.3 

70,061 
1,743.9 
(24,103) 

533.7 
35 

$121,641 
2,985.1 

Proposed 
1983-84 

($2,593) 
56.6 

3,925 
44.9 

27,243 
302.8 

22,890 
312.5 

74,140 
1,809.5 
(24,995) 

527.4 
~l 
$128,198 

3,053.7 

Change from 
1982-83 to 1983-84 

Amount Percent 
($102) (4.1%) 

119 
-0.7 
1,386 
11.8 

1,008 
-1.8 
4,079 
65.6 
(892) 
-6.3 
-35 

$6,557 
68.6 

3.1 
-1.5 

5.4 
4.0 
4.6 

-0.6 
5.8 
3.8 

(3.7) 
-1.2 

-100.0 

5.4% 
2.3 

" Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive 
Order D-I-83. 

b Amounts in parentheses are distributed among other items. 
C Reimburses cities and counties for mandated costs incurred in (1) destroying possession-of-marijuana 

files and (2) submitting dental records of missing persons. Funding for these mandates in 1983-84 is 
provided in the budget for State-Mandated Local Programs, Item 9680. The amount in brackets is 
shown here for information purposes only. 
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Table 3 presents a summary of the department's proposed funding 
sources. 

Table 3 

Department of Justice 
Funding Source Summary 

(dollars in thousands) 

Actual &timated8 Proposed 
1981-82 1982-83 1983-&1 

1. General Fund ...................................... $81,741 $82,581 $88,222 
2. Attorney General's Antitrust Ac-

count (General Fund) ...................... 269 949 923 
3. Fingerprint Fees (General Fund) 3$l 4,159 4,500 
4. Motor Vehicle Account (State 

Transportation Fund) ........................ 8,937 9,806 10,035 
5. Off-Highway Vehicle Fund .............. 4 1 
6. Dealers' Records of Sale (General 

Fund) .................................................... 648 673 -- --
Total, Direct Appropriations ................ $94,218 $98,144 $104,353 
7. Reimbursements .................................. 21,742 18,343 18,674 
8. Federal Trust Funds .......................... 4,772 4,921 4,925 
9. Political Reform Act ..................... , .... 240 233 246 ---
Total Funding .......................................... $120,972 $121,641 $128,198 

Change from 
1982-83 to 1983-84 

Amount Percent 
$5,641 6.8% 

-26 -2.7 
341 8.2 

229 2.3 
-1 -100.0 

25 3.9 --
$6,209 6.3% 

331 1.8 
4 0.1 

13 5.6 --
$6,557 5.4% 

8 Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive 
Order D-I-83. 

Evaluatian of Investigative Assistant Program 
In the Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget Act:, the Legislature 

directed the department to submit by September 1, 1982 an evaluation of 
its investigative assistant pilot program. The report was to include work­
load and performance data, address the impact of the investigative assist­
ants on special agent activity, and discuss the potential for increased 
utilization of investigative assistants in the Investigation and Enforcement 
program. 

The program was initiated in 1981-82 when the department was author­
ized to redirect three positions from a program tliat was being discon­
tinued, for use as investigative assistants in a one-year pilot program, at a 
General Fund cost of about $95,000. The department's plan was to utilize 
the positions to perform routine non-investigative tasks that were being 
performed by special agents. These tasks would include searching public 
rec:or.ds, s~rving legal doc';lIIlent.s, c~llecting d~ta for ~ta~stical r~ports, and 
assisting m background mvestigations. The mvestigative assistants also 
would transport and inventory criminal evidence, inventory and schedule 
maintenance of equipment, and act as assistant rangemasters to transport 
ammunition, schedule marksmanship training and order supplies. . 

According to the department, the success of the pilot program should 
be measured by the increase in special ;agent time devoted to investigative 
or enforcement activity, rather than to more routine noninvestigatory 
tasks. Our analysis indicates that if the program is successful, it should also 
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result in cost saVings by relieving special agents of routine noninvestiga­
tive duties and thus freeing the more expensive agent personnel to con­
centrate on more demanding investigative tasks. 

In September, 1982 the department notified the Legislature that be­
cause of initial implementation problems, it has not been able to thorough­
ly evaluate the program or assess the impact of the investigative assistants 
on the agents' workload. Staff indicates that one more year is needed to 
complete the study, and advises that a final report on the pilot program 
will be submitted by September 1, 1983. 

Moving Expenses Overbudgeted 
We recommend deletion of funds requested for moving expenses be­

cause it is likely that the department will move in the current year, for a 
General Fund savings of $79,000 (Item 0820-001-001). 

The department advises that it is planning to relocate its executive, 
administrative, and legal programs to a new leased facility at 1515 K Street. 
These programs currently are housed at various locations in Sacramento. 
The department has entered into a lease agreement to move into the 
building on May 1, 1983, assuming that the construction of the bUilding is 
complete and thilt it is ready for occupancy. The bUilding contractor 
indicates that bonstruction currently is on schedule . 
. The Governor's Budget, however, requests $79,000 in moving expenses 
for the budget year. The request is based on a plan that calls for the 
department to begin relocating programs in the new building during July 
1983. 

We question the need for funds to cover moving expenses in 1983-84 for 
two reasons. First, the department has not budgeted any funds to pay rent 
at the existing facilities occupied by the executive, administrative and 
legal programs in Sacramento during 1983-84. This would suggest that the 
programs will be located in the new facilities by the end of the current 
year. 

Second, if the bUilding is available for occupancy on May 1, 1983, as it 
is expected to be, and if the department has estimated correctly that the 
move will take four weekends to complete, the department should have 
more than enough time during the current year to relocate its staff. 

Thus, funds for moving expenses would not seem to be needed in the 
budget year. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the funds requested 
for moving expenses, for a General Fund savings of $79,000. 

Unneeded Administrative Position 
We recommend deletion of one building manager position because it is 

no longer needed, for a General Fund savings of $5~OOO (Item 0820-001-
001). 

Construction of a new state office building for the Division of Law 
Enforcement was completed during the fall of 1982. The division recently 
completed the relocation of its staff to the new facility which is located at 
4949 Broadway, in Sacramento. 

During the last 22 months, the department has utilized one of its ad­
ministrative personnel as a building manager. The responsibilities of the 
bUilding manager have included (a) acting as liaison between the depart­
ment and the Office of State Architect during the construction period, (b) 
ensuring that program managers were aware of the building plan so that 
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if any problems were identified, the changes could be made prior to 
completion of the facility, and (c) coordinating complaints and resolving 
problems with the building that became apparent after the staff relocated 
to the site. 

Our analysis indicates that the building manager position will not be 
needed in the budget year, for several reasons. First, problems associated 
with the design, construction, and modification of the new building to 
meet the division's program needs should be largely resolved by the 'end 
of the current year. Second, the division can look to the Department of 
General Services for ongoing building management services. The depart­
ment is responsible for providing these services to occupants of all state 
buildings, and the Department of Justice pays for these services through 
its building rental payments. Third, the department could address any 
minor building-related problems that arise in the future by organizing a 
facilities committee, composed of program managers and existing pro­
gram support staff. A similar committee was established at the leased 
building previously occupied by the division. 

Because the building manager will not be needed in the budget year, 
we recommend elimination of the position, for a General Fund savings of 
$54,000. 

Administration Expands Civil Law· Paralegal Program 
The budget proposes to expand the department's paralegal program in 

the Civil Law Division by reclassifying 20 deputy attorney general II 
positions as J>aralegal positions. The budget indicates that the reclassifica­
tion will result in a General Fund savings of $455,000. The budget proposes 
to redirect these savings to new positions which would be adaed to meet 
increased workload in the criminal law and tort investigation programs. 

Table 4 identifies the sections of the Civil Law Division which according 
to the Department of Finance would be affected by the reclassifications. 

Table 4 
Department of Justice 

Civil Law Division Legal Staff 

1982-83 
Authorized Legal 

Stall 
Civil Law Division Attorneys Paralegals 

Executive .................................................................. 2 
State Government .................................................. 39 1 
Business and Tax .................................................... 30 2 
Environment............................................................ 28 2 
Land .......................................................................... 30 1 
Tort and Condemnation ...................................... 39 3 
Licensing .................................................................. 50 4 
Health, Education and Welfare .......................... 33 7 

Totals.................................................................. 251 20 

19tJ3.-84 
Proposed Legal 

Staff 
Attorneys Paralegal 

2 
34 6 
26 6 
26 4 
25 6 
35 7 
54 4 
33 7 

235 40 

In order to avoid staff layoffs, the Budget Bill contains language allowing 
the department to institute the position reclassifications as attorney vacan­
Cies occur during the budget year. 
, We recommend approval of the proposed expansion of the paralegal 
program, for two reasons. First, a 1979 Auditor General study concluded 
that a significant portion of the department's legal duties could be delegat­
ed to paralegals in order to relieve attorneys of routine legal work and 
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allow them to devote a greater portion of their time to more complex legal 
matters. Second, significant cost savings can be· achieved if paralegals, 
rather than attorneys, perform routine legal work. A paralegal position 
costs approximately one-half as much as an attorney. 

We are not able to evaluate whether the new paralegal positions can be 
best utilized in the sections to which they are assigned by the budget. The 
Department of Finance, however, advises us that the Department of Jus­
tice will be given the flexibility to shift the new positions to other sections 
within the legal divisions if, in the department's judgement, the type of 
workload within each section warrants such adjustments. 

Budget Fails to Reflect Full Savings Resulting from Expansion of Paralegal 
Program 

We recommend deletion of 6 clerical positions and $162,000 requested 
for operating expenses~ for a total General Fund savings of $258,000. (Item 
0820-001-001)~ to ensure that the budget reflects the full savings resulting 
from expansion of the paralegal program. 

The budget proposes to expand the department's paralegal program in 
the Civil Law Division by reclassifying 20 deputy attorney general posi­
tions as paralegal positions, for a General Fund sa.vings of $455,000. The 
Department of Finance advises that the estimate of savings is based on the 
difference between the salary and staff benefit amounts needed to finance 
the deputy attorney general II positions and the corresponding amounts 
that will be needed to finance the paralegal positions. 

A review of Department ofJustice budget support documents indicates 
that further savings should result from the increased use of paralegals in 
place of attorneys to perform routine legal work. This is because less 
clerical staff and a lesser amount for operating expenses are needed to 
support paralegals, relative to what attorneys require. Table 5 shows the 
full costs associated with each type of legal staff. 

Table 5 

Department of Justice 
Legal Staff Costs: Attorneys and Paralegals 

Cost of One Position a Attomey 
Salary and staff benefits .......................................................................................... $44,070 
Related clerical staff .. ..................................... ......................................................... 14,607 
Operating expenses .................................................................................................. 9,850 

Totals .................................................................................................................... $68,527 

Paralegal 
$21,759 

9,379 
1,750 

$32,888 

a The staff proposed for reclassification include deputy attorney general II and legal assistant positions. 
The dollar amounts are based on standard complement formulas used by the Department of Justice 
for budgeting purposes. 

The Department of Justice's own data indicates that the projected costs 
associated with one attorney position are $35,639 more than the projected 
costs of one paralegal position in 1983-84. Thus, the savings that should 
result from utilizing 20 paralegals, rather than an equal number of attor­
neys, in the Civil Law Division is $713,000 rather than the $455,000 reflect­
ed in the Governor's Budget. Therefore, we recommeriddeletion of 6 
clerical positions and a reduction of $162,000 in the amount budgeted for 
operating expenses, for an additional savings to the General Fund of $258,-
000. These reductions will ensure that the budget reflects the full savings 
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anticipated from the expansion of the paralegal program. 

Medfly Litigation Expenses Less than Anticipated 
We recommend deletion of one paralegal position, 0.5 clerical position 

and consulting expenses, because the costs of litigation related to the 
State's Mediterranean Fruit Fly eradication effort have been less than 
anticipated, for a General Fund savings of $148,000 (Item 0820-001-(01). 

In response to major infestations of the Mediterranean Fruit Fly, pri­
marily in the Santa Clara Valley, the Department of Food and Agriculture 
implemented a program to eradicate the pest in 1980. Eradication efforts 
included. removing and destroying fruit from the infested area, releaSing 
billions of sterile flies, and making aerial applications of pesticides. 

The State Board of Control has received over 20,000 claims for reim­
bursement ·for· damages which the claimants believe resulted from the 
eradication efforts. 

The Department of Justice has incurred significant. costs during the last 
three years in preparing the State's legal defense against claims related to 
the Medfly eradication program. In 1980--81, the department provided 
1500 hours of attorney services to the Medfly program. InSeptember 1981, 
the department received authorization from the DeEartment of Finance, 
pursuant to Section 28 of the Budget Act, to spend $359,556 and establish 
7.6 legal and support staff positions so tha~ it could organize a claims 
processing system and begin preparing for litigation; From the $359,556, 
$150,000 was allocated for contracts with expert witnesses in fields such as 
pharmacology, toxicology, neurology, entomology, and agrarian econom-
ics, to assist with the state's defense. . ' 

The 1982 Budget Act appropriated $354,000 to continue these positions 
and expenditures in the current year. The 1983-84 Governor's Budget 
requests an appropriation of $348,000 to continue the same staffing level 
and contract expenses in the budget year. ". 

In our review of the department's budget, we found that the actual costs 
of Medfly claims processing and litigation have been less than anticipated. 
For example, the: costs of contracting with expert witnesses totalled only 
$35,000 in 1981-82, and reached only $10,000 during the first six months of 
1982-83. Thus, the amounts actually expended for expert witnesses have 
been far less than the $150,000 appropriated for this purpos~ in each of 
these years. . 

The utilization of paralegal staff also has been less than the budgeted 
level. Although the department established two paralegal positions to 
work on activities related to Medfly claims in 1981-82, it utilized only one 
position for this purpose. Projections of workload based on paralegal hours 
worked during the first half of the current year indicate that again only 
one position will be utilized in 1982-83. 

Department of Justice staff indicate that it will be difficult to assess the 
amount of staff and consulting funds needed in the budget year until the 
Board of Control takes action to approve or disapprove a larger number 
of Medfly claims. Staff advise that they will be able to estimate 1983-84 
budget needs with more certainty once they can assess the number and 
type of lawsuits filed in response to decisions by the board to disapprove 
claims. 

Based on utilization rates of staff and funds budgeted for Medfly-related 
workload to date, we recommend a reduction of one paralegal position, 
0.5 related clerical staff and $115,000 in consulting expenses, for total 
General Fund savings of $148,000 (Item 0820-001-001) . We will continue 
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to monitor trends in this workload, and advise the fiscal committees if a 
change in these trends warrants a change in our recommendation. 

Budgeting for Legal Services 
We recommend a technical modification to proposed Budget Bill lan­

guage in Item 0820-001-001 to insure that any reimbursements received by 
the Civil Law Division in excess of the amount budgeted revert to the 
General Fund. 

In the 1981 and 1982 Budget Acts, the Legislature adopted language to 
insure that if the Department of Justice received reimbursements for legal 
services performed by the Civil Law Division exceeding the amount budg­
eted for division support, the additional funds would revert to the General 
Fund. The language allows expenditure of the excess reimbursements 
only upon authorization by the Director of the Department of Finance 
and prior notification to the Legislature. 

The Legislature adopted this language because the budgets for many 
agencies that receive legal services from the Civil Law Division contained 
an amount for legal services that exceeded the amount reflected in the 
department's budget. This same disparity shows up in the budget for 
1983-84. 

The 1983-84 Budget Bill contains language that is similarto that adopted 
in 1981 and 1982. Our review indicates, however, that the dollar amount 
specified in the language is not based on the amount budgeted for the 
Civil Law Division, as it has been in past years. We therefore recommend 
that the Budget .Bill language be modified as follows: 

"Any funds received by the Department of Justice as reimbursements 
for legal services provided by the Civil Law Division in excess of 
$13,229,000, as adjusted by any changes in employee compensation, shall 
revert to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund unless the 
Director of Finance authorizes the expenditure of the reimbursements 
and notification is provided to the Legislature pursuant to Section 28." 

Agent Overtime Overbudgeted 
We recommend deletion of $125,000 (Item 0820-001-001) requested for 

agent overtime because the department consistently overbudgets for this 
purpose. 

For many years, the department has utilized special agents in its Ad­
vanced Training Center, and Bureaus of Narcotic Enforcement, Investiga­
tions, and Organized Crime and Criminal Intelligence. The agents are 
expected to work a substantial amount of overtime, for which they are 
compensated. The department proposes expenditures for agent overtime 
totaling $875,000 in the budget year. 

Our analysis of the department's budgets for the years 1974-75 through 
1981-82 reveals a consistent pattern of overbudgeting for agent overtime. 
Table 6 demonstrates that the amount actually expended from the appro­
priation for overtime ranges from 67 percent of the total amount available 
(1977-78) to 90 percent (1980-81). The data shows that, on average, the 
department utilized 77.5 percent of the funds budgeted for agent over­
time. 
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1974-75 .............................................. .. 
1975-76 ............................................... . 
1976-77 ............................................... . 
1977-78 .............................................. .. 
1978-79 ............................................... . 
1979-80 .............................................. .. 
1980-81 ............................................... . 
1981-82 .............................................. .. 
1982-83 ............................................... . 
1983-84 .............................................. .. 

Table 6 
Department of Justice 

Agent Overtime 

Budgeted 
$623,232 
654,384 
683,410 
745,715 
777,729 
770,891 
749,891 
823,006 
892,262 
875,262 

Change to 
Budget' 

$31,152 
52,094 
41,910 
32,014 

-100,682 
-21,000 

73,115 
69,256 

-17,000 
N/A 

Total 
Available 
$654,384 
706,478 
725,320 
777,729 
677,047 
749,891 
823,006 
892,262 
875,262 

N/A 
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Expended 
$491,309 
537,035 
564,522 
522,804 
483,282 
634,793 
737,053 
695,803 

N/A 
N/A 

Percent 
Spent 

of Total 
Available 

75% 
76 
78 
67 
71 
85 
90 
78 

N/A 
N/A 

'These changes result mainly from salary increases, however, in some years amounts were reduced to 
achieve cuts required by the Budget Acts. 

Based on the department's experience during the past eight years, we 
believe overtime requirements are overstated by at least $125,000. Accord­
ingly, we recommeI1d that this amount be deleted from Item 0820-001-001. 
This will leave $750,000 available for overtime, which is 85.7 percent of the 
$875,000 requested, and more than the largest amount actually expended 
for overtime in any previous year. 

State Participation in Local Narcotic Task Force Has Little Impact 
We recommend that the state discontinue its participation in one local 

narcotic task force because there is little additional benefit gained from 
state involvement. We further recommend that one of the two positions 
assigned to this task force be redirected to coordinate efforts designed to 
suppress illegal marijuana cultivation on public lands and one position be 
de1ete~ for a General Fund savings of $58,000 (Item 0820-001-001). 

The Bureau of Narcotic Enforcement operates three narcotic programs. 
The budget requests $8.7 million for these programs in 1983-84 and pro­
poses that 113 special agents and 37 management and support positions be 
used to staff them. The three programs include narcotic task forces, special 
operations units, and drug diversion units. Although the narcotic enforce­
ment activities are authorized by general constitutional and statutory 
provisions, the programs are largely discretionary. 

The task force program differs from the other two programs because its 
purpose is to enhance narcotic enforcement at the local government level, 
rather than to address major, multi jurisdictional or statewide narcotic 
problems. According to the department, the task forces attempt to foster 
cooperation between local law enforcement agencies, standardize and 
improve narcotic enforcement techniques and training, and encourage 
the exchange of intelligence information, informants and equipment. 

Under the task force program, the state enters into formal agreements 
for long-term cooperation with law enforcement agencies, which typically 
are located in nonmetropolitan areas. The state usually agrees to contrib­
ute a state special agent to act as task force commander, and generally 
provides additional resources such as rented office space, equipment, and 
narcotic "buy money." Typically, each local agency participating in the 
task force contributes the equivalent of one position OT less to a task force. 
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Loc"] governing bo~rds provide direction to the task forces and help 
define and target local drug-related problems. Table 7 displays the loca­
tion and staffing mix of each of the existing task forces. 

Table 7 
Department of Justice 

Narcotic Task Forces with State Participation 

Task Force 
Location 
Kings County ......................................................... . 
Imperial County ; .................................................. . 

Placer County ....................................................... . 
Yuba-Sutter Counties ........................................... . 
Yolo County ........................................................... . 
San Luis Obispo County ..................................... . 
Sacramento County ............................................ .. 

Population 
Served 

74,175 
95,390 

121,290 
102,800 
113,940 
158,825 
780,200 

Personnel 
Contributed by 
Local Agencies 

5 positions 
9 positions 

7 positions 
5 positions 
5 positions 
5 positions 

22 positions 

Personnel 
Contributed 
by the State 

1 task force commander 
1 task force commander, 

and 1 secretary 
1 task force commander 
1 task force commander 
1 task force commander 
1 task force commander 
1 team leader, and 1 spe-

cial agent 

In July 1982, the department's management analysis section completed 
a study which indicates that the Sacramento task force differs from the 
other task forces in the following ways: . 

1. Typically, the task forces are located in rural areas where each par­
ticipating agency can afford to contribute the equivalent of one officer or 
less to the cooperative narcotics effort. The Sacramento unit, which is 
located in a major metropolitan area, is staffed by 22 officers, including 14 
contributed by the police department and eight officers from the sheriff's 
office. 

2. The Sacramento task force is composed of and superviseclby ex­
perienced local narcotic officers. Therefore, there is little need for addi­
tional state investigative or administrative expertise. 

3. The participating local agencies have a long history of cooperation, 
so there is no need for the politically neutral supervision which the state 
often provides to task forces. State agents do not command the Sacra­
mento task force. 

The department's study indicates that the state's involvement in the 
Sacramento task force is incompatible with the task force program's goal 
of maximizing local resources against locally-defined drug enforcement 
problems. The department's report indicates that this bbJ.·ective already is 
being accomplished by participating local agencies on their own. The 
report concludes that the benefits of local agency cooperation would con­
tinue without state participation in the task force. 

Despite the conclusions of its own management analysis team that there 
is little additional benefit gained from the state's participation in the 
Sacramento task force, the department continues to contribute two spe­
cial agents to this task force. It would seem that this contribution is not 
necessary or productive, and on this basis we recommend that it be discon­
tinued. Specifically, we recommend that one of the two positions be delet­
ed, for a General Fund savings of $58,000 (Item 0820-001-001), and that the 
other position be redirected to coordinate the efforts of local, state, and 
federal agencies aimed at the problem of illegal marijuana cultivation on 
public lands-a problem which we discuss in greater detail as part of our 
analysis of the Resources Agency's budget (Item 0540). 
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In our review of the Resources Agency, we found that increasingly the 
problem of illegal cultivation of marijuana on public lands is compromis­
ing the ability of state employees in the Department of Parks and Recrea­
tion, Forestry and Fish and Game to perform their field duties. In addition, 
the cultivation activities and related crime that goes with them represents 
a threat to citizens using public parks. In our analysis of the Resources 
Agency, we recommend that the Resources Secretary form interdepart­
mental task forces to coordinate efforts designed to eliminate illegal culti­
vation activities and to assist local and federal agencies in similar 
endeavors. 

Our analysis indicates that the Bureau of Narcotic Enforcement has 
taken a leadership role in many of the major marijuana eradication efforts 
carried out within the state in recent years. Because of the,bureau's nar­
cotic enforcement experience, law enforcement orientation, and estab­
lished working relationships with affected local and federal agencies, it is 
appropriate that one ofthe special agent positions be redirected to assist 
the Resources Agency in developing a comprehensive response to the 
serious problem of marijuana cultivation on public lands. 

Identificatian Program 

Program Description 
The identification program was established to (1) verify the identity of 

individuals through the use of fingerprint comparisons, (2) identify those 
individuals who have criminal histories, and (3) disseminate up-to-date 
criminal history records to state and local government entities. The pro­
gram primarily serves law enforcement agencies, but also provides infor­
mation to authorized agencies for employment, licensing, or certification 
purposes. . . 

Table 8 displays estimates of the type of information currently main­
tained in department files for use in' the identification program. 

Name file (Soundex) ............... . 
Fingerprint file ......................... . 
Folder file ................................. . 

Table 8 
Department of Justice 

Identification Files 

FUeSize 
11,000,000 cards 
7,100,000 cards 
4,300,000 folders 

Number of 
Criminal 
Records 
5,390,000 
3,270,000 
3,100,000 

Applicant Purge Needed 

Number of 
Applicants 
Records 
5,610,000. 
3,830,000 
1,200,000 

Percent 
Applicant 

51% 
54% 
28% 

In our Analysis of the 1982 Budget Bill, we found that the department's 
identification files should be purged of unnecessary applicant records. We 
reached this conclusion based on the following: 

1. A 1979 Auditor General's report found that by storing unnecessary 
applicant records in its files, the department increases the costs of operat­
ing the identification program and increases the time it takes to identify 
criminals for law enforcement agencies and applicants for licensing and 
employment agencies.. .. ' . 

2. A Legislative Counsel opinion, dated May 31, 1979, indicates that the 
department violates privacy laws whenever (a) the department notifies 
an agency that one of its applicants has been arrested for a crime and (b) 

4-76610 
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that person is no longer an applicant for licensure or a licensee of the 
agency. An audit of this notification service found that in one sample, 72 
percent of the notifications were made to agencies that no longer had a 
right or need to know about the subject of the criminal record. 

3. Storing outdated applicant records in the identification files causes 
the department to .incurunnecessary costs when it automates its record 
systems. Because one major cost of automation is entering data from man­
ual records into computer data bases, the state incurs unnecessary costs 
when personnel are used to enter unneeded applicant reGords into the 
automated files. 

4. Based. on current purge criteria, the department routinely retains 
records on many licensing applicants longer than it retains records on 
convicted felons. Generally, current criteria call for removal of records 
covering employment and licensing applicants when the subject of the 
record reaches age 67 and 80, respectively. One department study estimat­
ed that applicant records are retained for an average of 30 years. 

Legislature Requests Plan for Purging Applicant Records 
In the Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget Act; the Legislature 

directed the Department of Justice (DO]) and the Department of Fi­
nance Program Evaluation Unit to submit by December 1, 1982, a report 
on the following issues: 

1. New Applicant Purge Criteria. The departments were requested to 
work with licensing and employment agencies to develop alternative 
purge criteria designed to reduce the number of applicant records stored 
in DO} files which are no longer. of interest to the client agencies. 

2. Applicant Purge Plan. The departments were directed to develop 
an applicant purge implementation plan identifying how DO} would uti­
lize the riewapplicant purge criteria to purge files of unneeded records. 
As part of the study, the departments were asked to consider the costs and 
benefits of such a plan and alternatives for funding the purge. 

At the time this analysis was written, the Departments of Finance and 
Justice had not developed new applicant purge criteria or a plan for 
implementing the new criteria. They indicate that in the five months 
available for aeveloping the criteria and plan, they were able to gather 
only preliminary data. The departments suggest that they will need an 
additional nine months to resolve the issues identified to date, and indicate 
that they will submit the required report to the Legislature on September 
1,1983. 

During their preliminary review, the departments found that current 
applicant pu.rge criteria result in the retention of applicant records for 
longer than is necessary to meet the needs of licensing and employment 
agencies. The departments concur that the applicant purge criteria should 
be revised. 

Court Imposes State Costs 
Background. In Ch. 248/75, the Legislature reduced the criminal pen­

alties for violation of various marijuana-related offenses. In addition, the 
Legislature established a system for destroying criminal records covering 
specified marijuana arrests and convictions. For arrests and convictions 
which occurr. ed prior to January 1, 1976, the law allows persons to apply 
for record destruction and to pay a fee to cover related administrative 
costs. For arrests and convictions which occur afterJanuary 1, 1976, the law 
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provides that the records will be kept for two years and then destroyed. 
To further provide protection to persons who had been arrested or 

convicted of the marijuana crimes, the law provides that no public agency 
may deny, limit, or revoke any opportunity, privilege, license, or permit 
because an individual had been arrested or convicted of the marijuana 
offenses. In subsequent amendments to the statute, the Legislature added 
that any marijuana record which is eligible for destruction would not be 
considered accurate or complete for any purposes by any agency or per­
son. The measure specifies that these provisions are applicable, regardless 
of whether the record actually has been destroyed. 

Hooper v Deukmejian. On August 24, 1982, the Superior Court of 
Alameda County granted an injunction which prohibits the Department 
of Justice from disseminating criminal records containing entries of mari­
juana arrests or convictions which are eligible for records destruction 
under Ch. 248/75. The court identified a problem with current law which 
arises because the department may disseminate pre-1976 marijuana con­
viction data on individuals who have not applied to have their records 
purged, while another statute provides that such records should not be 
considered accurate or complete, and may not be used by any agency for 
any purpose. Thus, the courts are concerned that the department is violat­
ing individuals' privacy by disseminating inaccurate criminal records. The 
department indicates that it will not appeal the decision. 

Fiscal Implications. The court decision essentially voids the self-fi­
nancing system established bY' the Legislature for destroying pre~1976 
marijuana records. Instead of being able to destroy records only when 
requested to do so and only after a processing fee has been paid by the 
requestor, the Department ofJustice will have to incur the costs ofreview­
ing many of its records before they are disseminated, and destroying, at 
its own expense, any references to specified marijuana arrests and convic­
tions. The department estimates that it disseminates approximately 5,000 
criminal history records per day to various law enforcement, licensing, 
and employment agencies. 

The 1983--84 budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $1,388,-
000 to finance 77 new positions so that the department can begin to 
comply with the court injunction. The department estimates that it will 
need a similar level of funding and staff for three additional years to 
complete the task. Therefore, the estimated cost of complying with the 
court injunction could total $5.6 million from the General Fund over a 
four-year period. 

Redirect Existing Staff to Work on Marijuana Purge 
We recommend that the department redirect the staff of the ongoing 

purge program to work on the marijuana records purge project in the 
budget year; allowing thedeletlon of 23 proposed new positions for an 
estimated General Fund savings of $413,000 (Item 0820-001-001). 

In 1974, the Department of Justice began a major effort to purge its 
. identification files of unneeded and outdated criminal records. During the 
five-year purge effort, the department received almost $4 million of fed­
eral Law Enforcement Assistance Administration funds to finance the 
project. Upon completion of this purge effort, the department requested 
and received authorization to establish an ongoing purge program in 
order to review those records that were identified each year as potentially 
purgeable, and to destroy those file folders that were found to contain 
criminal and applicant records that met the purge criteria. The purpose 
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of the ongoing purge effort was to keep the department's files at a man­
ageable size, thus keeping operating costs down and maintaining a 
turnaround time that is responsive to the needs of law enforcement, li­
censing, and employment agencies. 

Our review of the department's ongoing purge program has identified 
several management problems. First, although the Legislature appro­
priated significant General Fund amounts to the department each year to 
fully staff the purge program, the department has never filled more than 
74 percent of the authorized positions. Table 9 shows the department's 
utilization of the positions authorized by the Legislature for the purge 
effort. 

Table 9 
Department of Justice 

Utilization of Purge Program Staff 

Authorized 
Positions 

1978-79 .............................................................................................. 32 
1979-80 .............................................................................................. 26 
1980-81 .............................................................................................. 26 
1981-82 .............................................................................................. 25 
1982-83 .............................................................................................. 25 
1983-84 .............................................................................................. 23 

Filled 
Positions 

15.5 
16.7 
19.3 
18.4 
18 (est.) 
N/A 

Percentaf 
Authorized 
Positions 

Filled 
48% 
64 
74 
74 
72 

N/A 

Second, the number of folders actually purged by the purge program 
consistently has fallen far below the output projected by the department 
in the annual budget documents. For example, in 1981--82, the department 
purged only 29.4 percent of the number of folders which it projected it 
would purge. Table 10 show a comparison of projected and actual work­
load under the purge program. 

Table 10 
Department of Justice 

Purge Program Workload 

Projection of 
Numherof 
Folders that 

Wolild be 
Purged 

1978-79 ........................................................................................ 149,400 (est.) 
1979-80 ........................................................................................ 167,300 
1980-81 ........................................................................................ 149,200 
1981-82 ........................................................................................ 149,200 
1982-83 ........................................................................................ 172,000 
1983-84 ........................................................................................ 170,000 

Actual 
Numherof 

Folders 
Purged 

54,118 
90,157 
44,433 
43,900 

N/A 
N/A 

Percent of 
Projected 
Workload 
ActuaDy 

Accomplished 
36.2 
53.8 
29.7 
29.4 
N/A 
N/A 

Third, the purge program has fallen seriously behind in its attempt to 
review all records that are potentially purge able each year, and to purge 
those that meet specified criteria. Department staff advise that, currently, 
there is a five- to six-year backlog in the purge program. They indicate that 
over one million records identified as potentially purgeable have not yet 
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been reviewed or, where appropriate, purged. . 
Department staff indicate that these problems have developed because 

the purge program is considered a low priority activity relative to the 
other activities of the identification program. Thus, positions in the purge 
program frequently are left vacant and purge staff often are redirected to 
work on other projects. 

Based on the results of our analysis, we do not believe that the Legisla­
ture should continue to appropriate $413,000 from the General Fund an­
nually to support the purge program, when (a) it is unlikely that the 
department will utilize all of the funds for that purpose and (b) it is clear 
that given the department's current priorities, its efforts to address the 
purge backlog problem have been inadequate. Instead, we recommend 
that in the budget year the existing purge staff be redirected to address 
the court-mandated marijuana purge workload. This should eliminate the 
need for 23 additional positions to work on the marijuana records purge, 
resulting in an estimated General Fund savings of $413,000. 

Consolidate Purge Programs 
We recommend adoption of supplemental report language directing the 

Department of Justice to submit a plan to coordinate and consolidate its 
one-time marijuana records purge and its ongoing cnininal and applicant 
purge program. FurtheI; because of the potential for cost savings resulting 
from the consolidation of purge activities, the department should base any 
request for funds for record purge activities in 1984-85 on a consolidated 
purge plan. . 

The Department of Justice proposes three separate efforts to purge its 
identification files in the budget year. First, it proposes to continue an 
ongoing purge program which primarily is designed to remove outdated 
criminal records from department files. Second, it proposes to complete 
a study of its applicant record program. The department advises that by 
September 1, 1983, it will have developed stricter applicant record purge 
criteria, and designed a plan to purge the applicant records based on the 
new criteria. Finally, the department proposes to begin a major project to 
purge specified marijuana records from its files at an estimated cost of $5.6 
million to the General Fund over the next four years. 
. Our analysis indicates that there is a potential for the state to realize 

substantial savings if the various purge· efforts are coordinated and con­
solidated. The primary savings would occur because the department could 
review records once to determine whether they meet marijuana, criminal, 
or applicant purge criteria. Without consolidation of purge efforts, the 
department would be operating parallel programs which would review 
many of the same records twice or more for different purposes at different 
times. The process involved in purging files typically involves many steps 
such as locating folders, pulling them from a shelf, carrying them to the 
purge review staff, scanning the summary criminal history records, re­
viewing them to determine if they meet purge criteria, modifying some 
of the records to delete purgeable entries or in some cases retyping entire 
records, sorting folders and refiling the records. Savings would occur to 
the extent that duplicate handling of the records could be avoided. 

A second important benefit of a consolidated purge program would be 
that the department could take advantage of the major purge efforts 
mandated by the courts to accomplish other objectives that will result in 
long-term cost reduction and cost avoidance in the identification program. 
For example, the department indicates that by September 1, 1983, it in-
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tends to develop new stricter applicant purge criteria and develop a plan 
to purge its files of unneeded applicant records based on the new criteria. 
The department should be able to accomplish a more ambitious applicant 
purge in conjunction with the marijuana purge, and do it at a lower cost 
than if a separate applicant purge were implemented. Eliminating such 
unneeded applicant reco~ds should reduce the size of the identification 
files, thus decreasing costs of operating the identification program. In 
addition, with a reduced file size, the costs of automating identification 
files in the future should be reduced. 

Because the consolidation of the department's purge programs should 
result in cost savings, we recommend the following supplemental lan­
guage: 

"The Department of Justice shall submit to the fiscal committees of 
the Legislature by November 1, 1983, a plan to coordinate and consoli­
date its one-time marijuana records purge and its ongoing criminal and 
applicant purge program. 

Further, because of the potential for cost savings resulting from the 
consolidation of purge activities, it is the. intent of the Legislature that 
any request for funds for criminal, applicant, or marijuana record purge 
activities in the 1984-85 Governor's Budget be based on this consolidat­
ed purge plan." 

Eliminate General Fund Subsidy of Applicant Identification Program 
We recommend a General Fund reduction of$114,OOO (Item 0820-001-

001) in order to eliminate a General Fund subsidy of the applicant identifi­
cation program. 

In the Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget Act; the Legislature 
directed the Departments ofJustice and Finance to evaluate the financing 
of the identification program in order to identify any General Fund sub­
sidy of the program. The potential for a General Fund subsidy arises 
because the identification program is financed from two sources. Amounts 
are appropriated from the General Fund to finance the primary activity, 
which is to provide criminal history information to law enforcement agen­
cies. The applicant portion of the program, however; is designed to be 
supported by fees to licensing and employment agencies sufficient to 
offset any department costs related to the program. In 1982, the Legisla­
ture eliminated a General Fund subsidy of the applicant program which 
totaled $448,000. 

In response tothe Legislature's directive, the department recently re­
viewed an of the work processes involved in the applicant program. Staff 
developed cost data which indicate that the full cost of processing one 
applicant fingerprint card in the current year is $8.74. The department, 
however, is charging a fee of only $8.50 per applicant. Thus our analysis 
indicates that there is a General Fund subsidy of $0.24 per applicant. 
Because the department estimates that it will process 475,000 applicant 
fingerprint.s in the current year the General Fund subsidy totals an es­
timated $114,000. 

The department ipdicates that it yvill revise the fee charged to licensing 
and employment agencies to cover the·full costs of processing applicant 
fingerprints in 1983--84. The department, however, has not proposed a 
reduction in its General Fund appropriation to reflect the additional reim­
bursements to be received and eliminate the subsidy. Accordingly, we 
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recommend a General Fuhd reduction of $114,000 in order to eliminate 
the General Fund subsidy of the applicant portion of the identification 
program and prevent overbudgeting. 

Eliminate Unneeded Publication 
We recommend thpt the department discontinue the preparation of 

quarterly reports on the Medi-Cal Fraud Unit which are submitted to the 
Legislature and Govemor pursuant to budget act language, for a reduction 
of $4,000 ($1,000 from the General Fund in Item 0820-001-001 and $3,000 
in federal funds in Item 0820-001-89O). 

We further recommend modification of the Budget Bill Language in 
Item 0820-001~001 to require that the department instead submit other, 
more comprehensil'e, reports on the activities of the Medi-Cal Fraud Unit 
to the Legislature and the Govemor. 

Chapter 1632, Statutes of 1982, requires state agencies to identify publi­
cations that are mandated by the Legislature and that take 100 or more 
employee hours to produce. The agencies are requested to make recom­
mendations as to whether each of these publications should be continued. 

Since 1980, the annual budget act has required the submission of quar­
terly reports to the Legislature and the Governor regarding the productiv­
ity of the Medi-Cal Fraud Unit which investigates and prosecutes cases of 
fraud committed by the providers of Medi-Cal services. and supplies. Its 
proposed budget for 1983--84 totals $3,659,000, of which $861,000 is from the 
state General Fund and $2,798,000 is from federal funds. 

In compliance with Ch. 1632/82, the Department of Justice recom­
mends that the quarterly report on the activities of this unit be discon­
tinued. The department advises that the mandated reports do not provide 
sufficient information to permit an accurate evaluation of the unit's per­
formaIice, and therefore may mislead the reader. The department esti­
mates that the cost of producing the report totals $4,000 annually. 

Our review indicates that there are other reports published periodically 
by the departme*t which provide a more comprehensive description of 
the unit's activities. For example, the department submits both annual and 
quarterly reports to the federal government on these activities. Such re­
ports include information on staffing levels, type of caseload, and prob­
lems facing the unit, in addition to the data required by the budget act on 
prosecutions, convictions, and dollars recovered. 

We recommend that the department discontinue publication of the 
quarterly reports because other more comprehensive reports on the 
Medi-Cal Fraud Unit are published periodically by the department. This 
would permit a savings of $4,000, consisting of $1,000 to the General Fund 
in Item 0820-001-001 and $3,000 in federal funds in Item 0820-001-890. 

However, in order to ensure that the Legislature receives a comprehen­
sive description of the activities of the Medi-Cal Fraud Unit, we recom­
mend that the Budget Bill language be modified as follows: 

"The Attorney General shall submit to the Legislature and the Gover­
nor the quarterly and annual reports which it submits to the federal 
government on the activities of the Medi-Cal Fraud Unit." 
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Item 0840 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. LJE 87 

Requested 1983-84 ........................................................................ .. 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 ................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $2,040,000 (-5.0 percent) 

$40,828,000 
42,868,000 
45,118,000 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. .. $1,365,000 

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
0840-001-OO1-State Controller, Support 
0840-001-041-State Controller, Support 

Fund 
General 
Aeronautics Account, State 
Transportation 

Amount 
$37,776,000 

219,000 

0840-001-061-State Controller, Support 

0840-001·988-State Controller, Support 
0840-001·739-State Controller, Support 
0840-001-890-State Controller, Support 
0840-001·97O-State Controller, Support 

Motor Vehicle Fuel Account, 
Transportation Tax 
Retail Sales Tax 
State School Building Aid 
Federal Trust 
Unclaimed Property 

1,883,000 

123,000 
287,000 
540,000 

Total $40,828,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Technical Issues. Reduce Item 0840-001-001 by $9,000 and 

reimbursements by $369,000. 
(a) Withhold recommendation on funds requested for op­

erating expenses and equipment, pendfug the receipt 
. of an accurate expense schedule. 

(b) Recommend that reimbursements be reduced by $35,-
000 to correct overbudgeting for new positions. 

(c) Recommend General Fund reduction of $9,000 to cor­
rect overbudgeting for new positions. 

(d) Recommend reimbursements be reduced by $226,000 
to reflect lower volume in the Medi-Cal check-write 
program. 

(e) Recommend that reimbursements be reduced by 
$108,000 to reflect decreased check volume in the In­
Home Supportive Services program. 

2. Block Grant Auditors. Reduce Reimbursements by 
$31,000. Recommend funding for one position be deleted 
because need for the position has not been adequately 
documented. 

3. Crimes Committed by Prison Inmates. Reduce Item 0840-
001-001 by $21,000. Recommend funding for one position 
be deleted because workload data supporting the need for 
the position has not been provided. 

4. Howard Hughes Estate. Reduce Item 0840-001-001 by 
$4~5oo. Recommend deletion of six positions, because 
adequate workload justification to continue these positions 

Analysis 
page 
97 

101 

103 

104 
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has not been submitted. 
5. Consolidation of Tax Administration Offices. Recommend 105 

adoption of supplemental report language directing the 
Controller to prepare a report detailing the cost of con­
solidating the Los Angeles office with the Sacramento of-
fice. 

6. County Cost Allocation Plan Task Force. Recommend 108 
adoption of supplemental report language directing the 
Controller and other state agencies administering federal 
grants to develop procedure for reconciling the allowable 
amount of indirect and central support service costs con­
tained in county cost allocation plans with the amounts 
charged to state programs. 

7. Unclaimed Property Program. Recommend enactment 110 
of legislation to eliminate advertising requirements and 
the locator unit. 

8. Unclaimed Property Advertising. Reduce Item 0840-001- 110 
001 by $3~OOO. Recommend elimination of advertising 
program because this is not a cost effective means for re­
turning unclaimed property. 

10. Locator Unit. Reduce Item 0840-001-001 by $120,000. Rec- 111 
ommend elimination of locator unit because holder is re­
sponsible for returning unclaimed property. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The State Controller is the state's primary fiscal officer. His responsibili­

ties include those expressed in the Constitution, those implied by the 
nature of his office, and those assigned to him by statute. Specifically, the 
State Controller is responsible for (1) the receipt and disbursement of 
public funds, (2) reporting on the financial condition of the state and local 
governments, (3) administration of certain tax laws and collection of 
amounts due the state, and (4) enforcement of the unclaimed property 
laws. The Controller also is a member of various boards and commissions, 
including the Board of Equalization, the Franchise Tax Board, the Board 
of Control, the State Lands Commission, the Pooled Money Investment 
Board, and assorted bond finance committees. 

The State Controller has 1,393.4 authorized positions in the current year. 
In addition, he has administratively established 9.0 positions, bringing the 
total number of positions to 1,402.4. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $40,828,000 from the General 

Fund and various other funds to support the State Controller's office in 
1983-84. This is a decrease of $2,040,000, or 5 percent, from current year 
expenditures as estimated in the budget. The budget, however, does not 
reflect expenditures of $1,125,000 during the current year that were in­
curred in connection with the sale of registered warrants. If included in 
the total for 1982-83, the level of funding proposed in the budget repre­
sents a reduction of $3,165,000, or 7.2 percent. 

The Controller also expects to receive $9,143,000 in reimbursements 
during 198:H'S4, resulting in total budget year expenditures of $49,971,000. 
This is $1,026,000, or 2.0 percent, less than estimated 1982-83 expenditures 
from all funding sources. The decrease, however, makes no allowance for 
the cost of any salary or staff benefit increases approved by the Legislature 
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for the budget year. 
The Controller requests funding for 1,240.3 authorized positions in the 

budget year, which is 162.1 less than the number authorized for the cur­
rent year (1,402.4). 

Table 1 identifies three major categories of changes proposed in the 
1983-84 budget: (1) baseline adjustments, (2) workload changes, and (3) 
program changes. The most significant baseline adjustment is the abolish­
ment of the Inheritance and Gift Tax programs. This reflects the voters' 
action to eliminate the inheritance and gift taxes at the June 1982 state­
wide elections. 

Table 1 
State Controller's Office 

Proposed 1983-84 Budget Changes 
(in thousands) 

Adjustment 
1982-83 Current Year Revised ........................................................................... . 
1. Baseline adjustments: 

A. Changes in .cost of existing personnel: 
(1) Merit salary adjustment .................................................................... $547 
(2) Staff benefits ........................................................................................ 626 
(3) Retirement rate adjustment.............................................................. 606 
(4) Shift differential .................................................................................. 9 

Total, Changes in Cost of Existing Personnel ..................................... . 
B. Price increase ............................................................................................. . 
C. OE&E adjustment ................................................................................... ... 

Total, Baseline Adjustments ........................................................................... . 
2. Limited-Term Positions/Expiring Programs: 

A. Fiscal control ............................................................................................... . 
B. Tax administration ..................................................................................... . 
C. Local government fiscal affairs ................................................................ . 
D. Administration ........................................................................................... . 

Total, Limited-Term Positions/Expiring Programs ........................... . 
3. Program Change Proposals: 

A. Fiscal control ............................................................................................... . 
B. Tax administration: 

Abolition of inheritance and gift tax ................................................ , .... . 
Establishment of estate tax ..................................................................... . 
Inheritance and gift tax carry-over ....................................................... . 
Other adjustments (postage) ................................................................... . 

Total, Tax Administration ................................................................. . 
C. Unclaimed property' ................................................................................... . 

Tot:p, Program Changes ........................................................................... . 
Total, Support Budget Changes ............................................................. . 

Total, 1983-84 Support Budget.. ......................................................................... . 

$1,788 
$446 

-333 
$1,901 

-$645 
-274 
-43 
-45 

-$1,007 

$1,415 

-$6,553 
796 

2,085 
-106 

-3,566 
231 

-$1,920 

Total 
$50,997 

-1,026 

$49,971 

The budget proposes 83.2 new positions for the Controller's office in 
1983-84. Of these 28 were previously filled (that is, expiring limited term 
positions or positions that were administratively established during the 
current year), 21 are requested to administer the new California estate 
tax, 20 are requested to administer the inheritance and gift tax cases which 
were in the pipeline before these taxes were repealed, and 10 are request­
ed for the Howard Hughes inheritance Tax Court case. 
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Reimbursements are expected to increase significantly. in the budget 
year because the Controller will be conducting audits of certain Employ­
ment Development Department (EDD) programs for which he will be 
reimbursed by EDD using funds received from the U.S. Department of 
Labor. 

Finally, the budget proposes to shift funding for the unclaimed property 
advertising program and the locator unit from the Unclaimed Property 
Fund to the General Fund. 

Department Overview 
Table 2 identifies the proposed level of expenditures and personnel­

years for each of the major programs administered by the Controller's 
office. 

Table 2 

State Controller's Office 
Program Summary 

(dollars in thousands) 

PersonneJ-Years Expenditures 
Actual Estimated Proposed Actual Estimated Proposed 

Program 1981-& 1982-83 198.J-.84 1981-82 1982-83 1983--84 
Fiscal control ............................ 79S.2 776.S 770.9 $30,593 $29,716 $31,805 
Tax administration .................. 23S.S 17S.1 S1.1 S,l84 7,192 4,106 
Local government fiscal af-

fairs ......... : ...... ; ................... l03.S 1l0.7 lOS.6 4,050 4,276 4,393 
Systems development ............ lll.9 103.5 104.4 4,Sll 4,806 5,000 
Unclaimed property ....... ; ...... 88.2 87.1 87.1 3,599 3,305 3,534 
Refunds of taxes, licenses and 

other fees .......................... 1S 30 30 
Administration: 

Distributed to other pro-
grams .............................. (53.7) (5S.6) (56.S) (2,097) (2,097) (2,097) 

Undistributed ...................... 31.5 16.0 11.4 1,748 1,672 1,103 
Totals .................................. 1,372.4 1,272.2 1,163.5 $53,003 $50,997 $49,971 

Reimbursements ...................... -7,885 -S,129 -9,143 
Net program Totals ................ 1,372.4 1,272.2 1,163.5 $45,l1S $42,868 $4O,S28 

Operating Expenses and Equipment Schedule Is Not Accurate 
We withhold recommendation requested for operating expenses and 

equipment (OE&E) pending the receipt of an accurate schedule of these 
expense items, 

The Department of Finance indicates that the schedule of OE&E ap­
pearing in the budget for the Controller's office that they prepared is not 
correct. At the time this analysis was prepared, an accurate schedule of 
expenses was not available. On this basis, we withhold recommendation 
on the amount requested for OE&E pending the receipt of an accurate 
OE&E schedule. 

Additional Funding for Facilities Operations Is Not Needed 
We recommend that Item 0840-001-001 be reduced by $9,000 and that 

reimbursements be reduced by $35,000 to correct overbudgeting for 
recommended new positions, . 

The Department of Finance indicates that the request for new positions 
in the Fiscal Control program includes $44,000 for facilities operation. 
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Facilities operations refers primarily to expenses incurred for space rental 
and associated utility cost. 

Our analysis indicates that no additional rental space is required in 
1983-84 to accommodate the proposed new positions. Consequently, the 
requested funds are not needed and we recommend that the (1) General 
Fund appropriation be reduced by $9,000 and (2) reimbursements be 
reduced by $35,000, in order to correct overbudgeting. 

Funding for Medi-Cal Check Write Agreement Overbudgeted 
We recommend that reimbursements be reduced by $226,000 to reflect 

the lower check volume anticipated under the Medi-Cal program. 
The budget for the Controller's office reflects a reimbursement from 

the Department of Health Services (DHS) to cover the Controller's cost 
for writing and mailing checks to Medi-Cal providers. This is the same 
amount to be expended for this activity during the current year. 

The DHS estimates that the number of claims submitted for payments 
under Medi-Cal in the budget year will be 12.4 percent lower than the 
number in the current year, due primarily to the transfer ofresponsibility 
for the care of medically indigent adults from the state to the counties. 
DHS advises that the number of checks written in a year generally corre­
sponds to the number of claims submitted. Thus, the number of checks 
written should also decline by 12.4 percent. 

According to the DHS the Controller has indicated that check writing 
costs are fixed and do not vary with changes in the volume of checks to 
be written. Documentation provided by the Controller's office in support 
of its budget request for the current year, however, indicates that the 
Controller requested and obtained a 6.81 percent increase in reimburse­
ments on the basis of an estimated 6.81 percent increase in anticipated 
claims volume. 

Our analysis indicates that check writing costs do, in fact, vary with the 
volume of checks written. About 82 percent of expenses associated with 
the check writing is for items which fluctuate directly with the number 
of claims to be paid-printing, postage, computer costs, and data center 
costs. Assuming that costs for personal services and other operating ex­
penses are fixed, we estimate that $1,818,000 of the proposed $2,218,000 can 
be classified as a variable cost. We recommend this amount be reduced by 
12.4 percent, to reflect reductions in claims volume anticipated by the 
DHS, .for a reduction in reimbursements of $226,000. The DHS budget, 
Item 4260-101-001, will experience a corresponding $226,000 General Fund 
reduction to reflect this action. 

Workload Under the In-Home Supportive Services (lHSS) Program Will Be 
Less Than Anticipated 

We recommend that reimbursements be reduced by $10~000 to reflect 
a decrease in the volume of warrants to be processed in connection with 
the IHSS program. 

The budget requests $648,000 and eight new positions in the budget year 
to prepare warrants under the In-Home Supportive Services program 
(IHSS). 

The IHSS program, which is administered by the Department of Social 
Services (DSS), provides certain services to eligible, aged, blind, and dis­
abled persons so that these persons can remain in their own homes, rather 
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than being institutionalized in boarding or nursing facilities. The program 
is funded by the General Fund, federal Title XX funds, and county match­
ing funds. 

On June 30, 1982, the DSS's contract with Electronic Data Systems 
Federal (EDSF) providing for In-Home Supportive Services Payrolling 
Systems expired. Prior to this date, DSS had prepared a Feasibility Study 
Report (FSR), which was intended to help them decide what course of 
action they should take upon termination of the contract. Based on results 
of the FSR, DSS decided to extend the ED SF's contract through June 30, 
1983 and solicit bids for a new contract which would go into effect on July 
1, 1983. 

Before the bids were sought, however, the Controller informed the DSS 
that he had the constitutional responsibility to prepare warrants for pay­
ment of the state's obligations. Following negotiations, DSS and the Con­
troller agreed that the Controller would perform the payrolling function 
after June 30, 1983. . 

The Controller's office projected its cost for this program based on the 
estimated volume of warrants to be processed during the budget year. The 
budget request indicates that 1.8 million war:rants will be processed during 
1983-84, at a cost of 36 cents per warrant, resulting in a funding require­
ment of $648,000. However, EDSF indicates that in the current year it is 
processing an average of 122,500 warrants per month, which is only $1,470,-
000 on an annual basis. 

Based on a projected volume of approximately 1.5 million warrants, our 
analysis indicates that the cost to process warrants in the budget year will 
be $540,000. On this basis, we recommend that reimbursements bere­
duced by $108,000. The DSS budget, Item 5180-151-001, will experience a 
corresponding $108,000 General Fund reduction to reflect this action. 

Table 3 
Fiscal Control Program 
Summary by Element 
(dollars in thousands) 

PersonneJ-Years Expenditures 
Actual Esbmated Proposed Actual Esbinated Proposed 
1981-82 1982-83 1983--84 1981-82 1982-83 1983--84 

1. Accounting Division: 
a. Control accountiIig .................... 51.0 50.7 52.6 $1,836 $2,128 $2,241 
b. Financial analysis ........................ 22.3 23.9 25.8 870 674 765 

2. Audits Division: 
a. Claim audits ................................ 57.l 56.8 62.l 1,553 1,758 2,192 

b. Field audits .................................. 150.l 167.2 147.2 6,191 6,438 6,153 
3. Disbursements Division: 

a. Disbursement services .............. 138.8 132.4 141.4 8,681 7,976 9,291 
b. Technical services ...................... 43.9 33.8 32.4 -237 17 30 
c. Less amounts distributed to 

other programs ............................ (1,523) (1,164) (1,250) 
4. Payroll and Personnel Services Di-

vision: 
a. Personnel services ...................... 124.3 155.2 153.4 4,541 5,335 5,564 
b. Payroll services ............................ 210.7 156.8 156.0 7,158 5,390 5,569 

- -- --
Totals .......................................... 798.2 776.8 770.9 $30,593. $29,716 $31,805 
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FISCAL CONTROL 
The Fiscal Control program seeks to assure the fiscal integ:rity of the 

state through a system of controls over the state's financial transactions 
and pe~iodic reports on the stat~'s fin~cial condition and op~e~a~ions. As 
shown m Table 3, the program IS carned out through four divlSlons: Ac­
counting, Audits, Disbursements, and Payroll and Personnel Services. 

Eighteen positions which were authorized to perform CETA audits 
expired during September 1982. The positions were administratively re­
established until September 30, 1983 to perform Employment Develop­
ment Department audits. The expiration of these positions is primarily 
responsible for the 20-position reduction in staffing for field audits during 
the budget year. 

Cash Flow Management Analyst 
We recommend approval of one senior accounting officer; specialist on 

a workload basis. 
During the current year, one senior accounting officer, specialist, is 

authorized to monitor and manage the cash flow operations of the state. 
This position was authorized in the 1981-82 budget for a two-year period. 
The 1983-84 budget proposes to continue this position on a one-year lim­
ited term basis, at a cost of $31,000. 

The" cash flow" specialist (1) projects and monitors the cash flow of the 
General Fund, (2) works with the Department of Finance to determine 
the cash deficit and borrowing needs of the General Fund, (3) alerts 
department heads of potential cash shortages and recommends alterna­
tives, (4) projects weekly pooled money receipts and disbursements of all 
funds in the state treasury for designation of available cash for investment 
by the Pooled Money Investment Board, and (5) performs several other 
functions. 

Due to the current and projected condition of the General Fund, we 
believe there is a critical need for this type of information. On this basis, 
we conclude that the continuation of this position is justified. 

Stockton Unified School District Audits 
We recommend approval of one auditor on a workload basis. We further 

recommend that.the position be limited to five years because the workload 
will cease on June 3~ 1988. 

Chapter 318, Statutes of 1982 (SB 1385), authorizes a loan of $6.725 
million from the state to the Stockton Unified School District, pursuant to 
the emergency apportionment provisions of the Education Code. The act 
requires the loan to be repaid in five years. The law also requires the 
Controller to perform a financial and compliance audit of the district each 
fiscal year until the loan is repaid. The district will reimburse the Control­
ler for the cost of each year's audit. 

The budget proposes to permanently establish one staff management 
auditor position to conduct these audits. Our analysis indicates that the 
request for an additional position is justified because of the requirements 
contained in Chapter 318 .. We believe, however, that this position should 
be limited to the duration of the statutorily required activities for which 
the position is sought. Therefore, we recommend that this position be 
approved on a five-year limited term basis, and that it be scheduled to 
expire on June 30, 1988. 
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Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LiHEAP) 
We recommend the continuation of six authorized positions and ap­

proval of one new position for one-year on a workload basis. 
Public Law 97-35 authorized the Office. of Economic Opportunity 

(OEO) to distribute federal funds to low-income families, to assist them 
in paying their energy bills. In 1981-82, OEO entered into an agreement 
with the State Controller's office calling for the Controller to issue war­
rants to participants. The Controller's office mails the warrants to the 
recipients and provides any necessary follow-up .. 

In the current year, six positions were continued for this function, at a 
cost of $350,000. These costs are fully reimbursed from the federal Depart­
ment of Health and Human Services (DHHS). The budget is proposing 
to continue these six positions in 1983-84, and to add one new position on 
a one-year limited term basis. The 1983-84 expenditures will also be fund­
ed by reimbursements from the DHHS. 

We believe that the current workload required by LIHEAP (1.0 million 
warrants annually) is sufficient to justify the continuation of six positions 
and the addition of one new position. 

California Fiscal Information System (CFIS) Development 
We recommend approval of 4.2 new positions for the CFiS program on 

a workload basis. 
The budget proposes 4.2 new positions in the budget year at a cost of 

$73,000, to accommodate current workload and anticipated new workload 
requirements associated with the CFIS program. Beginning in July 1981, 
22 pilot agencies and 5 pilot institutions went "on-line" and began using 
the California Standard Accounting and Reporting System (CALSTARS) 
software package to implement a program accounting system. Twenty­
one agencies were added to the system in the current year, and the 
Department of Finance estimates that 15 will be added in the budget year. 

In our analysis of the budget for the current year, we concluded that the 
level of funding requested for the Controller's office was not sufficient to 
handle the projected workload under the CFIS program. The Legislature 
ultimately added 25 positions to the Controller's 1982-83 budget to pro­
vide for this workloaa. 

During the current year, however, even the augmented clerical staff has 
been unable to provide the support needed for the CFIS program. This 
has caused the Controller's office to use an inordinate amount of tempo­
rary services and overtime. The addition of 15 new agencies to the pro­
gram in the budget year will exacerbate the problem unless. additional 
staff are approved. Based on our review of the workload projections, we 
believe that the 4.2 additional clerical positions are justified. 

Block Grant Audits 
We recommend the continuation of two associate management auditor 

positiol)s for a one year limited term. We further recommend that reim­
bursements be reduced by $31~OOO and that one associate management 
auditor be deleted. 

The federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (Public Law 97-35) 
consolidated 56 existing categorical federal grant programs into nine block 
grants. The law also requires financial and compliance audits of any block 
grant funds which the state receives. 

As of July 1982, California had accepted eight of nine block grants. 
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Chapter 1343, Statutes of 1982 (AB 3295), reqUires the Controller to (1) 
review the audit plans prepared by state agencies, (2) provide local agen­
cies federal financial and compliance audit guidelines, (3) annually report 
to the Legislature and Governor on the status of such audits, (4) assure 
that audits meet federal requirements, and (5) monitor and review audit 
findings to determine that both state and local entities have taken appro­
priate corrective action. These costs are fully reimbursed from the block 
grant funds. . 

Two positions were authorized in January 1983 to begin work on this 
new program. The budget is proposing to continue these two auditors, and 
add one additional auditor. However, the Controller is unable to docu­
ment workload for these positions because the program is new. 

Until workload criteria can be established for the program, we believe 
staffing should be limited to the two positions established in January. 
Additional positions should not be added until workload data is established 
showing the need for such positions. On this basis, we recommend that 
reimbursements be reduced by $31,000 and that the requested new audi­
tor position not be approved. 

Dental Care Deduction Program for State Employees 
We recommend the continuation of six authorized positions for the 

dental deduction program~ on a workload basis. 
Chapter 1039, Statutes of 1980 (AB 1484), created the State Employees 

Dental Care Act. The law authorizes the state, through the Governor's 
Office, to contract with private carriers for dental care plans for state 
employees and annuitants. The new law also authorizes the Trustees of the 
California State University and the Regents of the University of California 
to negotiate directly with providers, or through the Governor's Office, for 
dental care plans for their employees. These contracts, however, mus~ be 
approved by the employee bargaining units before they are implemented. 

Currently, five reimbursable positions are authorized to process the 
dental care deductions of state emplyees, and to perform the associated 
disbursement and accounting functions. One/oSition is authorized to 
analyze the ongoing needs of the program, an to implement necessary 
changes. 

Existing contracts with dental providers include a 2 percent allowance 
to cover the state's costs in administering the program. Therefore, the 
Controller's costs are effectively paid for by the providers. 

The Controller estimates that 1.74 million deduction transactions will 
occur during the budget year, based on the average number of employees 
expected to participate in the program. Actual participation during the 
first 10 months of calendar year 1982 was approximately 143,000 perSons 
per month. Participation has increased steadily, however, and the Control­
ler estimates that approximately 145,000 employees per month will partici­
pate during the budget year. Our analysis indicates that this estimate is 
reasonable. 

We believe that the additional workload required by the dental care 
deduction program is sufficient to justify the continuation of these reim­
bursed positions. 
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Crimes Committed by Prison Inmates 
We recommend deletion of funds for one of two requested accounting 

officer specialist positions~ because workload justification for the position 
has not been submitte~ for a General Fund savings of $21~OOO. 

Chapter 147, Statutes of 1982 (AB 485), transferred to the Controller the 
responsibility for reimbursing local governments for the costs they incur 
in connection with prison crime trials. This program previously was ad­
ministered by the Department of Corrections. The Controller used funds 
received from Corrections during the current year to support one position 
to process these claims. . 

The new law also returned the responsibility for the prosecution of 
prison crimes committed by inmates from the Attorney General to county 
district attorneys. The new law allows counties to receive reimbursement 
for cost incurred for hearings, trials, and related activities, and transfers 
$200,000 from funds appropriated for the Department of Justice support 
in the 1981 Budget Act to the State Controller, to be used for payment of 
the reimbursements. 

Our analysis indicates that the Controller will experience a workload 
increase in administering this program. The office has not, however, pro­
vided adequate workload justification to add a second Qosition for this 
purpose. Therefore, we recommend that funds for one additional position 
be deleted, for a savings of $21,000. 

TAX ADMINISTRATION 
The Tax Administration program administers the estate tax, collects 

various minor taxes, includirig the insurance tax and motor vehicle license 
tax, and refunds gas taxes paid for certain nonhighway users. Table 4 
provides a summary of the personnel-years and expenditures for the four 
elements of this program. 

This program will be altered significantly due to the elimination of the 
inheritance and gift taxes. The Controller, however, will continue to face 
workload in connection with the inheritance and gift taxes until all estates 
subject to prior law have been settled. 

1. Inheritance tax ........................... . 
2. Gift tax ......................................... . 
3. Tax collection ............................ .. 
4. Gas tax refund ........................... . 
5. Estate tax .................................... .. 

Totals ........................................ .. 

Table 4 
Tax Administration 

Summary by Element 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Estimated Proposed 
1981-82 1982-83 1983-/]4 

1BO.6 
27.9 
8.2 

22.1 

238.8 

127.1 
18.9 
8.7 

23.4 

178.1 

24.0 
5.0 
8.7 

23.4 
20.0 

81.1 

Actual 
1981-82 

$6,193 
863 
239 
889 

$8,184 

Changes in the Inheritance and gift Tax Programs 

Expenditures 
Estimated Proposed 

1982-83 1983-/]4 
$5,357 $1,960 

560 125 
284 286 
991 939 

796 
$7,192 $4,106 

By approving Proposition 6 on the June 1982 ballot, the voters abolished 
the Inheritance and Gift Tax Laws. The initiative, however, allows the 
state to levy a "pickup" tax equal to the state death tax credits pro~dded 
by federal Estate Tax Law. The effect of the "pickup" tax is to provide the 
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state with a portion of the federal estate taxes. Without the "pickup" tax 
this money would go to the federal government. 
. The budget proposes to restructure the tax administration program to 

reflect the abolishment of the inheritance and gift taxes. This restructur­
ing consists of the following components: 

(1) Deletion of 195.3 positions associated with the administration of the 
"old" Inheritance and Gift Tax program, 

(2) Addition of 20 limited-term positions to administer tax cases which 
still must be processed under the terms of the old law, 

(3) Addition of21 positions to administer the new California estate tax, 
and 

(4) Addition of three positions, and reauthorization of seven positions, 
to continue the administration of the Howard Hughes case. 

According to the Department of Finance, the requested new positions 
are on a one-year limited term basis despite the fact that this proposal is 
not reflected in the budget document. 

Inheritance and Gift Tax Carry-Over 
We re(Jommendapproval of20 positions on a one-year limited term basis 

to administer those tax cases which must be processed under the terms of 
the oldInheritance and Gift Tax Laws. 

The budget proposes 20· positions to process the workload for inherit­
ance and gift tax cases which were filed under the old Inheritance and Gift 
Tax Laws, but have not been settled. The budget estimates that the state 
will receive over $110 million in 198~4 for cases processed under the old 
law. The Controller is uriable to predict when the carry-over of workload 
from the old laws will be eliminated. For this reason, the Department of 
Finance proposes that these positions be established on a one-year limited 
term basis. 

Our analysis indicates that the carry-over workload justifies the con­
tinuation of these positions, and that the limited-term designation is ap­
propriate. Therefore, we recommend approval of these 20 positions on a 
one-year limited term basis. 

Howard Hughes Case 
We recommend approval offour positions on a one-year limited term 

basis to administer the Howard Hughes case. We further recommend that 
Item 0840-001~OOl be reduced by $424~500 and six positions~ because these 
positions have not been adequately justified on the basis of workload. 

The budget proposes to continue seven authorized positions and add 
three new positions-all on a one-year limited. term basis-to administer 
the Howard Hughes case. Seven three-year limited term positions were 
established in 1977-78 to handle the case, and they were reauthorized for 
an additional three-year period beginning in 1980-81. They are now due 
to expire on June 30, 1983. The three new positions are requested to 
perform the valuation of the Hughes estate. Originally, the Controller 
intended to use a law firm to perform this service, but the cost of its 
services has escalated to the point where use of state staff is warranted. 

The United States Supreme Court has agreed to hear the domicile issue 
associated with the Hughes estate. According to the Controller, court 
proceedings will take one to two years, and final valuation will extend one 
year beyond the adjudication of the domicile issue. 
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Our analysis indicates that the proposed level of staffing is not necessary 
to administer the Hughes Estate. We recommend approval of one CEA II 
position to oversee the case and to work with the legal consultant. We also 
recommend approval of two staff counsels and one senior legal stenogra­
pher to perform the valuation function, as requested by the Controller. 

Our analysis indicates, however, that the need for the six remaining 
positions has not been adequately documented. These positions were es­
tablished in 1977-78 to begin the groundwork for the case. We believe that 
after six years, the major research and information-gathering functions for 
this case have been completed. The remaining duties revolve around the 
legal issues associated with the case and the valuation effort. 

The Controller states that the continuation of all 10 positions is necessary 
to perform monitoring and control functions. However, the Controller 
fails to provide adequate workload justification to continue six of the 
positions. Accordingly, we recommend that six positions and related ex­
penses be deleted, for a General fund savings of $424,500. 

Estate Tax 
We recommend approval of21 positions on a one-year limited term basis 

to administer the new Califomia estate tax. 
The budget is proposing 21 positions to administer the new California 

estate tax. 
Under the federal Estate Tax Law, a taxpayer can reduce his or her 

federal tax liability, up to certain limits, by the amount of the taxpayer's 
state death tax liability. Thus, the state's estate tax is primarily a federal 
tax with the state "picking-up" a portion of the tax revenues. 

The staffing level proposed in the budget is based on a zero-based 
review by the Department of Finance of functions involved in administer­
ing the estate tax. The majority of staff requested for this program will 
perform collection and clerical functions. Six positions are requested for 
legal, review, and consumer functions. Some state audit and legal staff will 
be necessary to perform enforcement functions related to the domicile of 
ce-rtain estates, but enforcement of the law is primarily an Internal Reve­
nue Service (IRS) function. A large administrative staff is unnecessary 
because the tax is self-assessed and overseen primarily by the IRS. 

In preparing this analysis, we contacted several other states utilizing the 
"pickuQ" tax. These states all indicated that it was not necessary to employ 
a large legal and audit staff to enforce the "pickup" portion of the estate 
tax. They also believed the enforcement effort by tIie IRS would· ensure 
that significant revenue losses would not occur. 

Based on our analysis of other state estate tax programs and the available 
data from the Controller, we believe the minimal staffing level proposed 
by the Department of Finance is sufficient to administer the estate tax. In 
addition, because there is no historical workload data to analyze, we be­
lieve that the one-year limited term nature· of these positions is justified. 
In the next fiscal year, we will be able to analyze the need for these 
positions because actual workload data will be available. Therefore, we 
recommend approval of 21 positions on a one-year limited term basis to 
administer the estate tax. 

Consolidation of Offices 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan­

guage requesting the ControJJer to conduct a study and report back to the 
Legislature no later than December 31~ 198~ conceming the feasibl1ity of 
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closing the Los Angeles office and consolidating the carry-over and estate 
tax functions in the Sacramento office. 

The Controller currently utilizes two offices to administer the new 
estate tax, the inheritance and gift tax carry-over workload, and the 
Hughes case. A third office in San Francisco, recently was closed to reflect 
decreasing workload. 

As the carry-over workload is eliminated and the Hughes case resolved, 
the need for two offices and the 21 positions they house will be reduced 
significantly. The Controller's office has indicated that it is beginning to 
explore the possibility of consolidating the remaining tax operations in 
Sacramento. Our analysis indicates that although consolidation during the 
budget year is not feasible, it may be desirable in 1984-85. Accordingly,we 
recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report language di­
recting the. Controller to conduct a feasibility study to ascertain the cost 
of closing the Los Angeles office and moving it to Sacramento. The report 
should also compare the estimated moving costs and the potential long­
term savings from consolidation. The Controller should presentthe report 
to the Legislature no later than December 30, 1983. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL AFFAIRS 
The Local Government Fiscal Affairs program is responsible for (1) 

prescribing accounting and budgeting requirements for counties and spe­
cial districts and reporting local government financial transactions, (2) 
reviewing and reporting on the use of state gas tax funds, (3) approving 
county cost allocation plans, . (4) administering state law regarding proper­
ty tax delinquencies, and (5) administering portions of the Senior Citi­
zens' Property Tax Postponement program. Table 5 summarizes the 
activities for the five elements in this program. 

Table 5 
Local Government Fiscal Affairs 

Summary by Element 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Estimated Proposed Actual 

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1981-82 
1. Financial information .............. 29.1 30.8 30.4 $1,166 
2. Streets and roads ...................... 41.4 44.8 44.8 1,634 
3. County cost plans .................... 9.7 9.5 9.4 425 
4. Tax deeded land ...................... 8.5 10.6 10;4 287 
5. Senior citizens' property tax 

postponement ............................ 15.1 15.0 13.6 538 -
Totals .. : ................................... 103.8 110.7 IOB.6 $4,050 

Local Government Financial Accounting and Reporting 

Expenditures 
Estimated Proposed 

1fJ82....8J 1983-84 
$1,326 $1,289 
1,690 1,822 

378 355 
393 405 

489 522 --
$4,276 $4,393 

As a result of Proposition 13 and Proposition 4 (the so-called "Gann 
Initiative") , interest in the general area of local government finance, and 
in specific categories of local financial transactions, has risen sharply in 
recent years. The State Controller's reports on the financial transactions 
of local entities l?-ave been the primary source for this type of information. 
For this reason, it is imperative that the data collected and reported by 
the Controller be consistent and comparable. 
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Uniform Reporting for Cities. Assembly Concurrent Resolution No. 51 
(1979 Resolution Chapter 78) created the Task Force on City Government 
Fiscal Information. The task force issued a final report in March 1980 
which discussed 10 specific recommendations for improving the reporting 
of financial data for cities. In response to the task force's recommenda­
tions, the Controller and the League of Cities developed a new report 
format and instructions explaining the new format. 

The Controller next conducted a study to determine the most effective 
method to implement the logistical procedures created by the new report­
ing format. The Feasibility Study Report, released May 13, 1982, recom­
mended that the Controller redesign the current cities reporting system 
to meet the recommendations of the task force. The report further stated 
that the cost of the redesigned cities reporting system could be paid for 
by redirecting existing resources. The Controller estimated that total de­
velopment costs would amount to $546,000 during fiscal years 198W3 and 
1983-84. Operations and maintenance cost for this project are estimated 
to be $531,000 for 1983-84 and 1984--85. . 

To facilitate the transition from the old cities reporting system to the 
revised one, the Controller conducted 14 workshops around the state to 
discuss the history of the revised system and the new reporting instruc­
tions and forms. These workshops were conducted during June and July 
of 1982, before the newreporting requirements went into effect for 1981-
82 data. 

The initial annual report of cities' financial transactions based on the 
new data requirements will be available during May of 1983. Ad hoc report 
capabilities and special reports will become available on a phased-in basis. 
According to the Controller, the total system will be fully operational by 
June 30, 1984. 

The Controller will attempt to minimize errors in the 1981-82 data by 
conducting field reviews during April, before the publication is released. 
However, the office acknowledges that the initial data may be unreliable. 
Depending on the availability of travel funds, it hopes to conduct several 
statewide workshops to discuss the new data requirements and eliminate 
any remaining problems. The Controller expects 1982-83 data to be more 
reliable than the 1981-82 data. 

Our analysis indicates that no significant problems have resulted be­
cause of the changeover to the new reporting format. All parties involved 
in the project have acknowledged that quality fiscal information is a neces­
sity. Cities have made more inquiries than anticipated concerning the new 
reporting requirements, but this is to be expected in the first year of any 
new system. 

In conclusion, we believe the Controller has developed a revised cities' 
financial transaction reporting system that (1) carries out the recommen­
dations of the task force, (2) accomplishes the task within existing re­
sources, and (3) is proceeding in a timely fashion. The project should be 
completely operational by June 30, 1984. 

Uniform Reporting for All Local Governments. The Controller has 
begun to investigate the utilization of uniform reporting by counties. The 
creation of an informal working task force to develop uniform reporting 
requirements for counties is currently being discussed. However, no time­
table for this project has been established. The Controller hopes to begin 
preliminary work on the project during the spring of 1983. 

The Controller has not begun serious discussion of changes iri the uni­
form reporting requirements for special districts. The uniform reporting 
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project for special districts will probably not be discussed until the uniform 
reporting for cities and counties projects are completed. 

Based on current staffing and budget constraints, we believe that the 
Controller is approaching the next two projects in a realistic fashion. Any 
acceleration of the projects would require additional funding. 

County Cost Allocation Plans 
Under Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87 (OMB A-87), 

each county must prepare a countywide cost allocation plan (CAP) each 
fiscal year in order to receive federal reimbursement for indirect and 
central support service costs related to federally supported programs. 
These plans are also used in the determination of costs chargeable to many 
state-supported programs. The federal Department of Health and Human 
Services (DHHS) has delegated to the Controller the authority to issue 
supplemental instructions and procedures to counties, review the plans, 
negotiate changes, and approve such plans. The Controller is the· recog­
nized cognizant state agency in these matters. 

It should be noted that the states are not required to perform this 
function for the federal government. California, in fact, is the only state 
in the nation which is authorized to do so. Fifty percent of the cost of the 
program is reimbursable by the federal government because the Bureau 
of County Cost Plans (BCCP) is included in the state cost allocation plan. 

The BCCP has developed and issued a Handbook of cost principles to 
be utilized by county governments in the development of their CAPs. In 
essence, a cost allocation plan identifies the amount of general county 
overhead which qualifies under the federal guidelines, and allocates this 
cost to all of the county's programs. The cost allocated to a specific pro­
gram represents that program's share of the cost of maintaining county 
support services. In cases where the county administers state. or federal 
programs, it also represents a cost which can, at least partially, be charged 
to the state and federal governments. 

The BCCP is not concerned, however, with how the cost allocation 
plans are used, nor does it attempt to ensure that costs charged against 
state and federal programs can be traced back to the CAP. Its primary goal 
is to ensure that allowable indirect cost and central support services are 
identified, accumulated, and allocated correctly. In essence, the BCCP 
review concentrates on adherence to the established guidelines and the 
mathematical correctness of the CAP. 

The BCCP conducts a desk review of all 58 CAPs, and may also conduct 
a field review of a CAP to examine worki~g papers or supporting docu­
ments. The reviews ensure that: (1) the development of each allowable 
cost is fully explained, (2) the CAP reconciles with the financial state­
ments presented in the budget, and (3) the allocation methodology and 
statistics adhere to the guidelines. 

Coordination of County Cost Allocation Plans 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan­

guage requesting that the Controller and other state agencies involved in 
the distribution of state and federal grants form a task force to develop a 
procedure forreconciJing the allowable amount of indirect and central 
support service costs contained in county cost allocation plans with the 
amounts charged to state programs. 
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Despite a structured review and approval process, there are significant 
problems with the overall state review of indirect and central support 
service costs. In addition, problems have developed between state agen­
cies and the BCCP. Many program agencies rely on their own guidelines, 
and not the CAP guidelines established by the BCCP. For example, the 
Department of Mental Health has generated audit exceptions on several 
county claims, based on the disapproval of certain indirect costs which had 
been allowed by the BCCP. Because the BCCP has no state legislative 
authority to force other agencies to comply with its guidelines, counties 
must follow two sets of guidelines in order to receive funds for certain 
indirect costs. 

The most significant problem within the current system, however, may 
be the inability of the state to monitor the indirect cost charges it must 
pay, and to ensure that the state pays only its fair share of the allowable 
local government costs. Without this type of information or review, it may 
be possible for counties to charge the state amounts in excess of its proper 
share, resulting in increased cOst to the state. An analysis of indirect costs 
budgeted for disbursement in prior years to the counties indicates that 
there is little consistency between amounts charged from one year to the 
next, or between programs of similar size. 

We believe that these issues need to be resolved by the Controller and 
other state agencies responsible for grant programs that involve the pay­
ment of indirect and central support service costs to the counties. There­
fore, we recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report 
language directing the Controller, in association with representatives of 
other affected state agencies, to form a task force to reconcile the differ­
ences in their approach to the payment ofthose costs. We furtherrecom­
mend that this task force develop a procedure for reconciling the amount 
of allowable indirect and support services costs contained in county cost 
plans with the·amounts charged to state programs. The.task force should 
report to the Legislature with recommendations no later than December 
31, 1983. . 

SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT 
We recommend approyaJ. 
The Systems Development program is responsible for (1) the develop­

ment and maintenance of computer programs utilized by the employ­
ment history and payroll systems, (2) all other programming functions of 
the State Controller's office, and (3) other Systems Development users. 
Table 6 provides a summary of the personnel-years and expendifures for 
the two elements of this program. 

Table 6 

Systems Development 
Summary by Element 
(dollars in thousands) 

PersonneJ-Years 
Actual Estimated Proposed 
1981-82 1982-83 1983--84 

1. Systems maintenance support 72.7 88.3 86.2 

2. Systems development support 39.2 

Totals .................................. 111.9 

15.2 

103.5 

18.2 

104.4 

Actual 
1981-82 

$3,187 

1,624 

$4,811 

Expenditures 
Esbmated Proposed 
1982-83 198J...M 

$4,065 $4,131 

741 

$4,806 
869 

$5,000 
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UNCLAIMED PROPERTY 
Through the Unclaimed Property program, the Controller (1) collects 

unclaimed property from holders of such property (financial institutions, 
corporations, and others) and (2) attempts to return the property to 
owners or heirs. If the owners cannot be found; the property escheats to 
the state. Table 7 summarizes expenditures of the Unclaimed Property 
Division for the two program elements, abandoned property and estates 
·with unknown heirs. 

Table 7 
Unclaimed Property 
Program Summary 

(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual .Estimated Proposed 

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 
1. Abandoned property...................... 82.9 82.0 82.0 

2. Estates of deceased persons ........ 5.3 
Totals.......................................... 88.2 

Advertising Costs 

5.1 

87.1 

5.1 

87.1 

Actual 
1981-82 

$3,400 

199 
$3,599 

Expenditures 
Estimated Proposed 
1982-83 1983-84 

$3,096 $3,364 

209 

$3,305 
170 

$3,534 

We recommend that legislation be enacted to eliminate the advertising 
requirements associated with the Unclaimed Property program because 
this is not a cost effective means for returning unclaimed property. We 
further recommend that Item 0840-001-001 be reduced by $3~OOO for 
advertising costs. 

Section 1531 of the Code of Civil Procedure requires that the State 
Controller publish the name and address of the owner, along with the 
dollar amount, of unclaimed property which has escheated to the state. 
This section specifies that the publication must occur twice. The first 
notice must appear 150 days after receipt of the property, and the second 
notice is published 90 days later. These notices are published in newspa­
pers in all 58 counties of California. The initial publication occurs after the 
Controller has attempted to notify the individual at least two times by mail 
of the existence of the unclaimed property. 

The budget is proposing $390,000 from the General Fund to reinstate 
the advertising program for those accounts valued at more than $100. 
Funds to support the program were deleted from the current-year budget 
by the Legislature. The budget (1) reinstates funds for the advertising 
program, (2) shifts funding support for this program from the Unclaimed 
Property Fund to the General Fund, and (3) requests legislation to in­
crease the value from $50 to $100 that unclaimed property must have 
before it is subject to the advertising requirement. 

Our analysis indicates that there is no compelling reason to continue the 
advertising program. The legal responsibility for returning unclaimed 
property rests with the holders of such property. We can find no analytical 
basis for reestablishing this program, which is supported by all taxpayers 
but benefits relatively few individuals. We recommend, therefore, that 
$390,000 requested for advertising be deleted from the Controller's 
budget. 
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Locator Unit 
We recommend that legislation be enacted to eliminate the Locator 

Uni~ and that Item 0840-001-001 be reduced by $120,000 to reflect this 
action. 

Section 1531.1 of the Code of Civil Procedures requires that the State 
Controller establish a procedure for locating the owners of unclaimed 
property. The Locator Unit was established in August 1979 to carry out this 
mandate. The unit consists of three special investigators who attempt to 
locate owners or heirs of unclaimed property. Unlike the normal advertis­
ingor letter notification procedure utilized by the Unclaimed Property 
program, this unit devotes its time to a more in-depth research of specific 
unclaimed property accounts. 

During the current year this unit is being supported by funds from the 
Unclaimed Property Fund. The budget is proposing $120,000 from the 
General Fund to support the unit in 1983-84. The Department of Finance 
indicates that shifting the funding source will permit a more accurate 
accounting of expenditures and ensure that the Unclaimed Property Fund 
is utilized only for the payment of proven abandoned property claims. 

As noted earlier, the responsibility for returning unclaimed property to 
its rightful owner rests with the holders of such property, such as banks 
and corporations. This service provided by the locator unit benefits rela­
tively few taxpayers, and does so without reference to need. The costs of 
providing these benefits, however, will be funded by all taxpayers from 
the General Fund. On this basis, we recommend that funds in the amount 
of $120,000, to support this unit, be deleted from the Controller's budget. 

REFUNDS OF TAXES, LICENSES, AND OTHER FEES 
We recommend approval. 

. The budget proposes that $30,000 be appropriated for refunds to taxpay­
ers who have made erroneous payments or overpayments of taxes, license, 
and other fees. This mechanism avoids the delays and costs associated with 
claims for noncontroversial refunds filed with the Board of Control and 
included in the Claims Bill. 

ADMINISTRATION 
We recommend approval. 
The Administration program provides executive direction, policy guid­

ance, management, and support services to the operating divisions. Table 
8 shows the expenditures for each element of this program. 

1. Executive office ................. . 

2. Administrative services ...... 

3. Less amounts distributed 
to other divisions ................ 

Totals .............................. 

Table 8 
Administration 

Program Summary 
(doilars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Estimated Proposed 
1981-82 1982-83 1fJ83....84 

23.7 19.0 19.0 

61.5 55.6 49.2 

-53.7 -58.6 -56.8 

31.5 16.0 11.4 

Actual 
1981-82 

$1,382 . 

2,463 

-2,097 

$1,748 

Expenditures 
Estimated Proposed 

1982-83 1983-84 
$980 $953 

2,789 2,247 

-2,097 -2,097 

$1,672 $1,103 
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Item 0860 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. LJE 101 

Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated J982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981--82 ................................................................................. . 

$77,298,000 
72,883,000 
72,867,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $4,415,000 (+6.1 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description Fund 
0860-001-OO1-Support General 

0860-001-022-Emergency Telephone Users' Sur- Emergency Telephone 
charge Number Special Account, 

General 

0860-001-061-Motor Vehicle Fuel License and Use Motor Vehicle Fuel Account, 
Filel Taxes Transportation Tax 

0860-001~ounty Assessment Standards 

0860-001-465-Energy Resources Surcharge 

Motor Vehicle License Fee 
Account, Transportation Tax 

Energy Resources Programs 
Account, General 

$94,000 

Amount 
$70,805,000 

76,000 

·3,656,000 

1,010,000 

72,000 

0860-001-965-Timber Yield Tax 
Total 

Timber Tax 1,679,000 
$77,298,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Sales Tax Audits. Reduce Item 0860-001-001 by $514~000. 

Recommend deletion of 38 proposed new audit positions, 
because they have not been justified on the basis of marginal 
net assessments. 

2. Sales Tax Compliance. Augment Item 0860-001-001 by $420,-
000. Recommend addition of 24 positions to collect delin­
quent sales and use taxes, because they will produce 
additional state revenues in excess of their cost. (Potential 
increase in General Fund revenues: $1 million in 1983--84; 
potential cash-flow increase to the General Fund: $20 mil­
lion in 1983--84.) 

3. Income Tax Appeals. Recommend enactment of legisla­
tion to broaden board's powers to impose penalties in "tax 
protester" appeals, thereby reducing appeals workload. 

AnalYSis 
page 

116 

119 

127 
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GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Board of Equalization is the largest tax collection agency in Califor­

nia. It consists of the State Controller and four members who are elected 
from geographic districts. Members of the board are elected at each gu­
bernatorial election and serve four-year terms. The chairmanship of the 
board is rotated annually among the members. The chairman automatical­
ly serves as a member of the Franchise Tax Board, which administers the 
personal income and bank and corporation franchise taxes. 

Responsibilities of the Board 
About 93 percent of the board's staff is devoted to the administration of 

the state and local sales tax and several other taxes. Administration of these 
taxes includes registering taxpayers, processing tax returns, auditing ac­
counts, and collecting delinquent taxes. The board also has constitutional 
and statutory responsibilities regarding the administration oflocal proper­
ty taxes, and about 7 percent of its staff is engaged in those activities. The 
board's various responsibilities are described below. 

Administration of State and Local Taxes. The board administers and 
collects the state's 4.75 percent sales and use tax, the local 1.25 percent 
sales and use tax, and a 0.5 percent sales and use tax for five local transit 
districts. The board either lias or shares responsibility for the administra­
tion of five state excise taxes: (1) the alcoholic beverage tax, (2) the 
cigarette tax, (3) the motor vehicle fuel license tax (gasoline tax), (4) the 
use fuel tax (diesel tax) , and (5) the insurance tax. The board also adminis­
ters (1) the private car tax, which is imposed on privately-owned railroad 
cars, (2) the surcharge on the consumption of electricity, (3) a telephone 
surcharge, which is used to fund the 911 emergency telephone systems, 
(4) the timber yield tax, and (5) a pair of taxes on the disposal of hazardous 
substances. 

Local Property Taxes. The board surveys the operation of county 
assessors' offices, issues rules governing assessment practices, trains prop­
erty appraisers, and provides technical assistance and handbooks to county 
assessors' staffs. The board also determines the value of public utility 
property and allocates assessed value to each local taxing jurisdiction in 
which such property is located. 

Review of Appeals from Other Governmental Programs. The board 
hears appeals of decisions made by the Franchise Tax Board that are filed 
by taxpayers and property tax assistance claimants. In addition, hearings 
are also held to review local assessments of property owned by a city or 
county, when these assessments are contested. 

The board has 2,872 authorized positions in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes. appropriations of $77,298,000 from various funds 

to support the State Board of Equalization in 1983-84. This is an increase 
of $4,415,000, or 6.1 percent, over estimateq. current-year expenditures. 
This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefits 
increase approved for the budget year. The board's expenditure program 
for the prior, current, and budget years is set forth in Table 1. 

The budget requests a total of 2,875 authorized positions in 1983-84, an 
increase of three positions over the number authorized in the current 
year. The number of personnel-years associated with each program is 
shown in Table 1. (Personnel-years are equal to authorized positions 
minus salary savings.) As the table indicates, the budget requests a total 
of 2,773.7 personnel-years in 1983-84, an increase of 17.9 personnel-years 
over the number authorized in the current year. 
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Table 1 

Board of Equalization Budget Summary 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years Expenditures 

Actual Estimated Requested Actual Estimated Requested 
1981-82 1982--83 1983--84 1981-82 1982-83 1983--84 

1. County assessment 
standards ........................ lQ3.1 99.4 95.7 $4,447 $4,340 $4,466 

2. State assessed property 91.1 90.7 90.7 3,517 3,583 3,798 
3. Timber tax .................... 35.8 37.5 37.5 1,445 1,578 1,679 
4. Sales and use tax .......... 2,205.8 2,337.8 2,369.0 75,580 79,667 84,869 
5. Hazardous substances 

tax .................................... 5.4 12.4 12.4 201 352 352 
6. Alcoholic beverage tax 29.7 28.9 28.9 866 841 891 
7. Cigarette tax .................. 13.4 10.3 10.3 1,517 1,556 1,616 
8. Motor vehicle fuel li-

cense tax ........................ 12.5 17.6 13.4 483 548 541 
9. Use fuel tax .................... 87.2 94.5 89.1 2,854 3,011 3,115 

10. Energy resources. sur-
charge .............................. 1.8 1.6 1.6 60 54 72 

11. Emergency telephone 
users surcharge .............. 2.3 2.2 2.2 75 69 76 

12. Insurance tax ................ 1.9 1.9 
13. Motor vehicle fuel con-

1.9 84 80 85 

servation ........................ 6.1 252 
14. Appeals from other 

governmental pro-
grams .............................. 15.3 21.0 21.0 709 983 1,043 

15. Administration (undis-
tributed) ........................ 5.9 272 180 180 
Totals .............................. 2,617.3 

-- --
2,755.8 2,773.7 $92,362 $96,842 $102,783 

Reimbursements .................. -19,495 -23,959 -25,485 
Net totals ...................... 2,617.3 2,755.8 2,773.7 $72,867 $72,883 $77,298 

The greater increase in personnel-years, relative to the increase in posi­
tions, is primarily due to additional legislatively-mandated duties imposed 
on the board in 1982-83. Specifically, Ch 5x/82 (AB 8x) and Ch 115/82 (AB 
1253) required the board (1) to calculate interest due on delinquent taxes 
on a daily, rather than a monthly basis, and (2) to accelerate the collection 
of certain sales and use tax payments. This additional workload was accom­
modated by administratively establishing positions, which were funded 
through forced increases in salary savings (for example, by delaying the 
filling of vacant positions and diverting the resources saved to fund the 
new positions). As a result, the board's salary savings rate (and, therefore, 
the ratio of authorize. d positions to personnel-years) in the current year 
is abnormally high. To compensate for this in the budget year, the number 
of personnel-years increases to a somewhat greater extent thanthe num­
ber of authorized positions. 

Table 2 displays the major chapges in the board's program budget 
between the current year .and the budget year. Included in the total 
baseline adjustments of $5.6 million are (1) $3 million associated with the 
partial restoration of a one-time reduction in retirement funding during 
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1982-:83 and (2)· $1.3 million to ·compensate for price increases. The table 
also identifies $471,000 in savings associated with the expiration of pro­
grams and limited-term positions approved for 1982-83 only. The board's 
budget includes i'upding for one program change proposal, totalling$2.6 
million, for the administration of taxes imposed· by transit districts and 
redevelopment agencies. Budgeted reimbursements are expected to in­
crease in 1983-84 by $3.4 million, primarily due to increased payments by 
local governments for the board's costs of administering local sales and use 
taxes. The Department of Finance approved no program maintenance 
proposals ~workload changes in existing programs) submitted by the 
board. The·consequences of unfunded workload increases in the board's 
sales tax compliance program are discussed in detail in our analysis of the 
board's budget. ... 

Table 2 
Board of Equalization 

Proposed 1S83-84· Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

1982-83 Current Year, Revised ......................................................... , ............ .. 
1. Baseline adjustments: 

A. Changes in cost of existing personnel: 
(1) . Merit salary adjustments ............................................................... . 
(2) Staff benefits ...................................................................................... . 
(3) Retirement rate adjustment ....................... ; ................................. . 

Total, Increases in Cost of Existing PersonneL ................................. , .. . 
B. Price increase ....... ; .............................. : ................................. ; ................. .. 
Total, Baseline Adjustments ........... ; ................................................. , ........ .. 

2. Limited-Tenn Positions/Expiring Programs: . 
A. Business taxes: 

(1) Mobilehome refund (SB 492) ............................ : ......................... .. 
(2) Gasoline tax rate increase (SB215) .......................................... .. 
(3) Diesel fuel tax rate increase (SB 215) ....................................... . 
(4) Office of Administrative Law ........... i ........ ; ......... , .. , .. , .................. . 

B. Property taxes: 
(1) Change of ownership activity (AB 152) .............................. , .... . 
(2) Timber tax microcomputer ......................... ; ................................. . 
(3) Office of Administrative Law .................... ; ................................. .. 

Total, Limited-Tenn Positions/Expiring Programs .......... , ................. .. 
3. Program Change Proposal: Administratiori of Transit and Redevelop-

ment Area Taxes .......................................................................................... .. 
4. Increased Reimbursements .......... ; ............................................................. .. 

Total, Support Budget Changes .............. , ................................................. .. 
Total, 1983-84 Support Budget ....................................................................... . 

Revenues Administered by the Board 

Cost 

$996. 
245 

3,046 
$4,2&7 
$1,334 

-$199 
-72 
-64 

.-42 

-81 
-12 
-1 

Total· 
$72,883 

5,621 

-471 

$2,641 
-3,376 

$4,415 
$77,298 

Table 3 shows estimated state and local revenue collections from pro­
grams administered by the board. Total revenues from these programs in 
the budget year are estimated at $13.4 billion, which is an increase of .9.6 
percent over the estimated 1982-83level. 



116 / EXECUTIVE 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION-Continued 

Table 3 
State and Local Revenues 

Collected by the Board of Equalization 
(in millions) 

Actual Estimated Projected 
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 

State sales and use tax ........... ; .... $7,689.1 $7,730.0 $8,616.0 
Local sales and use tax .............. 2,149.6 2,361.0 2,664.9 
Alcoholic beverage tax .............. 139.5 138.0 141.0 
State cigarette tax ...................... 194.3 190.5 188.0 
Local cigarette tax ...................... 82.5 80.5 79.5 
Motor vehicle fuel tax 

(gasoline) ................................... 752.1 809.9 1,016.9 
Use fuel tax (diesel) .................. 81.3 90.4 119.0 
Energy resources surcharge .... 31.0 30.9 31.9 
Emergency telephone users 

surcharge .............................. 20.1 21.5 23.0 
Hazardous substances taxes ...... 3.5 12.4 16.3 
Insurance tax ................................ 484.2 703.0 450.0 
Timber yield tax .......................... 23.4 23.5 12.6 
Private railroad car tax .............. 4.9 3.0 5.5 

Totals .......................... , ........... $11,655.5 $12,194.6 $13,364.3 

SALES AND USE TAX PROGRAM 
Sales Tax Auditing 

Item 0860 

Percent 
Change from 
Previous Year 

1982-83 1983-84 
0.5% 11.5% 
9.8 12.9 

-1.1 2.2 
-2.0 -1.3 
-2.4 -1.2 

7.7 25.6 
11.2 31.6 

-0.3 3.2 

7.0 7.0 
254.3 31.5 
45.2 -36.0 
0.4 -46.4 

-38.8 83.3 
4.6% 9.6% 

We recommend that funding for 36 proposed new tax auditor positions 
and 2 account clerk positions be delete~ because they have not been 
justified on the basis of their expected marginal net assessments, for a 
General Fund savings of $514,000. 

The budget proposes expenditures of $84.9 million for administration of 
the sales tax program in 1983-84. This is $5.2 million, or 6.5 percent, more 
than estimated current-year expenditures for this program. Of the $84.9 
million, $39.8 million (47 percent) is proposed for auditing accounts of 
firms subject to the sales and use tax. 

The Board's Request. Thirty-nine field auditor positions, one head­
quarters auditor, and two account clerk positions are proposed for 1983-84 
to process additional workload associated with administering the 0.5 cent 
sales tax, imposed in July 1982, for transit purposes in Los Angeles and San 
Mateo Counties. Of these 42 positions, four auditors are proposed for 
enforcement functions directly attributable to the new transit taxes. These 
positions will be used to prepare "audit memos" on large sales by out-of­
district retailers to district residents, so that the additional use tax may be 
billed. {Under existing law, if a transit district resident purchases an au­
tomobile outside of the district, for example, he is still liable for the addi­
tional 0.5 cent tax.) 

The remaining 38 positions represent resources requested to perform 
"regular:' sales and use tax audits. This request is not based on an anticipat­
ed increase in the total number of accounts to be audited; rather, it as­
sumes that the amount of time required per audit will increase. Based on 
the board's past experience in administering the additional sales tax for 
other transit districts, the board estimates that the new taxes will, on 
average, result in a 10 percent increase in the amount of time required per 
regular account audited in Los Angeles and San Mateo Counties. The 
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board also estimates an additional workload increase associated with ac­
counts audited from adjacent counties, equal to one-half of the increase 
for Los Angeles and San Mateo accounts. Thus, the board's request as­
sumes that the additional audit workload generated by these two counties' 
transit taxes will equal 15 percent of the time currently spent on all audits 
of accounts within Los Angeles and San Mateo Counties. 

Staffing Reductions Would Result in General Fund Savings. The 
board's budget request identifies the costs of the audit positions as fully 
funded by reimbursements from the transit districts. Our analysis, howev­
er, indicates that this is misleading. Under existing law (Revenue and 
Taxation Code Section 7273) , a transit district is charged for administrative 
costs an amount equal to 1.64 percent of the taxes collected on the district's 
behalf. Thus, the amount of administrative cost reimbursements received 
from a transit district is essentially fixed, and bears no necessary relation­
ship to actual administrative costs incurred by the board. Consequently, 
any reduction in the board's administrative costs would result in a savings 
to the General Fund, with no concomitant reduction in reimbursements. 

If the 38 pOSitions were not approved, therefore, the total amount of 
administrative cost reimbursements received from transit districts would 
remairi essentially unchanged, while the General Fund would realize a 
savings of $514,000. This does not mean, however, that by refusing to 
approve the 38 additional positions requested, the Legislature woUld be 
charging Los Angeles and San Mateo counties' transit districts more than 
they receive in the form of benefits from the state. These two districts 
woUld continue to reap benefits from the remaining audits conducted by 
the board, as they would receive their appropriate shares of any sales tax 
deficiencies identified by the audit program. 

Marginal Net Assessment Criterion Not Met. As noted above, the addi­
tional audit resources are requested by the board so that it can audit the 
same number of accounts in 1983-84 as it did before the new transit taxes 
were imposed. That is, the board's request is once again based on its desire 
to maintain a given level of audit coverage of accounts, rather than on an 
analysis of the e:xpected marginal benefits and costs associated with the 
proposed positions. As such, it fails to meet the criterion for approving 
additional audit resources which was endorsed by the Legislature and has 
appeared in both the 1981 and 1982 Budget Acts. 

In our two most recent budget analyses, we pointed out that, in order 
to maximize the productivity of its audit program (as measured by the 
excess of net assessments over audit costs), the board should allocate its 
audit resources on the basis of the expected marginal benefits associated 
with additional audits. This woUld require the board to rank all eligible 
accounts in groups according to the amount of net assessments in excess 
of costs which an audit of the accounts in each group might be expected 
to produce. Once the eligible accounts are so ranked, tIie board should 
place the highest priority on auditing those accounts for which the expect­
ed net assessments exceed by the greatest aIllount the cost of performing 
the audits. This criterion also implies that any additional audit resources 
requested by the board should be justified on the basis that (1) existing 
resources are allocated optimally and (2) the cost of additional resources 
is exceeded by the additional net assessments which they may be expected 
to produce. . 

The Legislature has endorsed use of the marginal net assessment crite­
rion by including the following language in each of the last two Budget 
Acts: 

"Provided, that the State Board of Equalization shall use the effective-
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ness criterion of net assessments per dollar of cost for the purpose of 
audit selection and resource allocation processes ~d in reporting ac­
complishments to the Legislature. The board may use other criteria in 
evaluating the effectiveness of other aspects of the audit program. The 
board shall select audits and allocate audit resources solely on the basis 
of incremental or marginal net assessments expected to be produced. 
Nothing in this proviso shall require the board to individually rank each 
audit eligible account against all other eligible accounts or preclude the 
board from selecting audits for training purposes, or from allocating 
audit staff to verify claims for refund or to meet necessary management 
information needs" (emphasis added). 
The board has not been able to estimate the expected marginal produc­

tivity of accounts within e'lch"cell," or account group, assigned by its 
headquarters auditors. Instead, the board has allocated its auciit resources 
based on equalizing across cells the percentage of productive audits within 
each, where a "productive" audit is defined as one which returns net 
assessments in excess of its cost. (This method was recently modified to 
emphasize the percentages of marginal audits within each cell which are 
productive; while this is an improvement, it is not the same as allocating 
resources based on expected marginal productivity.) An obvious defect of 
this approach is that it fails to distinguish between audits with vastly 
differing productivity; according to the board's method, an audit which 
produces $1.01 in net assessments per dollar of cost is of equal importance 
to one which produces $500 per dollar of cost. 

Marginal Productivity Study Results Inconclusive. In last year's Anal­
ysis of the Budget BiD, we noted that the board had taken steps toward 
the implementation of the marginal net assessment criterion described 
above. One of the most promising of these was a study undertaken by the 
board to determine the ability of district auditors to rank eligible accounts 
according to their expected marginal productivity. It was hoped that the 
results of the study would enable the board to estimate expected marginal 
net assessments associated with auditing accounts within each cell. The 
information so obtained could then be used to reallocate existing resources 
in. a more productive manner and to justify, on a rational ballis, any re­
quests for additional audit resources. 

Unfortunately, the results of the marginal productivity study were 
mixed. On the positive side, the study appears to demonstrate that district 
au.ditors generally are able to identify the most productive accounts within 
each cell. Among less productive accounts, however, the auditors' pr~dic­
tive abilities were more difficult to evaluate. In several instances, accoimts 
which the auditors had predicted would be relatively unproductive 
turned out instead· to· be extremely productive. This, in turn, created a 
proble~ in using the a~tual productivity of accounts.in this group (which 
the auditors had predlCted would be least productive) as a measure of 
expected marginal productivity for the cell: should the occasional, ex­
tremely productive accounts be included on the assumption that they 
represent a predictably recurring, though random,phenomenon, or 
should they be discarded as completely unpredictable flukes? The risk in 
the first approach is that too much emphasis would be placed on auditing 
accounts from this cell; the risk in the second is that these accounts would 
not be audited enough. 

Our analysis indicates that the extreme variability of the marginal pro-
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ductivity study's results was largely due to its relatively small sample size. 
In addition, auditors in three of the four districts studied failed to follow 
instructions· for conducting the study, which had been provided by the 
board's statistical research division. As a result, the study was unable to 
provide reliable estimates of the marginal net assessments per dollar of 
cost for the various audit cells. At the same time, however, we believe that 
the methodology employed by the marginal productivity study was funda­
mentally sound, and that an expanded study, encompassing a larger num­
ber of districts, would probably produce the desired estimates. For this 
reason, we continue to believe that the board's audit selection system 
could be significantly improved by incorporating marginal productivity 
data-..and that these data are obtainable. 

Additional Audit Positions Not Justified. In sum, while the board has 
made improvements in its system of allocating audit resources which are 
consistent with the Budget Act requirements, we do not believe that the 
board has fully complied with these requirements. As a result, we con­
clude that the board has not justified the 38 additional audit-related pos­
tions requested for the budget year on the basis that (1) existing resources 
are allocated optimally and (2) the cost of the additional resources re­
quested is exceeded by the additional net assessments which these re­
sources may be expected to produce. That is, the board's request ignores 
the issue of whether the additional workload could be accommodated, and 
additional revenues generated; without an increase in the number of audit 
positions, simply by reallocating existing resources away from less produc­
tive audits to those audits (including transit tax-related audits) which are 
expected to be more productive. Any request for additional audit positions 
should be justified by the foregone net assessments associated with those 
less-productive audits displaced by the reallocation. The board, however, 
has failed to provide such justification. For these reasons, we recommend 
that the 38 positions requested for sales tax audits be denied, for a General 
Fund savings of $514,000. 

Sales Tax Compliance Program 
We recommend an augmentation of $420,000 and 24 positions for the 

collection of delinquent sales and use taxes, because these positions will 
produce additional state revenues in excess of their cost. 

The sales tax compliance program involves registering taxpayers, proc­
essing tax returns, and collecting delinquent taxes. Table 4 presents the 
total staff and expenditures proposed for this program in the budget year. 

Table 4 

Board of Equalization 
Sales Tax Compliance Program 

PersonneJ-Years 
1981-82 1982-&J 

Registration ................................................ 480.2 505.2 
Return processing .................................... 447.3 522.8 
Delinquent tax collections .................... 262.8 285.3 

Totals ................................................... 1,190.3 1,313.3 

198J..,84 
505.3 
524.3 
285.3 

1,314.9 

Proposed 
Expenditures 

$15,410,000 
20,849,000 
8,915,000 

$45,174,000 

The Governor's Budget provides no additional positions in 1983-84 to 
accommodate workload increases projected for the registration of new 
sales and use tax accounts, the processing of tax returns, and the collection 
of delinquent taxes due the state. Registration of new accounts is a manda-

5--76610 
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tory activity of the board and. must be performed before the potential 
taxpayer may lawfully engage in business. Similarly, tax returns must be 
processed if the state is to receive in a timely fashion the full amount of 
sales tax revenues due. B!'lcause of the high priority of these two activities, 
an)' workload increases for which sufficient resources are not budgeted 
will be accommodated by diverting resources away from the collection of 
delinquent sales and use tax accounts. 

We have examined the board's projections of additional workload in 
1983-84 for the three activities comprising the sales tax compliance pro­
gram. Assuming reasonable increases· in productivity that are consistent 
with recent trends, we believe that the board will be able to accommodate 
additional workload associated with two of these activities-registration of 
new taxpayers and processing tax returns-within the resources provided 
by the Governor's Budget. 

Delinquent Tax Collections Underbudgeted. Our examination of the 
resources budgeted for the collection of delinquent sales and use tax 
accounts, however, indicates that the amount of these resources is not 
adequate to enable the board to process additional workload associated 
with this activity in 1983-84, as sliown in Table 5. 

Table 5 
Sales Tax Compliance Program 

Delinquent Tax Collections 
Revenues and Accounts 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Actual Actual Estimated Proposed 
1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 

Beginning inventory 
revenues ............................ $56,864 $69,060 $77,211 $97,198 $108,422 
(accounts) ........................ (30,230) (32,588) (34;401) (41,612) (47,774) 

Additions: 
Accruals and adjustments $4,176 $4,382 $6,153 $7,108 $8,222 
New billings 

revenues ............................ $98,786 $112,678 $166,901 $192,877 $222,759 
(accounts) ........................ (91,675) (92,786) (114,736) (120,473) (126,496) 

Deletions: 
Accounts paid 

revenues ............................ -$84,077 -$100,194 -$143,973 -$178,776 -$196,686 
(accounts) ........................ (-87,129) (-88,323) (-104,109) (-110,560) (-110;560) 

Accounts written off 
revenues ............................ -$6,689 -$8,716 -$9,094 -$9,985 -$9,985 
(accounts) ........................ (-2,188) (-2,650) (-3,416) (-3,751) (-3,751) 

Ending inventory 
revenues ............................ $69,060 $77,211 $97,198 $108,422 $132,732 
(accounts) ......................... (32,588) (34,401) (41,612) (47,774) (59,959) 

As Table 5 shows, the board has been unable to kefeP up with increases 
in the number of delinquent accounts which become subject to collection 
each year, despite increases in productivity achieved by the board. This 
has occurred because the actual number of delinquent accounts received 
has exceeded the number estiinated in the budget projections. As a result, 
the backlog of accounts to be collected (each year's beginning inventory) 
has grown from 30,230 in 1979-80 to an estimated 41,612 in the current 
year. If no additional positions are r· rovided for delinquent tax collections, 
we estimate that the backlog wil grow even further-to almost 60,000 
accounts and over $130 m,illion in delinquent taxes bv the end of 1983-84. 
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This growth in the inventory of backlogged accounts has two fiscal 
consequences for the state. First, it causes the state to lose tax revenues 
which it otherwise would have collected, as more accounts fail to receive 
attention, become uncollectible, and have to be written off. Second, it 
delays the receipt of those delinquent tax revenues which are collected. 
Because delinquent tax liabilities are charged interest at current market 
rates, this results in little or no measurable dollar loss to the state. The state 
must, however, forego use of these revenues during the budget year­
revenues which, from a cash-flow perspective, clearly are needed so that 
the state can pay its bills without having to borrow. 

Our analysis indicates that an investment in additional collections per­
sonnel would be in the state's financial interest, in that the cost of the 
additional personnel would be more than offset by the benefits they pro­
duce.1t would not be appropriate, however, to attempt to fully dispose of 
the entire backlog of accounts during the budget year. This is because, as 
more of the lower-priority accounts are subjected to collection efforts, the 
marginal benefits to the state (in terms of reduced write-offs) may be 
expected to decline. 

Our analysis indicates that a modest investment, one sufficient to main­
tain the inventory of accounts at the same level as at the beginning of the 
current year (41,612 accounts), is warranted. To accomplish this objective, 
we estimate that the board would require 24 additional positions (12 
business taxes representatives and 12 clerical positions), at a cost of $420,-
000. By providing these additional resources, we estimate that the General 
Fund would realize a gain in cash flow of over $20 million in 198~. We 
also estimate that the state would realize additional, direct benefits of $1 
million in revenues, collected during the budget year, which would other­
wise be written off as uncollectible. For these reasons, therefore, we rec­
ommend that the Legislature augment the Board of Equalization's budget 
by $420,000 and 24 positions. 

Transit District and Redevelopment Area Taxes 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes the addition of 54 positions and $2,075,000 to han­

dle tax return processing workload associated with sales taxes imposed by 
transit districts and redevelopment agencies. Of these 54 positions, 31 are 
to accommodate workload increases directly attributable to the adminis­
tration of the 0.5 cent sales tax imposed in Los Angeles and San Mateo 
Counties since July 1982, for transit purposes. This additional workload 
consists of such activities as reviewing returns to verify that the correct 
amount of tax (including the additional transit tax) has been paid, billing 
taxpayers for deficiencies identified, accounting separately for sales tax 
revenues due the transit districts, and preparing statistical reports on the 
amount of sales taxes collected. The remaining 23 positions (10 limited­
term) are proposed to continue improvements to the board's data process­
ing capabilities, begun in the current year, which will be necessary. to 
accommodate future workloads associated with sales taxes imposed by 
other transit districts and redevelopment agencies. 

The board's current data processing system is capable of handling six 
separate taxing jurisdictions; with the addition of the Los Angeles and San 
Mateo County transit districts, this capability is fully utilized. Because of 
the California Supreme Court's decision in LACTC v. Richmond, which 
holds that additional transit-related sales taxes require only a majority vote 
under Proposition 13, the board anticipates that more transit districts will 
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take advantage of this revenue source in the future. In addition, Ch 951/81 
(SB 152) provides that redevelopment agencies may receive a share of the 
1 cent local sales tax. While no redevelopment agency currently exercises 
this authority, some may do so in the future. As a result, the board's current 
data processing capabilities need to be expanded and improved. 

Our analysis indicates that the additional 52 positions proposed for proc­
essing sales tax returns are justified. Unlike sales tax auditing, for which the 
appropriate commitment of resources depends solely on a comparison of 
expected benefits (marginal net assessments) and costs, sales tax return 
processing is a mandatory function of the board. As such, requests for 
additional resources are more appropriately justified on the basis of pro­
jected increases in workload. We have reviewed the board's workload 
projections and find them to be reasonable. Accordingly, we recommend 
approval of this request as budgeted. 

Unfunded Legislation 
Ch 1274/82 (AB 2932) exempts from taxation the sale or lease of custom 

computer programs, except basic operational programs. This exemption 
does not apply to "canned," or prewritten, computer programs, but does 
apply to custom modifications to canned programs. The act states that its 
provisions are declaratory of existing law. 

Based on the Board of Equalization's interpretation that this act consti­
tutes a change in existing law, we estimate that it will result in a major 
General Fund revenue loss in 1982-83 and annually thereafter. This reve­
nue loss to the state has been estimated at between $5 million (Depart­
ment of Finance) and $35 million (Board of Equalization) in 1982-83, and 
increasing amounts annually thereafter. In addition, local governments 
will lose between $1 million (Department of Finance) and $10 million 
(Board of Equalization) in sales tax revenues in 1982-83, and increasing 
amounts annually thereafter. The Department of Finance's estimates of 
the revenue loss resulting from this tax expenditure have been implicitly 
assumed in constructing the Governor's Budget-and, hence, are "fund-

d " e . 
The statute also provides that claims may be filed, through December. 

15, 1982, for refunds of sales and use taxes previously faid in connection 
with custom computer programs. Under the terms 0 the act, the total 
amount of such refunds cannot exceed $1.2 million; if the total amount of 
refunds claimed exceeds this figure, the Board of Equalization must deter­
mine a pro rata share due each claimant. The legislation contained no 
appropriation but provided instead that, upon appropriation by the 
Budget Act of 1983, the $1.2 million in refunds would be paid by the board 
prior to September 15, 1983. The Governor's Budget, however, provides 
no appropriation for refunds claimed pursuant to this statute. 

Our analysis indicates that, as a matter of law, the extent to which the 
Legislature may limit the payment of refund claims in the manner con­
templated by the statute is unclear. At the time this analysis was written, 
the board had received 343 refund claims, totaling $19.6 million. With a 
ceiling of $1.2 million on the total amount of refund payments, each claim­
ant may receive as little as6 per?ent of the ~ount which he has. cl.aimed. 
It may be argued, however,that if Ch 1274/821S declaratory of eXlstmglaw 
(as it states), then any taxes previously collected by the board on the sale 
or lease of custom computer programs were collected illegally and must 
be refunded in full. If this argument were upheld in the courts, the $1.2 
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million limit imposed by the statute could be without force. There is a 
possibility, therefore, that the state may be forced to honor up to $19.2 
million in claims for the refund of sales taxes during 1983-84, irrespective 
of whether the Legislature chooses to provide any appropriation (full or 
partial) for this purpose in the Budget Act. . 

COUNTY ASSESSMENT STANDARDS PROGRAM 
In supplemental language to the 1982 Budget Act, the Legislature di­

rected the Legislative Analyst to examine the costs and benefits to the 
state and local governments of the local property tax monitoring element 
within the County Assessment StandardS program. The language further 
directs the Legislative Analyst to identify, to the extent possible, the 
amount of increased property tax assessments and revenues resulting from 
this function. 

Program Costs and Funding Sources 
Prior to 1982-83, the local property tax monitoring function was identi­

fied as a separate program within the Board of Equalization's budget. Last 
year, however, we recommended that the program be subsumed within 
the board's County Assessment Standards program, to reflect the close 
relationship between it and the board's assessment practices surveys. This 
consolidation, which was approved by the Legislature, resulted in the 
elimination of one division chief position and a General Fund savings of 
$57,000. 

The Department of Finance implemented this change by merging the 
local monitoring program and the assessment practices surveys into a new 
"county surveys" element. As a result, the local monit()ring program is no 
longer separately identified in the Governor's Budget. Those components 
which constituted the program, however, may still be identified; for con­
venience, we shall continue to refer to these components collectively as 
the local monitoring program. 

Table 6 
Cost and Funding Sources 

of County Assessment Standards Program's 
County Surveys Element 

1981-a2 to 1983-84 
(dollars in thousands) 

1981-82 1982-83 
Local Property Tax Monitoring: 

Assessment investigation ................................................... . 
Sample selection ................................................................ .. 
Special topics surveys ........................................................ .. 

Subtotals, Local MOnitoring ......................................... . 
Assessment Practices Surveys ...................................... : .... . 

Totals ................................................................................ .. 
State (General Fund) ....................................................... . 
Local (VLF subventions) ................................................ .. 

$1,622 
180 
168 

$1,970 
486 

$2,456 
$2,456 

$1,404 
217 
167 

$1,788 
786 

$2,574 
$1,614 

960 

1983-84 

$1,489 
231 
177 

$1,897 
834 

$2,731 
$1,721 
1,010 
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The Legislature, in acting on the 1982 budget, also provided that one­
half of the variable (that is, nonoverhead-related) expenses of the county 
surveys element be funded by local government via a reduction in their 
vehicle license fee (VLF) subventions. Requiring local governments to 
share in the cost of the county surveys was justified on the basis that any 
benefits which these surveys produced were shared by the state (through 
reductions in the costs of sch.oolapportionments) and local government 
(through increased property tax revenues). Statewide, each additional 
dollar of property tax revenues resulting from the county surveys element 
results in a 63-cent net increase in local revenues and a37 -cent savings to 
the state, on average. 

Table 6 shows the costs and funding sources of the county surveys 
element of the County Assessment Standards program for 1981~2 
through 1983-84. Those components of the county surveys element which 
comprised the earlier local property tax monitoring program are also 
identified. As shown, the estimated cost of the county surveys in 198~ 
is $2.6 million, of which approximately $1 million is funded by local govern­
ment through reductions in their VLF subventions. 
Program Benefits Cannot Be Measured 

Our analysis indicates that it is not possible, given data currently avail­
able, to measure the "benefits" of the local property tax monitoring pro­
gram. Moreover, while the Board of Equalization has data on the amount 
of assessment errors identified by the program, it has no data on the 
amount of additional property tax revenues which ultimately result from 
the correction of these errors. This is not to suggest that the local property 
tax monitoring program does not generate significant benefits for the state 
and local governments. Rather, our analysis indicates that these benefits 
simply cannot be measured by data currently produced by the program, 
for reasons discussed below. 

First, in measuring the benefits of the local property tax monitoring 
program, some value must be assigned to the program's output. Just be­
cause the program may identify, for example, assessment errors which 
could potentially yield $100,000 in additional property tax revenues does 
not necessarily imply that the benefit conferred by this information is 
worth $100,000. In practice, the benefit could be worth substantially less, 
because: 

• The assessor may not be permitted to reassess some of the properties 
the assessments for which are in error. Under existing law, for exam­
ple, assessors may not correct errors associated with the assessment of 
a property's 1975 base year value (as determined for purposes of 
Proposition 13). 

• There may be significant costs involved in reassessing properties. 
These could result from redirecting existing staff away from other, 
productive assessment functions or from hiring new staff to reassess 
properties. In addition, attempts to reassess some properties could be 
met with costly legal challenges. 

• The difference between the assessor's valuation of a property and the 
value assigned by the local monitoring program may be due to legiti­
mate, "judgmental" factors, rather than clear-cut errors in assessment 
practices. 

A second problem in assigning values to the local monitoring program's 
outputs involves the treatment of overassessments. Suppose that the pro­
gram were to identify overassessments which, if corrected, would result 
in a property tax revenue loss of $100,000. Should this entire amount be 
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counted as a negative benefit (cost) of the program? On the one hand., the 
state and local governments have lost $100,000 which they would have 
otherwise received. On the other hand, the property tax revenues never 
rightfully belonged to these governments in the first place. In fact, it 
might be argued that the identification of overassessments should be 
counted as a positive benefit. 

A third problem involves the number of assessment years over which 
any benefits are assumed to accrue. The identification of an underassess­
mellt in the current year may result in additional property tax revenues 
attributable to inaccurate assessments of the property in prior years, if the 
assessor determines that an "escape assessment" for back taxes is justified. 
The local monitoring program may also result in benefits by leading to the 
correction of future years' assessments, if it may be assumed that the 
assessment errors otherwise would have gone undetected .. As a practical 
matter, however, the determination of the number of years for which such 
future benefits should be assumed to accrue cannot be done with any 
degree of certainty. 

Finally, the mere existence of the local monitoring program may result 
in improvements in assessment accuracy, both through a "deterrent" ef­
fect and through the dissemination of information on assessment problems 
common to several counties. An examination of the magnitude of assess­
ment errors discoveredby the program, however, can never provide imy 
indication of the extent to which these "intangible" benefits exist. 

Assessment Err~rs Identified by the Pr~9ram 
Recognizing, then, that assessment errors identified by the local proper­

ty tax monitoring program cannot be used as a measure of the program's 
benefits, we have nevertheless reviewed data on the magnitude of such 
errors identified by the board's examination of the 1980-81 assessment roll 
in 15 counties. 

Based on a sample of 237 properties in each county, the board estimates 
that the assessors underassessed 23.2 percent of all properties, by a total 
of $8,442 million--'()r 16.5 percent of the underassessed properties' correct 
assessed values. The board also estimates that the assessors overassessed9.3 
percent of all properties, by a total of $1,539 million-or 14.6 percent of 
their correct assessed values. 

As noted earlier, county assessors are not permitted,under existing law, 
to correct assessment errors resulting from incorrect 1915 base year values. 
Subtracting out assessment errors of this type, the board's results show 
that, if the 15 county assessors were to reassess all properties with correcta­
ble assessment errors (as identified by the local monitoring program), 
their counties would gain approximately $50 million in additional property 
tax revenues. This estimate assumes a basic tax rate of $1.00 per $100 of 
assessed value. (Because a portion of these additional revenues would be 
allocated to schools, there would be equivalent reductions in state general 
aid apportionments, resulting in a savings to the General Fund.) 

This $50 million figure reflects assessment errors for one assessment year 
only. Thus, to the extent that (1) assessors were to levy escape assessments 
or grant refunds for prior years' assessment errors and (2) the local prop­
erty tax monitoring program were to prevent the recurrence of assess­
ment errors in future years, the additional property tax revenue 
potentially recoverable as a result of the program would change accord­
ingly. The $50 million figure also reflects the effect of subtracting revenue 
losses due to overassessments from revenue gains due to unaerassess­
ments. It does not, however, reflect any costs which would be experienced 
by assessors in reassessing the properties. 
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Property Tax Revenues Attributable to Program 
The Legislature also directed the Legislative Analyst to identify, to the 

extent possible,· the amount of increased property tax assessments and 
revenues resulting from the local property tax monitoring program. This 
information currently is not available, because the board's estimates of 
total underassessments and overassessments, noted above, are the first 
such estimates produced since 1978, when the old intercounty equaliza­
tion program was in effect. As of January 1983, the assessment practices 
survey reports incorporating these results had not been released officially, 
although they had been discussed with most of the 15 county assessors 
involved. In many cases, therefore, assessors simply have not had sufficient 
time to review the board's findings or to correct assessment errors identi­
fied by the program. 

In addition, no mechanism currently exists for determining the extent 
to which assessors actually implement the assessment practices surveys' 
recommendations, short of waiting five years for the next survey to be 
conducted. The Board of Equalization, therefore, has suggested that it 
might be useful to perform an abbreviated, "post-audit" survey one year 
after completing the original assessment practices survey, to determine 
the extent of changes made. If the post-audit survey were to concentrate 
solely on determining whether the 237 properties included in the original 
sample were properly reassessed, its cost could be minimized. The risk in 
such an approach, however, is that the assessor might correct only the 
sample properties, leaving other properties with similar problems un­

. touched. An alternative post-audit design would test for compliance by 
drawing a completely new sample, but in this case the resurvey could be 
as costly as the initial one. 

A different approach to determining the extent to which the local moni­
toring program resulted in additional property tax revenues would rely on 
self-reporting by county assessors. Under existing law (Government Code 
Section 15645), assessors are required, within one year of receiving the 
assessment practices survey results, to submit a report to their board of 
supervisors (with copies to the Governor, the Board of Equalization, and 
the Legislature) indicating the manner in which they have implemented 
the surveys' recommendations. One important indicator of the extent to 
which an assessor has implemented the board's recommendations is how 
the amount of potential, additional property tax assessments identified by 
the board compares with the amount of additional property tax assess­
ments actually made (supplemented by an explanation for the discrepen­
cy, if any). The Legislature, therefore, may wish to specify that, as part of 
the information to be included in this report, each assessor shall provide 
(1) an estimate of the actual amount of additional property tax assess­
ments (including escape assessments and, in the case of overassessments, 
refunds) which were directly attributable to the assessment practices 
survey, (2) an explanation of any discrepancies between this amount and 
the amount identified by the Board's survey, and (3) an estimate of the 
costs, if any, associated with correcting the assessment errors identified by 
the board. ' 
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Alternatives to Current Structure of County Surveys 
In supplemental language to the 1982 Budget Act, the Legislature di­

rected the Board of Equalization to report on two issues pertaining to the 
county surveys element, which consists of the local monitoring function 
plus the county assessment practices surveys (management audits): 

• The relative advantages of the existing fixed, five-year monitoring 
cycle, compared with the alternative of reviewing counties every five 
years on average, but with individual counties examined more or less 
frequently depending on the quality of their assessment programs, 
and 

• The advisability of continuing the board's evaluation of county asses­
sors' mapping, recordkeeping, and personnel practices as part of the 
assessment practices surveys. 

The board submitted a preliminary report on these issues in November 
1982. This report concluded that the concept of a variable monitoring 
cycle has merit, in that: (1) counties with a proven record of good adminis­
tration would be surveyed less frequently than those with poorer perform­
ance and (2) counties would not know in advance which year they were 
to be surveyed, thereby precluding any attempts by assessors to change 
their behavior accordingly. The board agreed to provide the Legislative 
Analyst with data on the costs involved in moving to a variable cycle 
approach. 

In late December, the board submitted cost data on one alternative, 
which incorporated the following elements: 

• A "screening sample," consisting of 400 properties, conducted in ap­
proximately 19 counties per year, plus 

• An additional in-depth ' appraisal sample," followed by a complete 
assessment practices survey, in 8 of these 19 counties. 

The costs associated with this alternative greatly exceed those of the exist­
ing county surveys configuration, primarily because of the increase in the 
number of properties that would be sampled. 

In our opinion, the board has not adequately explored the possibilities 
of (1) varying the length of the survey cycle (for example, by examining 
"worse" counties every three years and "better" ones every 5 years) and 
(2) directing resources away from the county assessment practices surveys 
(by focusing only on practices which have the greatest revenue-producing 
consequences) and to the local monitoring function. For these reasons, we 
requested that the board develop an alternative which would incorporate 
these features and which could be implemented within existing resources. 

At the time this analysis was written, we had not received the details of 
this second alternative. The board has, however, agreed to provide them 
prior to budget hearings on this issue. Once the information has been 
provided, we shall review the board's proposal and make comments to the 
budget committees as appropriate. 

APPEALS FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL PROGRAMS 

Increase in "Tax Protest" Appeals Workload 
We recommend that legislation be enacted to broaden the Board of 

Equalization's power to impose penalties in so-calJed "tax protest" ap­
peals~ thereby discouraging further increases in appeals of this type. 

The board hears appeals of decisions made by the Franchise Tax Board. 
After a taxpayer files a notice of appeal, the board holds a hearing to 
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resolve the issue presented. The case is then referred to the board's legal 
staff for analysis and preparation of a written decision reflecting the views 
of the Board of Equalization. The budget proposes $1,021,000 to cover the 
board's cost of hearing franchise and income tax appeals in 1983-84. (The 
budget also proposes $1,334,000 cover the costs incurred by the Franchise 
Tax Board in handling these appeals during the budget year.) 

As Table 7 shows, the number of franchise and income tax appeals filed 
with the board has increased dramatically over the past several years. In 
one year alone, 1981-82, the number of appeals grew by nearly 80 percent 
above the previous year's leveL Accordingly to the board, as much 'as 
three-fourths of this increase is attributable to so-called "tax protest" ac­
tivities. These activities take various forms and include (1) filiiig of irregu­
lar income tax returns, not in processible form, (2) references to spurious 
constitutional arguments instead of required completion of a tax form, (3) 
filing forms on which there is insufficient information to calculate a tax 
liability, and (4) presentation of information that is clearly inconsistent, 
such as the listing of only a few dependents by a person who claims 99 
exemptions. 

Table 7 
Franchise and Income Tax Appeals 

Workload Growth 
("Tax Protest" Appeals in Parentheses) 

Beginning New Appeals 
Inventory Filed 

1979-80 .... "." ... " .. "" .. "."" .. " ..... ""."."".""" .... ".".,, ... "."." .. "".".' • 
1980-81 """"""'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' 980 
1981-82 """ .. """"""""""""""""" .. """""""""""" .. """"" .. "",,,. 1,283 
1982-83 (est.) " .. ""."""."""""" ....... "." .. "".""""""""",, .. ,,.,,,,.. 1,639 

(345) 
1983-84 (est.) """"" .. ;""""""" .. " .. """"""" .. """"".,, .... ,,""",,.. 1,419 

(145) 

• Data not available. 

830 
1,483 
2,012 

(1,024) 
2,284 

(1,202) 

Appeals 
Cleared 

444 
524 

1,127 
2,232 

(1,224) 
2,260 

(1,252) 

Under existing law (Revenue and Taxation Code Section 19414), if it 
appears to the Board of Equalization that a taxpayer has filed an appeal 
"merely for delay," the board may impose a penalty of up to $500. In 
practice, the board has exercised this power relatively infrequently, usu­
ally in cases involving the filing of a tax protest appeal by a taxpayer who 
has had a similar appeal denied previously. Our analysis suggests that, if 
the board were to be more zealous in its application of the penalty provi­
sions to tax protesters (including first-time offenders)-and if potential 
appellants were advised of the penalties when their cases were first de­
nied by the Franchise Tax Board-the board's appeals workload could be 
greatly reduced. 

To encourage the board to impose penalties more frequently in cases 
involving tax protesters, we believe that the statutory conditions under 
which such penalties may be imposed should be expanded and the amount 
of the penalty increased. One alternative for accomplishing this would be 
to modify existing law to reflect provisions of federal law (Internal Reve­
nue Code Section 6673), enacted in 1982, which provide that a penalty not 
to exceed $5,000 shall be imposed if " ... it appears to the Tax Court that 
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proceedings before it have been instituted or maintained by the taxpayer 
primarily for delay or that the taxpayer's position in such proceedings is 
frivolous or groundless." 

We believe there is a need to increase the penalties imposed in tax 
protest appeals. We have no analytical basis, however, for recommending 
a particular penalty level. Increasing the maximum penalty to $5,000 could 
be justified on the basis of conforming state law with federal law (the 
maximum federal penalty was formerly $500 prior to 1982, the same as 
California's current maximum). In addition, it may be argued that the 
costs of processing taxpayer appeals are substantially the same at the state 
and federal levels, thereby justifying equivalent penalties. On the other 
hand, it may be argued that the state penalty should be less than the 
federal, recognizing that state income tax liabilities usually are lower than 
those at the federal level. Based on this rationale, a more modest increase 
in the maximum penalty (for example, to $1,000) might be reasonable. 

In sum, we recommend that legis~ation be enacted to amend Section 
19414 of the Revenue and Taxation Code so as to provide that the board 
shall impose a I'enalty in cases where appeal proceedings have been in­
stituted primarily for delay, or where the taxpayer's position in such pro­
ceedings is frivolous· or groundless. We further recommend that the 
Legislature consider increasing the current penalty. 

SECRETARY OF STATE 

Item 0890 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 126 

Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 ................................................................................. . 

$12,429,000 
10,747,000 
10,501,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $1,682 (+15.7 percent) . 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Reimbursements. Reduce Item 0890-00J-OOJ by $478,000. 

Recommend reduction in General Fund appropriation to 
correct for underbudgeting of reimbursements. 

2. Training Costs. Reduce Item 0890-00J-OOJ by $6,000. Rec­
ommend reduction to reflect more accurate cost estimate. 

3. Salary Savings. Reduce Item 0890·00J-OOJ by $3,000. Rec­
ommend budgeting salary savings for the Limited Partner­
ship program at previous year's leveL 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$487,.000 

Analysis 
page 
132 

132 

133 

The Secretary of State performs numerous duties prescribed in the 
Constitution. In addition, the Secretary has statutory responsibility for 
specified financial statements and corporate-related documents, state­
wide elections, campaign disclosure documents, notaries public and the 
state archival function. Activities necessary to carry out these responsibili­
ties are conducted in six program units: (1) Corporate Filing, (2) Elec-
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tions, (3) Political Reform, (4) Uniform Commercial Code, (5) Notary 
Public, and (6) Archives. Effective January 1, 1984, a seventh program 
element, Limited Partnerships, will be added to carry out the responsibili­
ties mandated by Ch 807/81. Implementation ofthis program, originally 
scheduled to begin January 1, 1983, was postponed by Ch 997/82. 

Chapter 1190, Statutes of 1982 transferred the duties of the Commission 
on Voting Machines and Vote Tabulating Devices to the Secretary of 
State, effective January 1, 1983. 

The Secretary of State has 334.9 authorized positions in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $12,429,000 from the General 

Fund to support the office of the Secretary of State in 1983-84. This 
amount is $253,000, or 2.0 percent, less than estimated expenditures in 
1982-83. As discussed in the following section, however, when the current­
and budget-year expenditures are measured on a comparable basis, the 
request for 1983-84 actually is $1,682,000, or 15.7 percent, above estimated 
expenditures in 1982-83. The proposed level of expenditures will increase 
further by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for 
the budget year. 

Most of the increase above the current-year level of expenditures­
$1,226,OOO-is attributable to implementation of the Limited Partnership 
program. The balance of the increase consists of $53,000 to cover higher 
operating expenses, $179,000 for merit salary adjustments and staff benefit 
increases, and $211,000 for special items of expense. 

The Secretary of State also anticipates receiving reimbursements con­
sisting of $1,086,000 in special handling fees and $563,000 under the Politi­
cal Reform Act, resulting in a total expenditure program of $14,078,000 in 
1983-84. This amount is $1,757,000, or. 14.3 percent, above the level of 
comparable expenditures estimated for 1982-83. 

Funding for the following state-mandated local programs, which previ­
ously was included in the Secretary of State's budget, is now contained in 
a separate budget item: 

• Signatures in lieu of filing fees. 
• Voter registration file purge. 
• Registration by mail. 
• Legislative mandates. 
By including the cost of these programs in the prior- and current-year 

totals for the Secretary of State's office, but excluding them from the 
1983-84 request, the budget document tends to distort the trend in spend-
ing by this office. . 

Table 1 shows the level of expenditures by the Secretary of State's office 
for the past, current, and budget years on a comparable basis by excluding 
expenditures for state-mandated local programs in all three years. 

State Voter Pamphlet 
The budget proposes $2,575,000 for printing and mailing the state voter 

pamphlet for the June 1984 statewide primary election. This is $168,000, 
or 7.0 percent, above estimated current year expenditures to mail the 
November 1982 general election. The increase is due to rising printing 
costs and an anticipated increase in the weight of the pamphlet, which will 
result in a higher per-pamphlet postage rate. 
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Table 1 
Secretary of State 

Expenditures, Excluding Local Assistance 
1981-82 through 1983-84 
(dollars in thousands) 

EXECUTIVE / 131 

1981-82 1982-83 Percent 1983-84 Percent 
Actual Estimated Change Proposed Change 

Expenditures, as shown 
in the budget: .................................... $12,780 $14,256 11.6% $14,078 -1.3% 
Less: 

Filing Fees ...................................... 24 369 1,437.5 -100.0 
File Purge ........................................ 912 n/a -100.0 
Mail Registration ............................ 600 630 5.0 -100.0 
Legislative Mandates .................... 57 24 -57.9 -100.0 -- --

Expenditures, restated .................... $12,099 $12,321 1.8% $14,078 14.3% 
Less: 

Reimbursements ............................ 1,098 1,048 -4.6 1,086 3.6 
Political Reform Act .................... 500 526 5.2 563 7.0 

Net Expenditures, restated ................ $10,501 $10,747 2.3% $12,429 15.7% 

Registration by Mail 
Chapter 704, Statutes of 1975, redesigned the voter registration program 

to provide for "self-registration" through the use of postage-paid registra­
tion cards. The budget provides a total of $909,000 (consisting of $318,000 
for printing and $591,000 for postage) for the cards in 1983-84. This is an 
increase of $43,000, or 5.0 percent, above estimated expen.ditures for the 
current year and is attributable solely to rising printing costs. 

Limited Partnership Program Postponed 
The Limited Partnership program, established by Ch 807/81, was to 

have been operational January 1, 1983, but it was subsequently postponed 
by Ch 1190/82 pending resolution of certain tax issues by the Internal 
Revenue Service. The initial legislation repealed the Uniform Partnership 
Act and established in its place the California Limited Partnership Act. 
The act transfers to the Secretary of State from various county recorders 
the responsibility for receiving, filing, and making available to the public 
certificates and other documents containing information regarding lim-
ited partnerships. . 

The budget proposes $1,226,000, 32 authorized positions and 14 person­
nel-years of temporary help to implement the Limited Partnership pro­
gram in 1983-84. Of the amount requested, $450,000 is related to program 
start-up costs and will not be needed in 1984-85. The request is $lOl,OOO, 
or 9 percent, above the amount originally budgeted to implement the 
program in the current year. 

Commission Duties Added 
Chapter 1190, Statutes of 1982, transferred, effective January 1, 1983, the 

duties of the Commission on Voting Machines and Vote Tabulating De­
vices to the Secretary of State. The commission was responsible for ap­
proving the use of new machines or devices, overseeing the operation of 
those currently in use, and investigating and reporting on any alleged 
malfunctions of voting machine equipment. The commission had no staff 
positions, but was authorized to contract for technical assistance as need-
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ed. The Secretary of State's 1983-84 budget includes $12,000 to fulfill these 
recently acquired duties. Based on past expenditures of the Commission, 
this amount appears reasonable. 

Reimbursements Underestimated 
We recommend a reduction of $478,000 in the amount of the General 

Fund appropriation because reimbursements are underestimated 
The Secretary of State anticipates receiving $1,086,000 in reimburse­

ments during the budget year. This is $38,000, or 3.6 percent, more than 
the .amount estimated in the current year. Table 2 shows budgeted, es­
timated and actual reimbursements for the period 1979-80 through 1983-
84. . 

Table 2 

Secretary of State 
Budgeted, Estimated and Actual Reimbursements 

1979-80 through 1983-84 
(dollars in thousands) 

Originally 
Budgeted 

.1979-80.................................................. $412 
1980-81.................................................. 444 
1981~.................................................. 894 
1982-83 .................................................. 993 
1983-84 .................................................. 1,086 

Revised 
Estimated 

$471 
611 
915 

1,048 

Percent 
Change 

14.3% 
37.6 
2.4 
5.5 

Percent 
Change From 

Original 
Budget 

Actual 
Reimbursement 

$609 
721 

1,098 

47.8% 
62.4 
22.8 

During the three-year period 1979-80 through 1981-82, actual reim­
bursements consistently exceeded the amount initially budgeted. The 
increase over the budget ranged from a low of 23 percent to a high of 62 
percent. The principal consequence of the tendency to underestimate 
reimbursements has been that amount needed from the General Fund to 
support the office's work has been significantly less than the amount 
budgeted in these years. 

Based on this pattern of underestimating reimbursements, we recom­
mend a $478,000, or 44 percent, increase in budgeted reimbursements and 
a corresponding reduction in the General Fund appropriation. Our 
recommended increase in reimbursements is based on the average in­
crease in the amount budgeted for reimbursements during the past three 
years. 

Training Costs Overbudgeted 
We recommend a reduction of $~ooo in staff training costs to eliminate 

overbudgeting. 
The 1983-84 budget includes $12,000 for staff training costs anticipated 

by the Secretary of State. This is a $1,000, or 9.1 percent, increase over 
estimated current-year expenditures. 

Table 3 shows budgeted and actual training costs for each year since 
1980-81. (> 
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Table 3 
Secretary of State Training Costs 

Past Current, and Estimated 
1980-81 through 1983--84 
(dollars in thousands) 

Budgeted 
1980-81.................................................................................. $4,720 
1981-82.................................................................................. 7,875 
1982-83.................................................................................. 8,652 
1983-84.................................................................................. 12,000 

a Estimated actual. 
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Actual 
$2,247 
4,150 

11,000 a 

Percent 
Change 

-52.4% 
-47.3 

27.1 

The Secretary of State estimates that expenditures for staff training in 
the current year will exceed the amount originally budgeted by $2,348, or 
27 percent. The increase represents unanticipated programmer and 
supervisor training costs. The Secretary's office indicates that expendi­
tures historically have been less than the amounts budgeted because work­
load factors have precluded the diversion of staff for training purposes. It 
is unclear why the Secretary's office believes that actual expenditures for 
staff training will exceed the average historical amount by 50 percent in 
either the current or budget years. On this basis, we recommend a $6,000 
reduction in training costs. . 

Salary Savings Underbudgeted 
We recommend that saJary savings for the Limited Partnership program 

be increased by $3,000, for a corresponding savings to the GeneraJ Fund. 
Last year,we recommended that an appropriate level of salary savings 

be recognized in the Limited Partnership program. This recommendation 
was approved by the Legislature, for a savings of $15,000. The 1983-84 
budget contains funding for 32 new positions, at an estimated cost of 
$300,000 for salaries. The positions and the associated salaries are identical 
to those contained in the previous estimate, yet the amount budgeted for 
salary savings is $3,000 less. We can find no basis for lowering the salary 
savings estimate for these new positions, and accordingly, we recommend 
that an additional $3,000 in salary savings be budgeted for the Limited 
Partnership program. 
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Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
ActlJal1981-82 ................................................................................. . 

$3,274,000 
3,128,000 
2,397,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $146,000 (+4.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

SUMM4RY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Bond Registration. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill 

language requiring the Director of Finance to notify the 
Legislature prior to the expenditure of $169,000 requested 
for bond registration. 

2. Bond Sales and Services Positions. Recommend proposed 
temporary positions be approved for limited term of three 
years. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The State Treasurer has the following responsibilities: 

None 

Analysis 
page 
136 

137 

1. Provide custody for all money and securities belonging to or held by 
the state; 

2. Invest temporarily idle state and other designated funds; 
3. Pay warrants and checks drawn by the State Controller; 
4. Prepare, sell, and redeem general obligation and revenue bonds of 

the state; and 
5. Prevent the issuance of unsound securities by irrigation, water stor­

age, and certain other districts. 
These responsibilities are carried out through six program elements, as 

displayed in Table 1. The State Treasurer has 134.2 authorized positions in 
the current year. In addition, 4.4 positions have been established adminis­
tratively, bringing total staffing for the Treasurer's office to 138.6 positions. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes a total expenditure of $5,055,000 from the General 

Fund and reimbursements to support the State Treasurer's office in 1983-
84. This is $338,000, or 7.2 percent, more than estimated expenditures 
during the current year. This amount will increase by the amount of any 
salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. 

The budget request consists of (1) $3,274,000 from the General Fund, 
which is a $146,000, or 4.7 percent, increase over estimated General Fund 
expenditures in the current year; and (2) $1,781,000 in reimbursements, 
which is $192,000, or 12.1 percent, more than anticipated reimbursements 
in the current year. Table 1 shows personnel-years and expenditures for 
the Treasurer's office, by program element, for the past, current, and 
budget years. 

The budget requests that 8.2 new positions be authorized, including 6.2 
positions for bond sales and service, one position for paying and receiving, 
and one position for administration. All of these positions are to be sup­
ported from increased reimbursements. 
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Table 1 

State Treasurer 
Budget Summary 

(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel·Years Expenditures 
Actual Authorized Proposed Actual Estimated Proposed 

Programs 1981-82 1982-83 198J..84 1981-82 1f)&·~.r 198J..84 
Bond sales and services .............. .. 19.7 24.0 27.1 $712 $820 $983 
Investment services ..................... . 8.9 9.0 9.0 529 570 599 
Paying and receiving ................... . 51.4 57.7 58.2 1,747 1,968 2,049 
Trust services ................................. . 18.7 19.9 19.9 807 837 878 
District securities division ......... . 7.1 7.0 7.0 352 360 377 
Administration (distributed to 

other programs) ................... . 19.1 21.0 21.2 (724) (766) (SOl) 
Administration (undistributed) 139 162 169 -- ---

Totals ....................................... . 124.9 138.6 142.4 $4,286 $4,717 $5,055 
Reimbursements ........................... . -1,889 -1,589 . -1,781 

General Fund ............................... . $2,397 $3,128 $3,274 

• Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive 
Order D·1-83. 

BOND SALES AND SERVICES 
The responsibilities of the Bond Sales and Services program element 

include issuing, selling, servicing, and redeeming the state's general obli­
gation and revenue bonds. The budget proposes expenditures of $983,000 
for these activities in 1983-84, of which an estimated $595,000 will be 
financed from individual bond funds through reimbursements. The bal­
ance of the funds -$388,OOO-is requested from the General Fund. 

Table 2 summarizes the Treasurer's bond marketing activities during 
the three years covered by the budget document. 

General Obligation Bonds 

Table 2 
Bond Marketing Activities 

1981-82 
Number of issues .......................................................................... .. 12 

$390 Value of bonds sold (millions) ................................................... . 

Revenue Bonds 
Number of issues ... ;........................................................................ 54 
Value of bonds sold (millions) .................................................... $1,225 

1982-83 
14 

$630' 

55 
$2,305 

• Estimate made prior to suspension of general obligation bond sales by State Treasurer. 

Bond Sales Temporarily Suspended 

1983-84 
15 

$870' 

55 
$2,ISO 

In early December 1982, the State Treasurer temporarily suspended the 
sale of state general obligation bonds, pending improvements in the state's 
fiscal condition. He did so in response to concerns over the impact of the 
fiscal situation on the state's credit rating. Prior to the suspension of bond 
sales, $280 million in general obligation bonds had been sold during the 
current fiscal year. 
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The immediate consequence of the Treasurer's action is that projects 
and programs to be financed with the proceeds from bond sales dUring the 
coming months will have to be delayed. Within the Treasurer's office, the 
sus.p e .. nsion of borid sales means that staff. resources assigned to issuing and 
selling bonds are likely to be underutilized for the forseeable future. 

Bond Registration Requirement Added 
We recommend adoption of Budget Bill language requiring the Direc­

tor of Finance to notify the Legislature prior to the expenditure of funds 
budgeted for bond registration. 

Bonds are typically issued in either nonregistered or registered form. If 
a bond is issued in nonregistered form, no record is kept of who owns the 
bond, and interest payments are made by the Treasurer to whoever pre­
sents the coupon clipped from the bond. If a bond is issued in registered 
form, the specific owner of the bond is identified and interest payments 
are made directly to that individual. . 

Recently, the u.s. Congress enacted legislation requiring all tax-exempt 
bonds to be issued in registeredform. This was done as a means of prevent­
ing individuals from using coupon bonds to hide wealth or income and 
escape paying federal estate taxes. Originally, this requirement was in­
tended to apply to bonds sold after January 1, 1983. The Congress, howev­
er, has since postponed the effective date until July 1, 1983. 

Currently, approximately $323 million in outstanding state bonds are in 
registered form. These bonds require the maintenance of 5,400 separate 
accounts and the issuance of 10,800 checks per year. 

The budget proposes $169,000 (tobe derivedfrbmincreased reimburse­
ments) for support ofthtee additional office assistant II positions to handle 
the anticipated increase in workload associated with die new bond regis­
tration requirements. In the current year, 1.5 positions have been estab­
lished, at a cost of $67,000, to handle the initial workload associated with 
the new requirement. Approximately one-third of this amount ($22,500) 
has been used for computer hardware and software to automate a large 
portion of the registration activities. . 

The Treasurer's office estimates that $3.1 billion worth of bonds, all of 
which must be issued in registered form, will be sold in 1983-84. Because 
ofth€) Treasurer's recent action to temporarily suspend general obligation 
bond sales, however, it is uncertain whether the estimated level of sales 
for 198~ will be achieved. If bond sales fall significantly below thislevel, 
the additional positions requested in connection with the bond registra­
tion requirement may not be necessary. Accprdingly, we recommend that 
the following Budget Bill language be adopted requiring the Director of 
Finance to notify the Legislature of his intention to expend some or all of 
the $162,000 requested to meet the additional workload, using the proce­
dure set forth in Sectiop. 28 of the Budget Bill: 

"None of the funds authorized for purposes of accommodating work­
load associated with bond registration requirements shall be expended 
sooner than 30 days after notification in writing of the necessity therefor 
to the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee pursuant to 
Section 28 of this Act." 
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Limited Term for Proposed Temporary Positions 
We recommend that temporary positions requested in order to reduce 

backlogs in bond payments and audits be limited to June 30, 1986. 
The budget requests expenditures of $50,000 for 3.2 positions for the 

purpose of reducing backlogs in the payment and audit of matured bonds 
and coupons. The positions would be established on a temporary help 
basis, and would be funded from increased reimbursements. The Treas­
urer has established 1.6 of these 'positions administratively during the 
current year, to help reduce the backlog in this division. 

The coupon and bond payment function currently has a four month 
backlog. This is because many more individuals are submitting their cou­
pons and bonds directly to the Treasurer for payment, rather than through 
their banks. Payments made by the Treasurer for coupons and bonds have 
increased by 19 percent since 1980-81. .. 

The Treasurer's office suggests that the increase in workload is due to 
two factors: (1) an increase in the number of bonds outstanding and (2) 
the fees now charged by banks for redeeming bonds and coupons. Accord­
ing to the Treasurer, many persons who would normally redeem bonds 
and coupons through a bank now utilize the Treasurer's office because the 
Treasurer charges no fee. Our survey of banks, however, suggests that this 
service generally is still provided free of charge for bank customers. In 
addition, the banks we surveyed indicated that their practices in redeem­
ing bonds and COUPOIlS have not been changed in recent years. Thus, an 
increase in fees charged by banks would not seem to explain the increase. 

The audit function, which includes the accounting and identification of 
all bonds and coupons paid on the state's behalf by fiscal agents in New 
York and Chicago, has a six-montH backlog because of increases in both the 
number of all bonds outstanding and in the complexity of each bond issue 
(for example, more coupon interest rates for each issue). . . 

Our analysis indicates that there should be no permanent need fcir the 
requested positions. Bond registration will help reduce the workload for 
bond payments and audits because separate accounts will be maintained 
fer each bondholder, and payments will be made automatically. According 
to the Treasurer's staff, bond registration will reduce the payment and 
audit workload .by appro.ximately 6 percent per year. In addi.tion, a key 
reason for the Illcrease III the backlogs was the unusually hIgh rate of 
absenteeism which occurred within the Treasurer's office durin~ the first 
three months of 1982. Consequently, if absenteeism stays at 'normal" 
levels, new positions should not be needed on a permanent basis. 

Based on workload information provided by the Treasurer's office, we 
estimate that the requested positions will be needed for three years. Ac­
cordingly, we recommend that the Legislature approve them as three-
year, limited-term positions. . 

INVESTMENT SERVICES 
This program is responsible for investing temporary surplus cash in the 

General Fund, other state funds, and the Local Agency Indebtedness 
Fund. The program objective is to maximize the earnings of these funds 
within the statutory limitations and policy decisions of the Pooled Money 
Investment Board. Table 3 provides details on the composition of the 
portfolio managed under the pooled money program. Approximately half 
of the funds are invested time deposits, certificates of deposit, and ban­
ker's acceptances. 
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Table 3 
Pooled Money Investment Portfolio 

(dollars in millions) 

As of June 3D, 1981 

~.':. " '. ". Jj.mount 
Time deposits ............................................................. ;;. $1,475.8 
Certificates of deposit ........ ;....................................... 1,210.9 
Banker's acceptances ................................... ,.............. 1,106.7 
U.S" government securities ........................... :.............. 821.3 
Federal home loans and Government National 

Mortgage Association notes .................. : .......... . 737.4 
Federal agency coupons , .. : ...................................... .. . 698.9 
Repurchases ........... ; ........................................ ; ...... : ..... . 259.7 
Commercial paper ................ ; ....................... ;.;; .......... . 500.3 
Other ................................................... :.: .. ; .. :; ................. . 217.1 
Reverse repurchases .......... : ....................................... .. -846.4 

Total .................. ; .................................................... .. $6,181.7 

Portfolio 
Percent 

.23.9% 
19.6 
17.9 
13.3 

'11.9 
11.3 
4.2 
8.1 
5.0 

-13.7 
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As of June 30, 1982 

Amount 
$1,144.6 
1,120.1 

216.6 
691.3 

713.0 
506.3 
827.0 
975.6 
286.2 

-1,371.3 

$5,109.4 

Portfolio 
Percent 

22.4% 
21.9 

4.2 
13.5 

13.9 
9.91 

16.9 
19.1 
5.6 

-26.84 

Earnings from the Pooled Money Investment' Account are distributed 
to the General Fund and to approximately 200 other special funds to which 
interest can accrue. The earnings are apportioned to the participating 
funds on the basis ofthe amount and length of time the funds are in the 
Pooled Money Investment Account. 

Investment Earnings Declining 
The earnings from investments managed by the State. Treasurer are 

summarized in Table 4. In 1981-82, the interest earnings were $632 mil­
lion, which is approximately $155 million, or 20 percent, less than interest 
earnings in the previous yeat. This reflects both the downward trend in 
interest rates and the decline in idle funds available for investment. 

Table 4 
Investment Earnings 

Pooled Money Investment Account 
(in millions) 

A verage Daily 

1973-74 ......................................... ; .................................................. .. 
1974-75 ............................................................................................. .. 
1975-76 ............................................................................................. . 
1976-77 ............................................................................................. . 
1977-78 .......................................................... ; .................................. . 
1978-79 .............................................................................................. . 
1979-80 ............................................................................................ .. 
1980-81 ............................................................................................ .. 
1981-82 ............................................................................................ .. 
1982-83 (est.) .................................................................................. . 

Investment 
Balance 
$2,587.2 

. 2,740.1 
3,209.1 
4,460.5 
6,843.9 
8,123.0 
8,286.0 
7,298.7 
5,234.6 
4,826.7 

Earnings 
$231.2 
236.3 
204.3 
261.7 
458.6 
692.4 
895.0 
786.9 
632.0 
530.0 

Percent 
Yield 

8.94% 
8.62 
6.37 
5.87 
6.70 
8.52 

10.54 
10.78 
12.07 
11.00 
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PAYING AND RECEIVING 
The State Treasurer provides banking services for state agencies. These 

services include depositing state funds, redeeming warrants issued by the 
Controller and other state agencies, and providing information to the 
Investment Division on the state's daily cash position. Table 5 shows the 
activities of this division for the past, current, and budget years. 

Table 5 

Paying and Receiving 

Actual 
1981-82 

Dollars received (in billions) .................................................... $125 
Number of warrants paid (in millions) .................................. 52 

Increase in Checks and Warrants Processed 
We recommend approval. 

Estimated 
1982-83 

$130 
55 

Projected 
1983-84 

$136 
58 

The budget proposes one additional clerk position, funded through in­
creased reimbursements, to meet a workload increase in this division. Our 
analysis indicates that the number of warrants processed has increased 
from 42 million in 1979-80 to 52 million in 1981-82, for an increase of 25 
percent. Additional information provided by the Treasurer's office indi­
cates that during the same period, remittance advices prepared by the 
Cash Management Division increased by 21 percent (from 10,246 in 1978-
79 to 12,416 in 1981-82). According to the Treasurer's office, this division 
has not received an increase in clerical help in the past four years. Based 
on these increases in workload, we recommend approval of one additional 
position for processing checks and warrants. 

TRUST SERVICES 
The trust services element is responsible for the safekeeping of all 

securities or other property owned by or pledged to the state. These 
securities are held in the Treasurer's vault or in approved depositories. As 
of June 1982, the Treasurer was responsible for over $32 billion in securi­
ties. 

The safekeeping of securities for other state agencies, such as the Insur­
ance Commissioner, account for a significant portion of the trust services 
workload. These services are provided by the Treasurer on a reimburse­
ment basis. Such reimbursements are estimated to amount to $623,000, or 
71 percent, of total expenditures for this program. 

DISTRICT SECURITIES DIVISION 
This division provides technical and fiscal evaluation of construction 

projects proposed by water, irrigation, water storage, and other types of 
districts. These evaluations are conducted for the purpose of protecting 
the public from unsound securities, as well as to protect the credit stand­
ing of the state and its local jurisdictions. 

The division is supported from the General Fund. However, the pro­
ceeds from fees charged by the division for its services pay for the cost of 
the services. These fees are based on the size of the bond proposals eva­
luated by the division. 

For the past three fiscal years, actual revenues have not been sufficient 
to cover the division's expenditures. This is mainly because high interest 
rates have had a negative impact on the number and size of the bonds 
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issued by water and other districts under the jurisdiction of the division. 
Because interest rates have begun to decline, the division has recently 
experienced an increase in workload, and it anticipates that revenues will 
exceed expenditures by approximately $145,000 in the current year. If, 
however, the volume of district securities evaluated falls below the level 
anticipated at this time, the division may again incur a deficit in its operat­
ing budget. 

Table 6 

District Securities Division 
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures 

(dollars in thousands) 

Revenue 
1972-73.............................................................. $122 
1973-74.............................................................. 182 
1974-75.............................................................. 241 
1975-76.............................................................. 236 
1976-77.............................................................. 2137 
1977-78.............................................................. 318 
1978-79 ............................ ;................................. 361 
1979-80.............................................................. 314 
1980-81.............................................................. 305 
1981-82 :............................................................. 182 
1982-83 (est.) .................................................. 500 

"Includes bonds and warrants. 

Expenditures 
$167 

181 
209 
216 
237 
253 
261 
333 
346 
352 
355 

ADMINISTRATION 

Annual Net 
Gain (Loss) 

($45) 

32 
20 
49 
65 

100 
(18) 
(40) 

(169) 
145 

DoUar 
Arnountof 
Securities 

Evaluated" 
$36,264 
50,440 
59,715 
38,070 
57,772 
88,767 
97,695 

158,042 
625,005 
70,343 

243,748 

This function consists of the Treasurer's executive office staff and the 
general services section, which provides budgeting, personnel, and ac­
counting. services for the Treasurer's office. These services are also pro­
vided for nine authorities and commissions on a reimbursable basis, 
including: 

• California·Health Facilities Authority, 
• California Educational Facilities Authority, 
• California Pollution Control Financing Authority, 
• California Industrial Development Fin~cing Advisory Commission, 
• California Student Loan Authority, 
• California Alternative Energy Source Financing Authority, 
• California Rail· Passenger Financing Commission, 
• California Debt Advisory Commission, and 
• Commission on State Finance. 

New Responsibility Added 
We recommend approvaL 
The budget proposes one additional accounting technician position for 

this division to accommodate a workload increase. The increase involves 
the workload associated with billing individual insurance companiesdi­
rectly for services provided by the Treasurer's office. Chapter 1131, Stat­
utes of 1981, transfers the responsbility for billing insurance companies for 
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the costs of holding securities in the state vault from the Insurance Com­
missioner to the State Treasurer. Previously, the Treasurer's office billed 
the Insurance Commissioner four times a year. The new law now requires 
insurance companies to be billed individually, resulting in approximately 
2000 additional billings per year. This change is consistent with our recom­
mendation in the 1982-83 Analysis that the Department of Insllrance be 
permitted to charge insurance companies for the cost of safekeeping 
securities on deposit with the state Treasurer, instead of supporting this 
activity from the General Fund. Accordingly, the requested position will 
be totally funded from reimbursements of $21,000 for ·1983-84. We recom­
mend approval of this request as specified. 

CALIFORNIA DEBT ADVISORY COMMISSION 

Item 0970 from the California 
Debt Advisory Commission 
Fund Budget p. LJE 137 

Requested 1983-84 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1982-83 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1981-82 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $85,000 (+15.5 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

$634,000 
549,000 
87,000 

$134,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page 

1. Consultant Services. Recommend deletion of $6~OOO for 143 
consultant studies that lack adequate justification. 

2. Financial Consulting Activities. Recommend deletion of 144 
$6~OOO requested from the Califomia Debt Advisory Com­
mission Fund and a corresponding increase in. reimburse­
ments to support the financial consulting program. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The California Debt Advisory Commission was established by Ch 1088/ 

81 (AB 1192) to provide advisory assistance on bond issues to state agen­
cies and local governments, and to offer other assistance to state and local 
governments in the general area of financial management. The commis­
sion has nine members, including the State Treasurer, the Governor or 
Director of Finance, the Controller, two local government finance officers 
appointed by the State Treasurer, two members of the Assembly, and two 
members of the Senate. 

The commission is required to: 
• Assist the housing bond credit committee and all state financing au­

thorities and commissions involved with bonding activities; 
• Upon request, assist any state or local government unit in the plan­

ning, preparation, marketing, and sale of new debt issues, with the 
go. al of reducing debt costs and protecting the issuer's credit standing; 

• Collect, maintain, and provide data on state and local debt authoriza­
tions; 

• Improve the market for government debt issues by maintaining con-
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tact with state and local bond issuers, underwriters, credit rating 
agencies, and investors; 

• Prepare studies on methods to reduce the costs and improve the 
credit ratings of state and local debt issues; and 

• Recommend changes in state laws and local practices to improve the 
salability and servicing of state and local debt issues. 

Chapter 1098, Statutes of 1981 (SB 121), gave the commission other 
responsibilities. It requires the commission. to study how local govern­
ments finance capital improvements and how they are affected by general 
obligation and revenue bond financing laws, and to report to the Legisla­
ture by January 1, 1983, its findings and any recommendations for revising 
such laws. In lieu of a formal report, the commission intends to submit a 
staff report to the Legislature discussing its research to date in this general 
area. 

The activities of the commission are supported by fees payable from the 
proceeds of debt issues, in amounts equal to %oth of 1 percent of the 
principal amount of the issues, but not to exceed $5,000 per issue. During 
1983~4, these fees are expected to generate approximately $620,000 in 
revenues. In addition, the commission may charge fees for financial con­
sulting services provided to specific state and local government units. 

The commission has seven authorized positions in the current year. In 
addition, it has administratively established 1.1 positions, bringing its total 
staffing to 8.1 positions. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $634,000 from the California 

Debt Advisory Commission Fund for support of the California Debt Advi­
sory Commission (CDAC) in 198~. This is an increase of $85,000, or 15.5 
percent, over estimated current year expenditures. This amount will in­
crease further by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase ap­
proved for the budget year. 

The commission requests 10 positions for 1983-84, an increase of three 
positions over the level authorized for the current year. 

Information and Research Activities 
The CDAC collects data on the amount, types, and characteristics of 

debt issued by state agencies, local governments, school and special dis­
tricts, and other public agencies authorized to issue tax-exempt bonds. 
These efforts are facilitated by a statutory requirement that the commis­
sion be notified of all proposed tax-exempt bond issues prior to the sched­
uled date of sale. The information collected by the CDAC is reported 
regularly in the CDAC's Debt Line and CaJenda~ which were first pub­
lished in April 1982. 

Additional Staffing Requested for Research and Information Functions 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes a statistical clerk and a graduate student assistant 

to provide additional support for the information, research, and publica­
tions activities of the CDAC in 198~. The statistical clerk position will 
provide assistance in cher:!king incoming data, data sorting, preparing data 
for computer entry, and calculating statistics for the CDAC reports. These 
services previously have been provided by a consultant under contract to 
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the CDAC. The contract will not be renewed for 1983-84. Our analysis 
indicates that this request is reasonable. 

The graduate student assistant is needed to collect data on bond issues. 
Debt issuers are required by law to report proposed debt issues to the 
CDAC at least lO days prior to sale. In many instances, however,the 
information needed by the CDAC is not determined until the time of sale. 
Consequently, commission staff must telephone issuers, underwriters, and 
bond counsel to obtain the needed information. The CDAC proposes to 
have a graduate student assistant, rather than its research staff, handle this 
task. Based on workload information provided by the CDAC we believe 
this request is justified. 

Consultant Studies 
We recommend deletion of $~OOO requested for consultant studies 

because the commission has not provided adequate justification for these 
funds. 

The CDAC conducts research activities related to public debt outstand­
ing in California. Studies undertaken or sponsored by the commission thus 
far include: (1) developing a system for classifying and analyzing public 
debt; (2) assessing the financial and technical assistance needs of local 
government; and (3) developing an inventory of California code sections 
that pertain to tax-exempt debt. 

For 1983-84, the CDAC proposes expenditures of $65,000 for consultant 
studies, the same amount appropriated for this purpose in 1982-83. We 
cannot evaluate or recommend approval of these funds because the com­
mission has not established the need to contract with outside parties for 
additional research. At the time this Analysis was written, the commission 
had not determined the topics of or the amounts to be spent on specific 
studies. More importantly, it would appear that some of the projects which 
the commission proposes to assign to outside consultants could more ap­
propriately be assigned to existing in-house staff. 

A description of proposed topics for consultant projects has been pre­
pared by the commission's staff. These include studies of how market 
conditions affect public debt, debt-related legislation, the cost and benefits 
of alternative debt instruments, and other subjects related to debt finance. 
At the time this analysis was prepared, however, none of these proposals 
had been discussed or approved by the commission for the budget year. 
In addition, we are Unable to evaluate the basis for the total amount 
proposed for these studies, because neither the budget nor information 
provided by the commission indicates the specific amounts to be spent on 
individual projects. 

We also believe that the commission can and should rely more on in­
house staff to undertake research projects of the type proposed. The re­
search and information portion of the budget includes fUnds for three 
program specialist positions, which are supervised by a trained economist. 
These positions should be utilized to build an in-house capability to pro­
vide the commission with analyses of the issues before it. Funds requested 
for consultant studies should be used to help develop the commission's 
in-house capabilities in specific areas, not to support studies in lieu of using 
commission staff. As in-nouse capabilities increase, the need for consultant 
studies should decline correspondingly. Any studies which require the use 
of outside consultants should be looked upon as one time projects, and 
funding for all such studies should be justified in each year's budget. 

For these reasons, we recommend a deletion of $65,000 for consultant 
studies. 
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Financial Consulting Activities 
We recommend deletion of $6~OOO in CDAC funds~ and a correspond­

ing increase in reimbursements~ to support these activities. 
The purpose of the CDAC's financial consulting program is to provide 

technical assistance to local governments and other state agencies which 
issue or manage debt. Such assistance might involve financial feasibility 
studies, bond structuring and marketing, presentation of financing propos­
als to rating agencies and financial institutions, and assistance in Hie prepa­
ration of official statements, notices of sale, and proposals for bids. 

To date, the commission's financial consulting activities have been very 
limited, mainly because the list of services to be provided has not been 
fully developed. The commission has contracted with a consultant to sur­
vey local governments and other government agencies to assess the kinds 
of financial consulting services that are needed. The results of thesutvey 
will provide the basis for developing a program for providing these serv­
ices. 

As we indicated in our report entitled The Use of Tax-Exempt Bonds in 
California: Policy Issues and Recommendations, there may be a need for 
the state to provide financial consulting services to local entities, especially 
small local government entities with limited expertise in issuing bonded 
debt. Such services, however, can and should be provided on a self-financ­
ing basis, with the costs being borne by those local governments who 
directly benefit from the commission's activities. Indeed, the legislation 
which created theCQAC authorizes the commission to charge fees up to 
an amount equal to the fees established by the Department of General 
Services for consultant services. 

The budget proposes funding for a financial advisor and a secretary to 
support this function. We estimate that the costs of these positions (sala­
ries, fringe benefits, and a pro rata share of operating expenses and eguip­
ment) would be approximately $88,000. The budget also shows 
reimbursements of $19,000, the same amount that was included in the 
1982-83 budget, to offset the costs of providing financial consulting serv­
ices to government clients. We therefore recommend a deletion of $69,000 
from Item 0970-001-171 and a corresponding increase in reimbursements, 
so that these services will be provided on a self-supporting basis. 




